
PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23
DISTRICT 23 FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

MONDAY, MARCH 31, 2025
GRODSKY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

700 N SCHOENBECK RD
PROSPECT HEIGHTS, IL 60070 at 6:00 PM

Engage ALL students in experiences that inspire EACH to grow as learners, individuals, and community 
members.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order
II. Discussion Items

A. Financial Reporting to the Committee
Amy will provide an update on any FY25 budgetary variances as well and the MTD and YTD Revenues 
and Expenditures.
B. Food Service RFP - Update
Amy will provide an update on the Food Service RFP. Bids are scheduled to be opened on April 1, 2025.
C. 2025-26 Proposed NSSEO Budget 
The preliminary review of the NSSEO Budget will take place at the April Board meeting.  The current 
budget shows a reduction in the number of students being served along with a correlating reduction in 
tuition costs.
D. 2025 Seal Coating, Striping & Concrete Bid Update
Bids for Striping, Crack Filling and Concrete Replacements at the main campus were opened on Tuesday, 
March 25, 2025. Amy will provide an update on the bid results and proposals received. 
E. EBC Insurance Renewal for 2025-26 
Amy will provide an update on the Final EBC Renewal Meeting that was held on March 19, 2025.  A 
slightly more favorable renewal rate has been identified, compared to the preliminary renewal meeting, 
and will be discussed at the Committee meeting.

III. Adjournment

DISTRICT ORGANIZATIONAL GOALS

• Student Success: Ensure ALL students are well rounded and emotionally and 
academically prepared for success in high school.

• Teaching, Learning, and Innovation: Encourage a learning environment that 
emphasizes excellence and retains high quality staff.

• Family and Community Partnership: Actively engage and communicate with all 
families to foster collaborative relationships that benefit student learning and 
understanding of district priorities.

• Facilities & Financial Planning: Advance effective use of resources to support 
safe, learner ready facilities and to maximize student learning.
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2025-2026 BUDGET

Financial Information
for

Prospect Heights
School District #23
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Northwest Suburban Special Education Organization 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget 
 
This document is a financial plan for providing special education services as requested by the 
NSSEO member districts.  Districts are billed for those services they receive.  The projected 
district usage and costs are included in this document.  These projections are made by both the 
district and NSSEO staff.  District billings will be on actual usage, which could be above or 
below the costs based on projections.   
 
The NSSEO budget contains the following program budgets: 

• Timber Ridge School 
• Miner/Kirk Program 
• D/HH Program 
• Diagnostic and Educational Services Center (DESC) 
• D/HH Diagnostics 
• D/HH Itinerant 
• Outdoor Education 
• Vocational Adjustment Counselor (VAC) 
• Secondary Transitional Experience Program (STEP) 
• NSSEO Administration & Support Services 
• Technical Assistance to Districts 
• Professional Development 
• Technology Central / Programs 
• Transportation  
• Capital Improvements 

 
 
NSSEO Budget Development Process 
The NSSEO budget is prepared with input from various stakeholder groups including the 
NSSEO Governing Board of Education, the NSSEO Superintendent, NSSEO Administration, 
and the NSSEO Finance Advisory Committee. The NSSEO Finance Advisory Committee is 
comprised of representatives of the NSSEO Board, Member District Administrative 
Representatives, Member District Business Representatives, and NSSEO Administrative staff. 
The Committee met three times from January 23, 2025 through March 20, 2025.  
 
The budget planning process reflects an ongoing emphasis of the NSSEO Governing Board’s role 
in providing input and approval of the Finance Advisory Committee recommendations. The 
structured and transparent process is also intended to facilitate dialogue with member districts to 
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insure understanding and provide frequent opportunities for input throughout development of the 
proposed budget. 
 
Financial Overview 
The NSSEO budget for 2025-2026 has been created in accordance with the Illinois Program 
Accounting Manual.  A fund is an accounting entity unto itself, and all the financial transactions 
for the particular fund are recorded in the accounts of that fund.   
 
The following funds included in the NSSEO budget are as follows: 

A. Education Fund: 
This fund is used for most of the instructional and administrative aspects of the 
organization’s operations.  The revenue consists primarily of payments from school 
districts and state and federal aid. 

 
B. Transportation Fund: 

This fund accounts for all revenue and expenditures made for student transportation.  
Revenue is derived primarily from school district payments. 
 

C. Building Fund: 
This fund is used for expenditures made for repair, maintenance and improvement of 
NSSEO property.  Revenue consists primarily of school district payments. 
 

D. Capital Improvements Fund:  
This fund was created in FY 2023-2024 to begin a reserve for upcoming capital projects.  
Revenue consists of member and non-member district assessments, investment interest 
and state grants. 

 
The funds are further divided into objects.  The object represents the service or materials 
obtained as a result of a specific expenditure.  The objects used in NSSEO’s budget are as 
follows: 

1. Salaries – compensations paid to employees of the joint agreement. 
 

2. Employee Benefits – paid by the joint agreement on behalf of its employees.  These 
benefits include board share of IMRF, FICA, Medicare, Teacher Retirement-Local, 
Teacher Retirement-Federal, Health/Life/Dental Insurance assessment, and Worker’s 
Compensation assessment. 

 
3. Purchased Services – amounts paid for personal services rendered to the joint agreement 

and includes consulting, legal, audit, property, transportation, communication and 
insurance services. 

 
4. Supplies – amounts paid for material items of an expendable nature and include 

instructional materials, office supplies, gas and electricity. 
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5. Capital Outlay – expenditures for the acquisition of fixed assets or additions to fixed 

assets.  This includes expenditures for land or existing buildings and for improvements to 
the existing building and grounds.  Also included in the object are equipment purchases 
of $1,000 and over. 
 

6. Other Objects – items including contingency (“contingency” by definition is an amount 
provided “to address a condition, situation, or set of circumstances involving 
uncertainty.”  Several of the NSSEO program budgets carry small contingencies.), and 
dues/fees/memberships paid to professional associations and organizations.  Also 
included in Other Objects are transfers.  Transfers are defined as “expenditures that are 
transfers to other NSSEO programs from NSSEO programs for services purchased, for 
administration fees, or rental in another NSSEO program.” 

 
7. Non-Capitalized Equipment – items that would be classified as capital assets except 

they cost less than the capitalization threshold and are $500-$999 per item. 
 

 
 
The information included herein is intended to provide background information necessary to 
understand the components of the 2025-2026 NSSEO budget. 
 
   
  
 
Dr. Meg Schnoor    Gavin McGinn 
Superintendent  Assistant Superintendent, 

Chief School Business Official 
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NSSEO 2025-2026 BUDGET SUMMARY 

2025-2026 Budget Development Process- 
 The NSSEO Budget is developed based on input from:

• NSSEO Governing Board
• District and NSSEO Administration
• Student, District, Program and Educational Needs

Scope of the Finance Advisory Committee- 
 Throughout the budget development process the Finance Advisory Committee will

continue to serve in an advisory capacity with the focus on:
• Analyzing student/program needs
• Addressing district needs
• Focusing on fiscal responsibility
• Providing ongoing communication and updates on the budget process to

stakeholders

NSSEO Continuous Improvement Plan- Areas of Focus 

➢ Student Outcomes
● Foster development, ongoing growth and positive outcomes for all students.

➢ Social Emotional Learning
● Provide a supportive learning environment to promote social emotional learning

and growth for all.

➢ Student Centered Learning Environment
● Provide a supportive professional learning environment to promote growth for all.

➢ Transition Services
● Develop defined post-secondary plans for students in collaboration with families

that include a combination of social, community and/or work experiences.

➢ Collaborative Partnerships
● Further advance our collaborative partnerships across the educational community

to deepen equitable, inclusive practices that influence change and contributes to
greater student growth and success in adulthood.

1
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Enrollment Projections- 
 Developed based on input from Districts Administrative Representatives and Program

Administrators
 Enrollment Projections in the FY26 Budget have remained the same from FY25 at 408

students

Staffing Adjustments- 
FY25 Amended Budget to FY26 Budget 
 Overall Tuition Program Staffing Increase:   +1.5 FTE (1.0 EL Teacher and 0.5 Instructional Coach) 

Programs and Services Rates- 

2025-2026 NSSEO Tuition Based 2024-2025 2025-2026 INC./DEC. 
 Programs BUDGET BUDGET % 
Timber Ridge School 46,576.94 per std 48,310.87 3.72% 
Miner/Kirk Program 51,428.95 per std 53,382.63 3.80% 
D/HH Program 52,662.77 per std 54,347.78 3.20% 

Non-Member Tuition Rates 2025-2026 
Timber Ridge School Non-Member 62,802.91 
Timber Ridge Non-Member w/ Add-Ons 76,965.22 
Miner/Kirk Program Non-Member 69,408.51 
Miner/Kirk Non-Member with Add-Ons 83,570.82 

2025-2026 NSSEO Service/Other Programs 2024-2025 2025-2026 INC./DEC. 
DESC: BUDGET BUDGET % 
   OT/PT services to District students 120,902 per FTE 117,243 -3.03%
   APE services to District students 78,732 per FTE 75,233 -4.44%
   Vision services to District students 91,480 per FTE 93,913 2.66% 
   Assistive Technology services to District students 101,873 per FTE 106,308 4.35% 
D/HH-Itinerant Program 26.35 per unit 26.46 0.43% 
Outdoor Education - based on % of usage in education fund 433,143 total 455,220 5.10% 
VAC - costs are split between Districts 211 & 214 80,241 per dist 84,826 5.70% 
Technical Assistance to Districts 102,099 per FTE 93,210 -8.71%
Central O&M - based on % of usage in education fund 58,191 total 0 -100%
Technology/Central - based on % of usage in education fund 773,397 total 802,315 3.74% 
Technology/Programs - based on % of usage in education fund 83,381 total 88,203 5.77% 
Building Fund 300,000 total 300,000 

2
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Budget Revenue/Expenditure Summary:

Revenue/Expenditures (with On Behalf*)
Budget FY26 $ 62,923,719
Amend. 1 FY25 $ 59,216,528
Budget FY25 $ 58,104,756

Revenue/Expenditures (without On Behalf)
Budget FY26 $ 54,023,719
Amend. 1 FY25 $ 50,316,528
Budget FY25 $ 49,204,756

Without On Behalf
Amend. 1 to Budget 6.26% 7.37%

Revenue/Expenditures (without On Behalf or additional $3 million Kirk Project)
Budget FY26 $ 51,059,139
Amend. 1 FY25 $ 50,316,528
Budget FY25 $ 49,204,756

Amend. 1 to Budget 1.48%

With On Behalf
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FEDERAL STATE LOCAL TOTAL

2024-2025 BUDGET* 1,690,000 3,391,815 39,105,497 44,187,312
3.8% 7.7% 88.5%

2024-2025 AMEND. 1* 1,833,326 3,458,984 39,201,706 44,494,016
4.1% 7.8% 88.1%

2025-2026 BUDGET* 1,690,000 3,473,657 40,249,733 45,413,390
3.7% 7.6% 88.6%

*Excludes $8.9 million in On Behalf

Updated 3/12/2025
e/cw/sched2526/SourcesofRevenue

NORTHWEST SUBURBAN SPECIAL EDUCATION ORGANIZATION
  SOURCES OF REVENUE

1,690,000
3,473,657
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2025-2026  BUDGET ~ 
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2025-2026 NSSEO BUDGET REVENUE (FY25 Amend. 1 to FY26)

FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 24-25 FY 25-26
Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget Amend. 1 Budget

Education Education Transportation Transportation Building Building Cap. Imp. Cap. Imp. Total Total
Local Sources:
District Payments 21,563,234 23,953,013 0 0 300,000 300,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 22,863,234 25,253,013
Non-Member Payments 6,850,652 5,569,936 0 0 86,470 75,789 150,000 150,000 7,087,122 5,795,725
Transportation Payments 0 0 3,517,681 3,744,960 0 0 0 0 3,517,681 3,744,960
Direct Bill Revenue 6,688,586 6,410,924 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,688,586 6,410,924
Other Local Revenue 21,000 21,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,000 21,000
IDEA Funds 1,669,351 1,694,368 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,669,351 1,694,368
Building Rent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESY Assessment 91,320 93,320 0 0 0 0 0 0 91,320 93,320
Program Payments 2,064,345 2,259,971 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,064,345 2,259,971
Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 225,000 200,000 225,000 200,000
Budget Balance 253,218 247,201 0 0 385,924 0 0 2,989,580 639,142 3,236,781
Total Local Sources 39,201,706 40,249,733 3,517,681 3,744,960 772,394 375,789 1,375,000 4,339,580 44,866,781 48,710,062

State Sources:
Evidence Based Funding 2,421,304 2,435,977 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,421,304 2,435,977
State Transp. Claim 0 0 157,438 150,000 0 0 0 0 157,438 150,000
Breakfast/Lunch Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ORS/DHS 1,037,680 1,037,680 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,037,680 1,037,680
Total State Sources 3,458,984 3,473,657 157,438 150,000 0 0 0 0 3,616,422 3,623,657

Federal Sources:
ISRC Grant 650,000 650,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 650,000 650,000
Preschool 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Breakfast/Lunch Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid 1,183,326 1,040,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,183,326 1,040,000
Total Federal Sources 1,833,326 1,690,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,833,326 1,690,000

Grand Total* 44,494,016 45,413,390 3,675,119 3,894,960 772,394 375,789 1,375,000 4,339,580 50,316,529 54,023,719

*Excludes $8.9 million in On Behalf

5
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2025-2026 NSSEO BUDGET REVENUE (FY25 Amend. 1 to FY26)
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Education Fund-
Allocation of Program Expenses:

Salaries and Benefits 36,863,000 85.3%
Purchased Services 3,363,718 7.8%
Supplies 739,851 1.7%
Capital Outlay 199,779 0.5%
O&M/Café 1,342,212 3.1%
Other Objects 625,390 1.4%
Non-Capitalized Equipment 69,469 0.2%
Subtotal 43,203,419 100.0%
Transfers 2,209,971
TRS On Behalf 8,900,000

Total 2025-2026 Education Fund 54,313,390

Updated 3/12/2025
e/sched2526/graph-budsum

NSSEO
2025-2026 BUDGET SUMMARY
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NSSEO
BUDGET EXPENDITURES SUMMARY 2025-2026

                                        TRANSFERS/ NON-
EMPLOYEE PURCHASED SUPPLIES/ CAPITAL FLOW-THRU/ CAPITALIZED

PROGRAM SALARIES BENEFITS* SERVICES MATERIALS OUTLAY DUES/FEES EQUIPMENT TOTAL

TUITION PROGRAMS:
TIMBER RIDGE 3,427,892 884,302 117,224 42,700 1,500 766,746 5,240,364
MINER SCHOOL 5,415,221 1,588,726 606,910 87,826 20,000 538,658 1,500 8,258,841
KIRK SCHOOL 10,176,097 3,213,415 203,250 77,600 30,000 1,617,050 3,000 15,320,412
D/HH-ELEMENTARY 1,385,184 355,196 79,102 109,169 1,928,651
D/HH-MIDDLE 375,400 98,355 26,240 30,000 529,995
D/HH-HIGH SCHOOL 514,400 120,623 35,846 40,252 711,121

TUITION BUDGET '26 21,294,194 6,260,617 1,068,572 208,126 51,500 3,101,875 4,500 31,989,384
TUITION BUDGET '25 20,730,550 6,289,229 1,014,045 208,126 51,500 3,043,880 4,500 31,341,830
TUITION AMEND. 1 '25 19,752,578 6,429,730 2,201,422 211,120 51,500 3,045,281 4,500 31,696,131

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 293,253

SERVICE/OTHER:
D.E.S.C. 1,941,943 392,851 54,000 8,550 145,431 2,542,775
D/HH-DIAGNOSTICS 424,211 110,302 10,000 10,000 33,271 587,784
D/HH-ITINERANT 982,214 160,863 15,000 69,485 1,227,562
OUTDOOR EDUCATION 442,656 92,859 65,350 54,950 10,000 41,539 707,354
VAC/STEP 242,108 78,071 858,200 8,850 20,102 1,207,331
NSSEO ADMINISTRATION 1,573,719 347,028 547,080 226,000 10,000 103,000 2,806,827
TECH ASST TO DISTS 327,480 58,412 1,000 1,000 387,892
PROF DEVELOPMENT 270,932 48,184 275,806 38,500 633,422
CENTRAL O&M 218,487 59,296 115,000 25,000 4,000 421,783
D/HH-CENTRAL 1,250 166 157,540 11,000 166,680 10,000 346,636
ISRC GRANT 397,351 86,556 137,900 28,193 650,000
TECHNOLOGY/CENTRAL 857,456 193,794 33,100 34,100 35,000 375,000 5,000 1,533,450
TECHNOLOGY/PROGRAMS 25,170 85,582 89,279 49,969 250,000

SRVS/OTHR BUD '26 7,679,807 1,628,382 2,295,146 531,725 148,279 954,508 64,969 13,302,816
SRVS/OTHR BUD '25 7,108,742 1,520,509 2,259,724 526,534 178,279 933,641 64,104 12,591,533
SRVS/OTHR AMEND. 1 '25 6,986,403 1,533,866 2,458,109 511,842 154,279 971,610 14,135 12,630,244

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 672,572

ED FUND RESERVES:
U/C RESERVE 0
RETIREMENT RESERVE 9,021,190 9,021,190

ED. RES. BUDGET '26 0 0 0 0 0 9,021,190 0 9,021,190
ED. RES. BUDGET '25 0 0 0 0 0 9,153,949 0 9,153,949
ED. RES. AMEND. 1 '25 0 0 0 0 0 9,067,640 0 9,067,640

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget -46,450

TOTAL EDUCATION
      BUDGET 2025-2026 28,974,001 7,888,999 3,363,718 739,851 199,779 13,077,573 69,469 54,313,390
TOTAL EDUCATION
      BUDGET 2024-2025 27,839,292 7,809,738 3,273,769 734,660 229,779 13,131,470 68,604 53,087,312
TOTAL EDUCATION
      AMEND. 1 2024-2025 26,738,981 7,963,596 4,659,531 722,962 205,779 13,084,531 18,635 53,394,015

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 919,375

TRANSP 2025-2026 783,074 118,617 2,839,522 143,997 0 9,750 0 3,894,960
TRANSP 2024-2025 791,646 114,035 2,401,500 143,622 15,000 11,250 1,875 3,478,928
TRANSP A1 2024-2025 775,245 114,800 2,668,968 94,856 10,000 11,250 3,675,119

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 219,841
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NSSEO
BUDGET EXPENDITURES SUMMARY 2025-2026

                                        TRANSFERS/ NON-
EMPLOYEE PURCHASED SUPPLIES/ CAPITAL FLOW-THRU/ CAPITALIZED

PROGRAM SALARIES BENEFITS* SERVICES MATERIALS OUTLAY DUES/FEES EQUIPMENT TOTAL

BLDG FUND 2025-2026 0 0 322,989 0 0 50,000 2,800 375,789
BLDG FUND 2024-2025 0 0 342,516 13,200 2,800 50,000 0 408,516
BLDG FUND A1 2024-2025 0 0 752,394 0 0 20,000 0 772,394

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget -396,605

CAP IMPROV 2025-2026 0 0 0 0 4,339,580 0 0 4,339,580
CAP IMPROV 2024-2025 0 0 0 0 1,150,000 0 0 1,150,000
CAP IMPROV A1 2024-2025 0 0 0 0 1,375,000 0 0 1,375,000

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 2,964,580
GRAND TOTALS:
     BUDGET 2025-2026 29,757,075 8,007,616 6,526,229 883,848 4,539,359 13,137,323 72,269 62,923,719

     BUDGET 2024-2025 28,630,938 7,923,773 6,017,785 891,482 1,397,579 13,192,720 70,479 58,124,756

     AMEND. 1 2024-2025 27,514,226 8,078,396 8,080,893 817,818 1,590,779 13,115,781 18,635 59,216,528

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 3,707,191
% Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 6.26%

GRAND TOTALS LESS ON BEHALF:
     BUDGET 2025-2026 29,757,075 8,007,616 6,526,229 883,848 4,539,359 4,237,323 72,269 54,023,719
% of Budget 55.1% 14.8% 12.1% 1.6% 8.4% 7.8% 0.1% 100.0%

     BUDGET 2024-2025 28,630,938 7,923,773 6,017,785 891,482 1,397,579 4,292,720 70,479 49,224,756
% of Budget 58.2% 16.1% 12.2% 1.8% 2.8% 8.7% 0.1% 100.0%

     AMEND. 1 2024-2025 27,514,226 8,078,396 8,080,893 817,818 1,590,779 4,215,781 18,635 50,316,528
% of Budget 54.7% 16.1% 16.1% 1.6% 3.2% 8.4% 0.0% 100.0%

Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 3,707,191
% Change in Expenditures Amendment 1 to Budget 6.86%

*Employee Benefits include Board Share of IMRF, FICA, Medicare, Teacher Retirement/Local, Teacher Retirement/Federal,
     Health/Life/Dental Insurance, and Worker's Compensation.

3/17/2025 GM
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2025-2026 BUDGET ENROLLMENT SUMMARY

Budget Budget Enrollment
Timber Ridge 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 57.0 60.0 3.0 72%
Non-Member 25.0 23.0 -2.0 28%

82.0 83.0 1.0 100%

Budget Budget Enrollment
Miner School 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 82.0 76.0 -6.0 81%
Non-Member 15.0 18.0 3.0 19%

97.0 94.0 -3.0 100%

Budget Budget Enrollment
Kirk School 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 146.0 150.0 4.0 82%
Non-Member 36.0 32.0 -4.0 18%

182.0 182.0 0.0 100%

Budget Budget Enrollment
D/HH-Elementary 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 33.0 33.0 0.0 100%

33.0 33.0 0.0 100%

Budget 2024-2025 to Budget 2025-2026

Member
72%

Non-
Member
28%

Member
81%

Non-
Member
19%

Member
82%

Non-
Member
18%

Member
100%
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2025-2026 BUDGET ENROLLMENT SUMMARY
Budget 2024-2025 to Budget 2025-2026

Budget Budget Enrollment
D/HH-Middle 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 7.0 7.0 0.0 100%

7.0 7.0 0.0 100%

Budget Budget Enrollment
D/HH-High School 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 7.0 9.0 2.0 100%

7.0 9.0 2.0 100%

Budget Budget Enrollment
TOTAL 2024-2025 2025-2026 Inc./Dec. FY25 %

Member 332.0 335.0 3.0 82%
Non-Member 76.0 73.0 -3.0 18%

408.0 408.0 0.0 100%

Member
100%

Member
100%

Member
82%

Non-
Member
18%
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2025-2026 BUDGET STAFFING SUMMARY
Budget 2024-2025 to Budget 2025-2026

BUDGET AMEND. 1 BUDGET BUDGET
2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 TO BUDGET

PROGRAM: STAFF STAFF STAFF INC./DEC.
TIMBER RIDGE SCHOOL 53.0500 53.0500 55.5500 2.5000
MINER SCHOOL 68.0000 68.0000 68.5000 0.5000
KIRK SCHOOL 124.9000 124.9000 125.2000 0.3000
D/HH PROGRAM 29.8000 30.8000 31.0000 0.2000
TUITION PROGRAMS 275.7500 276.7500 280.2500 3.5000

DIAG. & EDUC. SRVS. CENTER 19.1100 19.3500 23.7500 4.4000
D/HH-DIAGNOSTICS 5.1000 5.1000 5.3000 0.2000
D/HH-ITINERANT 10.5000 10.8500 11.9000 1.0500
OUTDOOR EDUCATION 6.0000 6.0000 6.0000 0.0000
VOC. ADJUSTMENT COUNSELOR 4.0000 4.0000 4.0000 0.0000
NSSEO ADMINISTRATION 14.0000 14.0000 14.5500 0.5500
TECHNICAL ASSIST TO DISTRICTS 5.1000 5.1000 4.5000 -0.6000
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2.9000 2.9000 2.9000 0.0000
CENTRAL O&M 2.9500 2.9500 2.6000 -0.3500
TECHNOLOGY / CENTRAL 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 0.0000
TIMBER RIDGE O&M 2.5000 2.5000 2.5000 0.0000
KIRK O&M 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 0.0000
KIRK CAFETERIA 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 0.0000
TRANSPORTATION 1.4500 1.4500 1.4500 0.0000
TRANSPORTATION-IN HOUSE 3.5000 3.5000 3.5000 0.0000
ISRC/STOP Grants 5.8000 5.8000 5.6000 -0.2000
OTHER PROGRAMS/SERVICES 102.9100 103.5000 108.5500 5.0500

TOTALS 378.6600 380.2500 388.8000 8.5500

1:1 DIRECT BILL STAFF 132.0000 146.5000 129.5000 -17.0000

Updated 3/13/2025 -8.4500
e/sched2526/Budget Staffing Summary
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Timber Ridge School FY 25-26

Students 0.0 1.0

Administration: Total Total Inc/Dec Total Inc/Dec
Principal 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Asst Principal 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000

Total Administration 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000

Clerical 1.500 1.500 1.500 1.500 0.000 1.500 1.500 0.000

Classroom Aides 16.000 16.000 16.000 16.000 0.000 16.000 16.000 0.000

Classroom Teachers 11.400 11.400 11.400 11.400 0.000 11.400 11.400 0.000

Related Services:
PT 0.050 0.050 0.000 0.050 0.000
OT 0.600 0.600 0.000 0.600 0.000
SLP 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
APE Tchr 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Art Teacher 0.500 0.500 0.000 0.500 0.000
STEM Teacher 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Instructional Coach 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.500 0.500
Nurse 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Building Assistant 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
Bilingual Assistant 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
Nurse Assistant 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Social Workers 8.000 8.000 0.000 8.000 0.000
Social Worker Intern 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.000 2.000
Psychologists 3.000 3.000 0.000 3.000 0.000

Total Related Srvs 22.150 22.150 0.000 24.650 2.500

Direct Bill Staff:
Dir Bill Aides 6.000 6.000 0.000 5.000 -1.000

Total Direct Bill 6.000 6.000 0.000 5.000 -1.000

Total Staffing Plan 59.050 59.050 0.000 60.550 1.500
0.000 1.500

Budget 24-25 Amend. 1 FY 24-25 Budget 25-26
82.0 82.0 83.0
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Miner School FY 25-26

Students -5.0 2.0

Administration: Total Total Inc/Dec Total Inc/Dec
Principal 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Asst Principal 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000

Total Administration 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000

Clerical 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 2.000 0.000

Classroom Aides 18.000 18.000 17.000 17.000 -1.000 17.000 17.000 0.000

Classroom Teachers 15.300 15.300 15.300 15.300 0.000 15.800 15.800 0.500

Related Services:
PT 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
OT 3.600 3.600 0.000 3.600 0.000
SLP 6.000 6.000 0.000 6.000 0.000
APE Tchr 1.000 2.000 1.000 2.000 0.000
Art Teacher 0.500 0.500 0.000 0.500 0.000
STEM Teacher 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Instructional Coach 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
DHH Teacher 0.100 0.100 0.000 0.100 0.000
Vision OM Teacher 0.800 0.800 0.000 0.800 0.000
Nurse 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
BCBA 2.000 3.000 1.000 3.000 0.000
AT Facilitator 0.700 0.700 0.000 0.700 0.000
Bldg Bilingual Asst 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Building Assistant 3.000 3.000 0.000 3.000 0.000
Nurse Assistant 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Social Worker 3.000 2.000 -1.000 2.000 0.000
Psychologists 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000

Total Related Srvs 29.700 30.700 1.000 30.700 0.000

Custodians 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000

Direct Bill Staff:
Dir Bill Aides 32.000 36.000 4.000 29.000 -7.000
Dir Bill Nurse Asst 9.000 8.000 -1.000 7.000 -1.000

Total Direct Bill 41.000 44.000 3.000 36.000 -8.000

Total Staffing Plan 109.000 112.000 3.000 104.500 -7.500
3.000 -7.500

Budget 24-25 Amend. 1 FY 24-25 Budget 25-26
97.0 92.0 94.0
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Kirk School FY 25-26

Students -3.0 3.0

Administration: Total Total Inc/Dec Total Inc/Dec
Principal 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Asst Principal 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000

Total Administration 3.000 3.000 0.000 3.000 0.000

Clerical 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 0.000 3.000 3.000 0.000

Classroom/Transition
Aides: 32.000 32.000 31.000 31.000 -1.000 31.000 31.000 0.000

Classroom Teachers 30.300 30.300 30.300 30.300 0.000 30.600 30.600 0.300

Related Services:
PT 2.600 2.600 0.000 2.600 0.000
OT 6.600 6.600 0.000 6.600 0.000
SLP 8.400 8.400 0.000 8.400 0.000
APE Teachers 4.000 4.000 0.000 4.000 0.000
Transition & Career Spec. 3.000 3.000 0.000 3.000 0.000
Instructional Coach (HS) 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Instructional Coach (Con) 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
Nurse 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
Vision Teachers 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000
D/HH Teachers 0.200 0.200 0.000 0.200 0.000
AT Facilitator 0.800 0.800 0.000 0.800 0.000
Hallway Assistants 4.000 4.000 0.000 4.000 0.000
Building Assistants 3.000 3.000 0.000 3.000 0.000
Nurse Assistants 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
Bilingual Assistants 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
Employ Specialist (ESP) 3.000 4.000 1.000 4.000 0.000
Social Workers/BCBA 10.000 10.000 0.000 10.000 0.000
Psychologists 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000

Total Related Srvs 56.600 57.600 1.000 57.600 0.000

Direct Bill Staff:
Nurse Asst/Interp Asst 10.000 11.000 1.000 10.000 -1.000
Aides/Assts 73.000 82.500 9.500 74.500 -8.000

Total Direct Bill 83.000 93.500 10.500 84.500 -9.000

Total Staffing Plan 207.900 218.400 10.500 209.700 -8.700
10.500 -8.700

Budget 24-25 Amend. 1 FY 24-25 Budget 25-26
182.0 179.0 182.0
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D/HH Elementary FY 25-26

Students 5.0 -5.0

Total Total Inc/Dec Total Inc/Dec
Administration 0.400 0.400 0.400 0.400 0.000 0.400 0.400 0.000

Classroom Aides 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 0.000 4.000 4.000 0.000

Classroom Teachers 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.000 5.200 5.200 0.200

Related Services:
PT 0.400 0.400 0.000 0.400 0.000
OT 0.400 0.400 0.000 0.400 0.000
SLP 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
APE 0.100 0.100 0.000 0.100 0.000
Audiologists 0.150 0.150 0.000 0.150 0.000
Interpreters 5.000 6.000 1.000 6.000 0.000
Vision 0.500 0.500 0.000 0.500 0.000
AT Facilitators 0.030 0.030 0.000 0.030 0.000
Instructional Coach 0.400 0.400 0.000 0.400 0.000
Social Worker 0.500 0.500 0.000 0.500 0.000

Total Related Srvs 9.480 10.480 1.000 10.480 0.000

Direct Bill Staff:
Dir Bill Aides 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000

Total Direct Bill 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000

Total Staffing Plan 20.880 21.880 1.000 22.080 0.200
1.000 0.200

Budget 24-25 Amend. 1 FY 24-25 Budget 25-26
33.0 38.0 33.0
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D/HH Middle-Middle FY 25-26

Students 2.0 -2.0

Total Total Inc/Dec Total Inc/Dec
Administration 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Classroom Aides 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000

Classroom Teachers 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000

Related Services:
SLP 0.300 0.300 0.000 0.300 0.000
PT 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Audiologists 0.050 0.050 0.000 0.050 0.000
Vision Teacher 0.100 0.100 0.000 0.100 0.000
Interpreters 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
AT Facilitators 0.040 0.040 0.000 0.040 0.000
Instructional Coach 0.200 0.200 0.000 0.200 0.000
Social Worker 0.150 0.150 0.000 0.150 0.000
Psychologist 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total Related Srvs 2.840 2.840 0.000 2.840 0.000

Direct Bill Staff:
Dir Bill Aides 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000

Total Direct Bill 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000

Total Staffing Plan 4.840 4.840 0.000 5.840 1.000
0.000 1.000

Budget 24-25 Amend. 1 FY 24-25 Budget 25-26
7.0 9.0 7.0
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D/HH High School-Hersey FY 25-26

Students 1.0 1.0

Total Total Inc/Dec Total Inc/Dec
Administration 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.000 0.250 0.250 0.000

Clerical 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.000 0.500 0.500 0.000

Classroom Aides 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000

Classroom Teachers 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000

Related Services:
SLP 0.200 0.200 0.000 0.200 0.000
Job Coach/Transition Asst 0.500 0.500 0.000 0.500 0.000
APE 0.200 0.200 0.000 0.200 0.000
Audiologists 0.050 0.050 0.000 0.050 0.000
Interpreters 2.000 2.000 0.000 2.000 0.000
AT Facilitators 0.030 0.030 0.000 0.030 0.000
Social Worker 0.150 0.150 0.000 0.150 0.000
Instructional Coach 0.200 0.200 0.000 0.200 0.000

Total Related Srvs 3.330 3.330 0.000 3.330 0.000

Direct Bill Staff:
Dir Bill Aides 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000

Total Direct Bill 1.000 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.000

Total Staffing Plan 7.080 7.080 0.000 7.080 0.000
0.000 0.000

Budget 24-25 Amend. 1 FY 24-25 Budget 25-26
7.0 8.0 9.0
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NSSEO Funding Formulas

NSSEO Tuition Based Programs
Programs:
Timber Ridge School
Miner/Kirk Program
D/HH Program

-Based on a projected per student cost

NSSEO Service/Other Programs
Programs:
DESC Services:
OT/PT services to District students
APE services to District students
Vision services to District students
Assistive Technology services to District students
   Based on the average salary, plus benefits, plus administrative add-on, 
   plus travel, telephone, postage, photocopy, materials add-on.
DESC Evaluations - based on actual usage logs kept by DESC evaluation staff
   converted to a three tier system.

D/HH-Diagnostics - based on actual usage logs kept by evaluation staff
   converted to a four tier system.

D/HH-Itinerant - based on a per unit cost

Outdoor Education - based on % of projected usage in the education fund

VAC - costs are split between Districts 211 & 214

NSSEO Administration - no separate cost to member districts (6% in programs)

Technical Assistance to Districts - based on usage (FTE)

D/HH-Central Office - no separate cost to member districts (6% in programs)

Technology/Central - based on % of projected usage in the education fund
Technology/Programs - based on % of projected usage in the education fund

NSSEO Reserves

Capital Improvements Reserve - $1,000,000 in 2025-2026
 Based on 1/3 Projected Usage in Buildings We Own, 1/3 AFR Revenue, 1/3 Equal Share

Retirement Reserve - $0 in 2025-2026
 Based on % usage in the education fund

Building Fund
 Based on 1/3 Projected Usage in Buildings We Own, 1/3 AFR Revenue, 1/3 Equal Share

e/Sched2526/NSSEOFundingFormulas
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NSSEO Building Fund Plan 

The NSSEO Building Fund Plan focuses on both short-term and long-term facility and program needs. 
The facility plan is developed through an examination of the current status and future initiatives of 
facilities, through an analysis of facility needs, program initiatives, and the use of work space.   

Guiding Principles in the development of the NSSEO Building Fund Plan include:  

• Health, safety, and security
• Maintenance and upkeep of facilities
• Integration of program initiatives
• Optimal utilization of facilities
• Environmental Sustainability

The development process of the NSSEO Building Fund Plan included:  

 Examination of the current use of facilities in alignment with program needs and use by all
stakeholders.

 Integration of facility planning with program redesign
 Collection of current data about the conditions of facilities in order to inform the need for repair,

renovations, and new construction.
 Prioritization of larger, more costly systemic repairs/projects within financial limitations
 Consideration cost of energy improvements and sustainable construction whenever possible

The following Building Fund Plan highlights the outcomes of the facility plan development process.   

Within the Building Fund Plan framework, the District assesses and predicts both the need and timing 
for maintenance and repairs to facilities, facility redesign, and major renovations.  Ongoing review of 
the Facility Plan provides for refinement and revisions as priorities dictate.   
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2025-2026

Timber Ridge
General Painting 5,000
Concrete Replacement/Repair 5,000
Fire Rated Walls to enclose stairwell (Life Safety) 30,000
Carpet Replacement (Rooms 101A, 107, 108, 110, 113) 15,059
Padded Wall Replacement 11,000

Administration Building
Tuck pointing/Masonary Repair on Building 6,000
General Office Painting 1,500

Kirk School
General Painting 7,500
Drywall Repairs/FRP Paneling 15,000
Crack Fill, Sealcoat, Restripe Parking Lot 10,000
Concrete Replacement/Repair 25,000
Carpet/Tile Replacement 7,500
Shower Repair/Replacement 5,000

Sunrise Outdoor Education Center
Asphalt Replacement/Repair/Striping 2,000
Concrete 50,000
Decking Replacement 5,000
Tree Care 2,500
Replacing Exterior Doors 12,500
Repair ADA Ramp to Craft Lodge 22,500
Fire Hydrant Relocation 20,000

District Wide
Projects as Needed 30,000
Matching Portion of COPs Security Grant/School Maintenance Grant 67,730
Annual Depreciation on Vehicles 20,000

375,789

Total 375,789

NSSEO Building Fund Priority Schedule

21

27



Reserves 

NSSEO currently maintains reserve balances in insurance, workers compensation, and retirement 
accounts.   The insurance and workers compensation reserve balances are the result of being previously 
self-funded through 2008.  NSSEO reserves were established through assessments to both member and 
non-member districts for the purpose of collecting sufficient funds to cover anticipated expenses.  
NSSEO reserve fund balances are the result of careful budgeting, conservative spending, and actual 
expenses under budgeted amounts.   

NSSEO has continually focused on spending down reserves to offset costs in the NSSEO budget.  This 
fiscally responsible budget planning approach has resulted in conservative tuition increases and 
associated assessments. 
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Anticipated Reserves      
June 30, 2025

Anticipated FY26 
Expenses

 Projected FY26 
Revenue/Assessment 

Anticipated Reserves 
June 30, 2026

Insurance 938,294$  5,346,000$               5,166,250$  758,544$  
Workers Compensation 301,292$  525,000$  392,000$  168,292$  
Retirement 145,680$  83,229$  61,190$  123,641$  

1,385,266$  5,954,229$               5,619,440$  1,050,477$  

SCHED2526

Summary of NSSEO Reserves

$938,294 

$301,292 

$145,680 
NSSEO Reserve Balances - June 30, 2025

Insurance Workers Compensation Retirement

$938,294 

$301,292 $145,680 

$5,346,000 

$525,000 
$83,229 

$5,166,250 

$392,000 $61,190 
 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

Insurance Workers Compensation Retirement

Comparison of FY25 NSSEO Fund Balances and 
Anticipated FY26 Expenses/Revenue

Anticipated Reserves
June 30, 2025

Anticipated FY26
Expenses

 Projected FY26
Revenue/Assessment
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District #23
NSSEO 2025-2026 Budget

Projected Cost per Student District #23
Program Usage or Service Total

Tuition Programs:
Timber Ridge School 3.00 students 48,310.87 144,933
Miner School 2.00 students 53,382.60 106,765
D/HH-Elementary 1.00 students 54,347.78 54,348
D/HH-Middle 1.00 students 54,347.78 54,348

Service/Other Programs:
DESC-Vision Services 0.20 FTE 93,913.00 18,783
DESC- PT Services 0.40 FTE 117,243.00 46,897
D/HH-Itinerant 1,611.00 Units 26.46 42,634
Outdoor Education 7,189
Technology/Central 12,671
Technology/Programs 1,393

Direct Bill Staff:
       2.00 Direct Bill 1:1 Aide- Miner School 47,992 95,985
       1.00 Direct Bill 1:1 Aide- Timber Ridge School 47,992 47,992

Education Fund Reserves:
Retirement Reserve 0

Education Fund Totals 633,937

Building Fund 16,257

Capital Projects Reserve 54,190

TOTAL DISTRICT #23 704,384

Additional District Costs: Estimated
**DESC-Evaluations: Based on Need
          Billing based on actual usage.  Approx. $1,200/level 1 evaluation.

Estimated
**DESC-Contracted Evaluations/Interpreters 500

Estimated
**D/HH-Diagnostics: 7,500
   Billing based on actual usage.  Approx. $550/level 1 evaluation.  Screenings in district $400/day.

Please note- Evaluations include tests, observations, travel, IEP meetings, interviews,
consultation with staff, comprehensive report, etc.

ESY- Summer 2024 30,906

IDEA FY2425 56,900

Transportation 205,000

Updated 3/17/25
GSheets/DistrictCosts/MemberDistrictCostsFY2526
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COMPARISON 
DISTRICT
PAYMENTS
TUITION PROGRAMS:
Timber Ridge School
Miner School
Kirk School
D/HH-Elementary
D/HH-Middle
D/HH-High School
Subtotal Tuition

SERVICE/OTHER:
DESC-Educational Srvs
D/HH-Itinerant
Outdoor Education
V.A.C.
NSSEO Admin.
Tech Asst to Districts
Central O&M
Technology/Central
Technology/Programs
Subtotal Srv/Other

DIRECT BILL STAFF/SRVS:

Direct Bill Staff/Services

ED FUND RESERVES:
Retirement Reserve
Subtotal Ed Reserves

TOTAL:
EDUCATION FUND

TOTAL:
BUILDING FUND

TOTAL:
CAPITAL RESERVES

TOTAL

DIST. 23 DIST. 23 DIST. 23 DIST. 23
2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 FY26 DIFF.~ AMEND. 1

BUDGET AMEND. 1 BUDGET STDS VS FY25

186,308 186,308 144,933 3.0 -41,375 -1.0 students
154,287 102,858 106,765 2.0 3,907 0.0 students

52,663 52,663 54,348 1.0 1,685 -1.0 students
52,663 52,663 54,348 1.0 1,685 1.0 student

445,921 394,492 360,394 7.0 -34,098 -1.0 students

66,657 66,657 65,680 -977
52,690 52,690 42,634 -10,056
11,423 11,423 7,189 -4,234

0
0

10,210 10,210 0 -10,210 -.1 Coach
1,535 1,535 0 -1,535

20,397 20,397 12,671 -7,726
2,199 2,199 1,393 -806

165,111 165,111 129,567 -35,544

187,808 140,856 143,976 3,120

2,637 2,637 0 -2,637
2,637 2,637 0 -2,637

801,477 703,096 633,937 -69,159

17,194 17,194 16,257 -937

57,300 57,300 54,190 -3,110

875,971 777,590 704,384 -73,206

AMENDMENT 1
OR SERVICES FROM

CHANGE IN STUDENTS
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NSSEO ENROLLMENT 2025-2026 BUDGET

District 23

Program
Budget 2024-

2025
Amend.1 
2024-2025

Budget 2025-
2026

Diff Amend. 1 
to Budget

Timber Ridge School 4.0 4.0 3.0 -1.0
Miner School 3.0 2.0 2.0 0.0
D/HH-Elementary 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
D/HH-Middle 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0

Total 9.0 8.0 7.0 -1.0
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS DISTRICT 23 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

ACTION ITEM 
 

 

 

Date:​​ April 9, 2025 

​ ​  

Title:​ 2025 Striping, Crack Filling & Concrete Replacement Services - Bid 

 

Contact:​ Amy McPartlin, Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations 

​ ​ Rafael Romero, Director of Operations 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Bids were solicited for the Seal Coating, Striping and Crack Filling Services at the MacArthur, Goodsky, 

Anne Sullivan and Betsy Ross sites.  Areas in need of Concrete Repairs were also identified.  All work is 

to be completed between August 1-10, 2025.  

 

Alternate pricing was requested for the installation of a small patch of asphalt at Anne Sullivan for a 

GaGa Ball Pit and striping services at Eisenhower School (pending the referendum outcome). 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 

 

Bids were received after newspaper advertisement in the Daily Herald.  Additionally, bids were sent to 

nine vendors.  Following the pre-bid meeting on Tuesday, March 18, 2025, three bids were received and 

evaluated.  

 

Funds have been allocated to this project and budgeted through the Capital Projects contracted services 

accounts.  

 

Vendor        ​      ​             ​                     ​        ​               Total Base ​    Alternate ​ Alternate 

Bid Amount​          #1​       #2 

Patriot Pavement Maintenance  (Wheeling, IL)*​ $  27,500​    $ 2,500​  $ 2,500 

Garelli Pavement Services (Johnsburg, IL)​ ​ ​ $   30,138​    $  1,950​  $  2,995 

Patriot Maintenance Inc. (Mundelein, IL)​ ​ ​ $   39,360​    $  9,300          $ 2,800 

 

*Further negotiations with Patriot Pavement Maintenance have resulted in an additional savings of 

$6,350. 

. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

That the Board of Education accepts the bid from Patriot Pavement Maintenance (Wheeling, IL) in the 

total amount of  $32,500.00. 
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INVITATION TO BID 
 

Prospect Heights School District 23 will accept sealed bids for: 
 

2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT 
SERVICES 

 

Submit your bids to the attention of: 
 

Amy McPartlin, CSBO 
Asst. Supt. for Finance & Operations 
Prospect Heights School District 23 
700 N. Schoenbeck Rd. 
Prospect Heights, IL  60070 
(847) 870-5552 

 

All sealed bids must be received at the above address no later than the following 
date and time of the public bid opening: 

Tuesday, 1:00 PM on Tuesday, March 25, 2025 
 

All bids MUST be submitted in a SEALED ENVELOPE, CLEARLY MARKED: 
 

 

“2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE BID ” 
 
Company Name:​ ​ ______________________________________________________________________________                          

Company Address:​ ​ ______________________________________________________________________________                          

Phone:    ​ ​ ​ ______________________________________________________________________________                          

Fax:       ​ ​ ​ ______________________________________________________________________________                          

Email:        ​ ​ ​ ______________________________________________________________________________ 
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The Board of Education of Prospect Heights School District 23 invites sealed proposals for 2025 
STRIPING, CRACK FILLING AND CONCRETE SERVICES at all sites in Prospect Heights School 
District 23. All bid documents may be obtained by contacting the District’s Business Office. There 
will be a MANDATORY pre-bid meeting for all interested bidders at 11:00 AM on Tuesday, 
March 18, 2025 at the Grodsky Administration Building, 700 N. Schoenbeck Road, Prospect 
Heights, IL  60070.  
 
Sealed bids must be marked: “2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING AND CONCRETE SERVICES ‐ BID” 
and delivered to Amy McPartlin, CSBO, Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operations, 700 
N. Schoenbeck Road, Prospect Heights, IL  60070. Proposals must be submitted by 1:00 PM on 
Tuesday, March 25, 2025. Proposals may not be submitted via fax or email. Late proposals will 
not be considered. 
 
Prospective contractors are responsible for visiting properties prior to submitting a proposal. The 
proposal will be approved at the April 10, 2025 Board of Education Meeting.​ Any questions will 
be answered via addendum and shared with all attendees. 
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23  
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 
 
1.  GENERAL 

A.​ Proposals shall be submitted to the attention of the Assistant Superintendent in a sealed 
envelope properly marked with the title of the bid, date, and time of opening. 
 

B.​ All proposals must be made on the forms included with this bid package. Unsigned or late 
proposals will not be considered. 
 

C.​ Any interpretation of the proposed documents will be made only by an addendum issued 
by the School District. A copy of an addendum will be mailed to each person receiving a set 
of such bid documents. Vendors shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum issued in the 
space provided on the proposal form. Oral explanations will not be binding. 
 

D.​ School District 23 is exempt from all Federal, State, and Municipal taxes. Tax Exempt 
#E89997-8520-07. 
 

E.​ All freight prices must be quoted F.O.B. destination. Prices shall include all charges for 
packing, transportation and delivery. Shipments will become the property of the consignee 
after delivery and acceptance. 
 

F.​ All correspondence shall be directed to the Assistant Superintendent. 

  

2.  ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 
A.​ All proposals shall be fully completed when submitted. The signing of the submittal form 

shall be construed as acceptance of all provisions contained herein. All proposals shall be 
deemed final, conclusive and irrevocable. No claim for relief because of errors or omissions 
in the bidding will be considered. Vendors will be held strictly to the proposals as 
submitted. 
 

B.​ It is understood that the vendor has bid in strict accordance with the specifications, unless 
indicated by the vendor. Any explanation or statement which the vendor wishes to make 
may be placed in the same envelope with the proposal but shall be written separately and 
independently of the bid documents. Vendor acknowledges that any variation from the 
specifications will be grounds for the Board of Education to reject the bid, although the 
Board of Education may accept the bid with the verification if, in its sole discretion, it 
determines that such vendor’s bid is in the School District’s best interest. 
 

C.​ Should a vendor find any discrepancies in, or omission from, any of the documents, or be in 
doubt as to its meanings, they shall advise the Assistant Superintendent who will issue the 
necessary clarifications to all prospective Vendors by means of addenda. 
 

D.​ In the event of pricing errors, the unit cost(s) listed will prevail and be considered accurate. 
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E.​ After the submission of the proposal, no complaint or claim that there was any 
misunderstanding in regard to items listed for bidding will be entertained from either 
party. 

 

3.  FIRM BID 
All prices, terms and conditions will be considered to be firm for a period of ninety (90) days from 
the date of the bid opening. 
  

4.  SAMPLES 
Vendors may be required to furnish samples upon request at no additional charge. 
  

5.  QUANTITIES 
When so indicated, quantities shown may be estimates only. Actual orders may be more or less 
depending on actual requirements at the time of purchase. All items shall be new unless otherwise 
specified. 
  

6.  ITEM SPECIFICATIONS AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
Where specifications indicate a particular brand or manufacturer’s catalog number, it shall be 
understood to mean that brand or equal, unless “no substitutions” is specified. When offering 
alternates, they must be identified by brand name and catalog number and manufacturer’s 
literature must be included. 
  

7.  WITHDRAWAL OF PROPOSALS 
Proposals may be withdrawn by letter, FAX, or in person prior to the time and date established for 
the opening of proposals. No bid shall be withdrawn without the consent of the School District 23 
Board of Education after the scheduled opening. 
  

8.  FINANCIAL STABILITY 
The District may require, upon request, evidence as to the financial stability of the vendor. Upon 
request, the vendor shall provide the following information to the District within 48 hours: 

A.​ The name of any owner or co-owner, equity of each co-owner or corporate offices of the 
entity submitting the bid, and the name, address, and business telephone number of each 
such person. 
 

B.​ The last financial statement and balance sheet of the vendor, including a specification in 
detail of all loans outstanding, or a copy of the last certified annual audit. 

9.  INVESTIGATION OF VENDORS 
A.​ District 23 will make such an investigation as is necessary to determine the ability of the 

vendor to fulfill bid requirements. If requested, the vendor shall be prepared to show 
completed installations of equipment, types of service, or supplies similar to those included 
in this bid. 
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B.​ The Board of Education reserves the right to reject any bid if it is determined that the 
vendor is not properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the contract. 

 

10.  RESERVATION OF RIGHTS BY THE DISTRICT 
A.​ The Board of Education reserves the right to reject any and all proposals or portions of 

proposals, and to waive informalities or irregularities in any bid, and to award the contract 
in the best interest of the School District, considering conformity with specifications, terms 
of delivery, quality, and serviceability. The contract will be awarded, if at all, to the lowest 
responsible vendor meeting specifications as determined by the Board of Education. While 
the financial responsibility of the vendor is a significant concern, the Board of Education is 
equally concerned with the proven ability of the vendor to satisfactorily perform the 
contract so that the service will be provided in accordance with proposed contract 
documents. 
 

B.​ The Board reserves the right to award each item to different Vendors or all items to a single 
vendor  unless otherwise noted on the bid request 
 

C.​ The Board reserves the right to determine whether: 
i.​ an equal or alternate is a satisfactory substitute. 

ii.​ delivery date is entitled to more consideration than price. 
iii.​ a vendor is not a responsible vendor. 
iv.​ what exceptions or deviations from the written specifications will be 

accepted. 
  

11.  AWARD AND CONTRACT 
All proposals will be awarded upon the approval by the Board of Education. The successful vendor 
will be required to enter into a contract incorporating the terms and conditions of this bid 
document. 
  

12.  SIGNATURE CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE 
The signing of these forms will indicate the vendor’s compliance with all bid specifications and 
included terms and conditions. 
  

13.  INVOICING & TAXES 
A.​ Invoicing for services will be accepted upon full delivery of product and/or completion of 

the work as described. 
 

B.​ The Board is exempt from paying Illinois Use Tax, Illinois Retailers Occupation Tax, Federal 
Excise Taxes, and any federal transportation tax. The Contractor will be responsible for 
payment of any such taxes applicable to its purchase of goods. 

  

14.  DISTRICT EMPLOYEES 
Each vendor shall affirm that no Board of Education member, officer or employee of District 23 or 
their immediate family members, is interested financially in the proposed contract.  
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15.  CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT 
In case of bankruptcy of the contractor or failure of the contractor to pay supplies or workers or a 
work stoppage or a failure by the contractor to provide sufficient workers for the job or sufficient 
material for the job, the Board of Education may terminate the contract and take over the 
completion of the project, applying the unpaid balance of money for the contract to the completion 
of the work and any extra expenses incidental thereto. 

At any time, the District may terminate the contract with or without cause. The contractor may 
receive payment for all work completed but will not be entitled to lost profit or overhead. 
  

16.  HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION 
The Contractor indemnifies, holds harmless, and waives any possible claim that it might have, or 
any possible claim of any of its officers, agents, employees or invitees, against the District on 
account of any loss, alleged loss, or damage to the personal property or business property of the 
Contractor or any of its officers, agents, employees or invitees whether by theft, loss or damage, 
occasioned by any employee, agent, the officer of the District or any student or invitee of the 
District.  
 

Furthermore, the Contractor hereby indemnifies the District against any and all damage, loss, cost, 
and attorney’s fees occasioned by the claim of any officer, agent, employee, student, or invitee of 
the District against the District arising out of any theft, loss or damage to the personal property of 
any officer, agent, employee, student or invitee of the District, which loss, theft or damage is 
determined to be on account of either the negligent, intentional or criminal act of any officer, 
agent, employee, or invitee of the Contractor.​  
 

The contractor shall assume all liability for, and shall protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless 
the Board of Education and its members individually, their officers, employees, servants, and 
agents from and against all claims, actions, suits, judgments, costs, losses, expenses, and liabilities 
of whatsoever kind or nature including reasonable legal fees incurred by owner arising out of: 
 

A.​ Any infringement (actual or claimed) of any patents, copyrights, or trade names by reason 
of any work performed or to be performed by the contractor under this contract or by 
reason of anything to be supplied by the contractor pursuant to this contract. 
 

B.​ Bodily injury, including death, to any person or persons (including contractor's officers, 
employees, agents, and servants) or damage to or destruction of any property, including the 
loss of use thereof: 
 

i.​ Caused in whole or in part by any act, error, or omissions by the contractor or 
any subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them 
regardless of whether or not it is caused in part by a party to be indemnified 
hereunder. 
 

ii.​ Arising directly or indirectly out of the presence of any person in or about 
any part of the project size or the streets, sidewalks, and property adjacent 
thereto. 
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iii.​ Arising directly or indirectly out of the use, misuse, or failure of any 
machinery or equipment used directly or indirectly in the performance of 
this contract. 

 

17.   GOVERNING LAW 
The contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. If 
any provision hereof shall be held to contravene any applicable law, such provision shall be 
deemed reformed to the extent of conforming to said law, and in all other respects the terms 
hereof shall remain in full force and effect. 
  

18.   VENDOR’S AGREEMENT 
A.​ The vendor hereby declares understanding, agreement, and certification of compliance to 

provide the products to the School District, at the prices quoted, in accordance with all 
terms and conditions, requirements, and specifications of the original bid specifications, 
and any issued addenda.  
 

B.​ The vendor further agrees that the language of this document shall govern in the event of a 
conflict with (1) his/her bid or (2) any subsequent purchase order between the vendor and 
the School District.  
 

C.​ The vendor further agrees that upon receipt of an authorized purchase order or when an 
authorized official of the School District countersigns this document, a binding contract 
shall exist between the vendor and the School District. This document combined with 
amendments, the vendor proposal, its required submittals, and the purchase order, if any, 
shall comprise the binding contract. 

  

19.   SERVICE PROVIDER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 
The Service Provider must have a Service Provider Identification Number (SPIN). 
  

20.  DISQUALIFICATION 
Any proposals not meeting the District’s requirements will be disqualified and not evaluated 
further. 
 

21.  EXAMINATION OF DOCUMENTS AND SITES 
A.​ Before submitting a proposal for work on any project, each bidder shall carefully 

examine the project sites and the contract documents, fully informing itself of existing 
conditions and limitations of the project sites. 
 

B.​ After opening of bids, no additional allowance will be made for changes in project scope 
and/or price due to work which would have been apparent by examination of the 
documents and sites.  Each bidder shall be held to represent that it has made the 
examination in complete detail and has determined that the documents and existing 
conditions are sufficient, adequate, and satisfactory for its completion of the work. 
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22.  DAMAGES TO PROPERTY 
A.​ While on District premises, extreme care must be taken not to damage vehicles, lawns, 

landscaping, plants, or any other fixtures, structures, equipment or flooring. All 
surfaces/furnishings not being painted must be fully protected.  Any damages caused by 
the Contractor shall be repaired or replaced at the discretion of the District.   
 

B.​ The District may authorize the necessary repairs using current/preferred vendors.  
Such repairs and/or replacements will be the sole responsibility of the Contractor.  The 
District may reserve the right to withhold payment for unpaid damages. 

 
23.  SITE CLEANUP  
The Contractor shall, daily and at the completion of the work, at each site/location, remove and 
dispose of all rubbish, surplus materials, equipment, etc., and shall leave the site/locations clean 
and in good order. 
 
24.  SAFETY 
The Contractor is responsible for maintaining safe conditions for the duration of the contract.  Any 
precautionary measures, necessary warning signs, etc., required to assist the Contractor and 
address safety concerns of the District shall be provided at the Contractor’s expense. 

 
25.  INSURANCE  

A.​ Within ten (10) days after bid award, Certificates of Insurance, the additional insured 
endorsement and the waiver of subrogation endorsements shall be submitted to the 
Asst. Superintendent for Finance & Operations.  
 

B.​ The Contractor shall provide and maintain insurance in the amounts not less than the 
amounts as outlined below with companies acceptable to the District and authorized to 
do business in Illinois and with at least an “A VII” rating from A.M. Best Company. 
 

C.​ The Contractor shall purchase and have in force the insurance coverage listed below. 
The Contractor shall provide a certificate of insurance on a form acceptable to the 
District evidencing the required insurance.  
 

D.​ Each policy shall be amended to include as additional named insured on a primary and 
noncontributory basis: Prospect Heights School District 23, the Board of Education of 
Prospect Heights District 23, Cook County, Illinois, its Board Members, officers, agents, 
volunteers, and employees. Certificates must be on file at the District Office prior to the 
release of any payments to the Contractor. Upon request of the Board, the Contractor 
shall provide a copy of the requested policy. 
 

Workers Compensation Insurance: 
◆​ Coverage A - Illinois Statutory Limits 
◆​ Coverage B - Employers Liability $1,000,000 Limit 
◆​ A waiver of subrogation in favor of SD23 shall be included 

Automobile Liability Insurance 
◆​ $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily and property 

damage and include coverage for all owned, non-owned, and hired 
automobiles. 

Commercial General Liability Insurance shall provide the following limits: 
◆​ $1,000,000 Each Occurrence  
◆​ $2,000,000 General Aggregate 
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◆​ $3,000,000 Completed Operations Aggregate 
◆​ $1,000,000 Personal Injury  

Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance for All Risks: 
◆​ $5,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage 

Cyber Liability 
◆​ $1,000,000 per Instance 

​ ​  

E.​ All such insurance shall not be cancelable without thirty (30) days prior written notice 
being given to the District. 

 
26.  PERSONNEL 
If any person employed on the work site be intemperate, disorderly, incompetent, willfully 
negligent or dishonest in the performance of his/her duties, he or she shall be directed to cease 
work and vacate the job site immediately. 

 
27.  ASSIGNMENT OF SUB-CONTRACTING  
The successful bidder shall not, without written consent of the Asst. Superintendent and the 
Director of Operations, make any assignment of sub-contract for the execution of the work hereby 
quoted. The Contractor shall be the prime contractor for crack filling and sealcoating services, and 
have a business location within 75 miles of the job site. 
 
28. PERFORMANCE/LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BONDS (PERFORMANCE 
BOND WILL BE REQUIRED!) 

A.​ Within ten (10) days of the Notice of Award, the successful Contractor shall enter into a 
formal contract with the Board of Education and shall provide a Performance and a 
Labor and Material Payment Bond, each in the full amount of the contract.   
 

B.​ The bonds shall be in accordance with AIA Document A311. The Contractor shall pay 
the cost of premiums for said bonds.  The bonds shall be signed and sealed by an 
authorized representative of the bonding company and authorized officer or 
representative of the Contractor. If the signers of the bonds are not officers of the 
Contractor, a certificate of the authority of those signing the bonds, shall be attached.  
 

C.​ The Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond shall guarantee the 
performance of the duties placed on the Contractor by the Prevailing Wage Act, as well 
as all other duties undertaken by it pursuant to the contract with the Board of 
Education, and shall indemnify the Board of Education from any liability or loss 
resulting to the Board of Education from any failure of the Contractor fully to perform 
each or all of said duties. 
 

D.​ The Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond herein provided shall 
be placed with a surety company or companies having a policyholders' rating not lower 
than “A” and a financial rating not lower than “AAA'' in Best’s Insurance Guide (current 
edition).  Companies must be licensed in the State of Illinois and shall show evidence of 
the same. 

 
29.  NON-DISCRIMINATION​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

A.​ The Contractor agrees to fully comply with the requirements of the Illinois Human 
Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et. seq., including, but not limited to, the provision of 
sexual harassment policies and procedures pursuant to Section 2-105 of the Act. The 
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Contractor further agrees to comply with all federal Equal Employment Opportunity 
Laws, including, but not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 
12101 et. seq. and rules and regulation promulgated thereunder. 

 

B.​ The following provisions of this Section are included in these bid documents pursuant 
to the requirements of the regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights, Title 
44, Part 750, of the Illinois Administrative Code, and the Contractor shall be required to 
comply with these provisions only if and to the extent they are applicable under the law. 

 

C.​ As required by Illinois law, in the event of the Contractor’s non-compliance with the 
provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Rights Act 
or the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights 
("Department"), the Contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or 
subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal 
corporations, and the contract may be canceled or voided in whole or in part, and such 
other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked as provided by 
statute or regulation. During the performance of the contract, the Contractor agrees as 
follows: 

i.​ That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, sex, marital status, 
national origin or ancestry, age, citizenship, physical or mental handicap or 
disability, military status, or an unfavorable discharge from military service 
or arrest record status or sexual orientation; and further that it will examine 
all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are 
underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such 
underutilization. 
 

ii.​ That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or any 
portion thereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the 
Department’s Rules) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it 
may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which 
employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not 
underutilized. 
 

iii.​ That, in solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its 
behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity 
without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, 
national origin or ancestry, age, physical or mental handicap unrelated to 
ability, sexual orientation, or an unfavorable discharge from military service. 
 

iv.​ That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with 
which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or 
understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of 
the Contractor’s obligation under the Illinois Human Rights Act and the 
Department’s Rules. If any such labor organization or representative fails or 
refuses to cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts to comply with such 
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Acts and Rules, the Contractor will promptly notify the Department and the 
contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when 
necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder. 
 

v.​ That it will submit reports as required by the Department’s Rules, furnish all 
relevant information as the reports may from time to time be requested by 
the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the 
Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department’s Rules. 
 

vi.​ That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts, and work 
sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for 
purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human 
Rights Act and the Department’s Rules. 
 

D.​ The Contractor will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 
every subcontract it awards under which any portion of the contract obligations are 
undertaken or assumed so that such provisions will be binding upon such 
subcontractor. In the same manner, as with other provisions of this contract, the 
Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such 
subcontractors; and further, it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the 
Department in the event any subcontractor fails to or refuses to comply therewith. Also, 
the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights 
Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or 
any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. ​  
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

SPECIFICATIONS 
 

BETSY ROSS, ANNE SULLIVAN & GRODSKY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 
STRIPING, CRACK FILLING & CONCRETE REPLACEMENTS: 

 

STRIPING SERVICES:​ ​  

●​ Contractor is responsible for field verifying quantities and layout. 
●​ Restripe per existing layout.  
●​ Restriping completed in yellow or white material meeting or exceeding Illinois State 

Specifications M-122-96.  
●​ 126 White Stripes 
●​ 800 Linear Feet of Yellow Striping 
●​ 250 Linear Feet of White Striping 
●​ 5 Handicap Blue Boxes 
●​ 5 Van Access 
●​ 31 Arrows 
●​ 2 “Enter Only” Lettering 
●​ 2 “Exit Only” Lettering 
●​ 3 Crosswalk 
●​ Playground Area:  

○​ 7 Four Square  
○​ 1 Hopscotch 
○​ 5 Free Throw 
○​ 2 Circles 

●​ 838 linear feet of yellow curbing 
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​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

CRACK SEALING SERVICES:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

●​ Includes major transverse and reflective cracks 1⁄4” wide and greater. 
●​ Seal: Material design is Sealmaster TM Supreme or comparable product.  
●​ Material will be heated with an oil jacketed crack sealing system.  
●​ Material is then applied into the base of the crack by speed bander to ensure material seals 

the base of the crack (material may potentially bend over the top/surface of the pavement). 

CONCRETE SIDEWALK REPLACEMENTS​​ ​ ​ ​  

●​ Requested for areas in red as shown on the map below. 
●​ Contractor is responsible for field verifying quantities and layout. 
●​ Sawcut around failed concrete. 
●​ Remove failed concrete  
●​ Dispose of spoils at an approved dump site. 
●​ Form area for concrete installation. 
●​ Install concrete (6 bag mix 4,000 PSI / fiber mesh material). 
●​ Broom finish concrete. 

 
 
 
 

ALTERNATE 1  
ASPHALT INSTALL - GAGA BALL PIT 

 
●​ Shown in blue on map below 
●​ Contractor is responsible for field verifying quantities and layout. 
●​ Remove section of turf. 
●​ Dispose of spoils at an approved dump site. 
●​ Install gravel base. 
●​ Install new asphalt (hot mix asphalt). 
●​ Compact to match existing level. 
●​ Review location (marked in blue) on overview provided. 
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MACARTHUR MIDDLE SCHOOL STRIPING & CRACK FILLING SERVICES: 
 

STRIPING SERVICES:​ ​ ​ ​  

●​ Restripe per existing layout.  
●​ Restriping completed in yellow or white material meeting or exceeding Illinois State 

Specifications M-122-96.  
●​ 120 White Stripes 
●​ 500 Linear Feet of Yellow Striping 
●​ 5 Handicap Symbols 
●​ 5 Van Access 
●​ 11 Arrows 
●​ 3 Crosswalk 
●​ 500 Linear Feet of Yellow Curbing​  

CRACK SEALING SERVICES:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

●​ Includes major transverse and reflective cracks 1⁄4” wide and greater. 
●​ Seal: Material design is Sealmaster TM Supreme or comparable product.  
●​ Material will be heated with an oil jacketed crack sealing system.  
●​ Material is then applied into the base of the crack by speed bander to ensure material seals 

the base of the crack (material may potentially bend over the top/surface of the pavement). 

MACARTHUR MIDDLE SCHOOL - PROJECT OVERVIEW​  
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EISENHOWER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - STRIPING SERVICES 
ALTERNATE 2 

 

STRIPING SERVICES:​ ​  

●​ Contractor is responsible for field verifying quantities and layout. 
●​ Restripe per existing layout.  
●​ Black out old striping showing through the seal coat. 
●​ Restriping completed in yellow or white material meeting or exceeding Illinois State 

Specifications M-122-96.  
●​ Yellow Striping 
●​ White Striping 
●​ Handicap Parking 
●​ Arrows 
●​ Lettering 
●​ Crosswalk 
●​ Playground Area  
●​ yellow curbing. 

 
EISENHOWER SCHOOL PROJECT OVERVIEW:​  
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23  
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

BID PROPOSAL FORM 
 

All work shall be scheduled in advance with the Director of Operations.  Potential work dates are: July 16 
- August 6, 2025.  The following items MUST be included for a valid bid package: 

●​ Company Background Statement 
●​ Fully Completed Proposal Form 
●​ Signed Certifications  
●​ References as included in the Bid Package 

 

 

BASE BID 
Vendors must provide a fully inclusive price for each project: 
 

1.​ Concrete Repairs - Betsy Ross, Anne Sullivan Schools​ ​  ​ $ ______________________________ 
 

2.​ Striping, Crack Filling at Betsy Ross, Anne Sullivan & 
Grodsky Administration Building​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ ______________________________ 
 

3.​ Striping, Crack Filling at MacArthur Middle School​ ​ ​ $ ______________________________ 
​                                      

 
TOTAL BASE BID (ALL SITES):​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ ______________________________ 

 

ALTERNATES (May be Awarded Based on Budgetary Availability): 

1.​ Alternate 1, Gaga Pit Asphalt Install - Anne Sullivan School​ ​ $ ______________________________ 

2.​ Alternate 2, Striping Services - Eisenhower School​ ​ ​ $ ______________________________ 

 

Company Name:​ ​ _________________________________________________________________________________________              

Company Address:​ ​ _________________________________________________________________________________________              

Phone:    ​ ​ ​ _________________________________________________________________________________________              

Fax:       ​ ​ ​ _________________________________________________________________________________________              

Email:        ​       ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

CERTIFICATIONS 
 

1.​ CERTIFICATION - The undersigned bidder of contractor hereby certifies that he/she is not barred 
from bidding on this contract as a result of a violation of either the bid-rigging or bid-rotation 
provision of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 1961 as amended. The bidder also certifies that 
he/she has read, understands and agrees that acceptance by District 23 of the bidder’s offer by 
issuance of a purchase order and/or contract will create a binding contract. District 23 may declare 
the contract void if the certification is false. 

 

2.​ NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT - The undersigned bidder or agent states that he has not, nor has any 
other member, representative, or agent of the firm, company, corporation or partnership represented 
by him, entered into any combination, collusion or agreement with any person relative to the price to 
be bid by anyone at such letting, nor to prevent any person from bidding nor to induce anyone to 
refrain from bidding, and this bid is made without reference to any other bid and without any 
agreement, understanding or combination with any other person in reference to such bidding. Bidder 
further states that no person, firm or corporation has, or will receive directly or indirectly, any rebate, 
fee, gift, commission or thing of value on account of such sale. 

 

3.​ PREVAILING WAGE - Contractor shall not pay less than the prevailing rates of wages to all laborers, 
workmen, and mechanics performing work under this contract, and shall comply with the 
requirements of the Illinois Wages of Employees on Public Works Act (820ILCS 130/1-12) The 
contractor acknowledges that at the time of contracting it is familiar with the Illinois Prevailing Wage 
Act, and that it accepts sole responsibility for determining whether the Act is applicable to its contract 
with the District. Where applicable, the undersigned bidder of contractor hereby certifies to be in 
compliance with Public Act 94-0515, which amends the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act effective August 
10, 2005. This Act requires the contractor or subcontractor to certify the wages paid to all laborers, 
mechanics, and other workers, will not be less than a general hourly rate of pay required by law.  

 

The contractor also agrees to fully defend and indemnify, including reimbursement of attorney’s fees 
and costs, the District against any claims brought by any employee or the Illinois Department of Labor 
arising out of the scope of its contract with the District for violations of this Act. The Department of 
Labor revises the prevailing rate of wages periodically and such revisions are available on the 
Department of Labor’s official website.  
 

The contractors should regularly review the Department of Labor’s official website to determine if the 
prevailing rate of wages that the contractor is required to pay on this project have changed since the 
contractor last reviewed the prevailing rate of wages. 
 

4.​ FAIR EMPLOYEE PRACTICES - It shall be mandatory that the contractor will not discriminate against 
any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or 
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ancestry; and further that he will comply with all provisions of the Illinois Fair Employee Practices 
Commission as required by the Rules and Regulations for Public Contract. 

 

5.​ TOXIC SUBSTANCE - The successful bidder must comply with the Toxic Substance Act (PA83-240a). 
This Act requires that a Material Safety Data Sheet be provided for any product containing one or 
more toxic substances covered in this Act.​ The MSDS shall accompany delivery or have been 
submitted prior to delivery. Payment to the vendor will not be made until MSDS is provided. 

 

6.​ SEXUAL HARASSMENT CLAUSE - Each bidder must certify that he has complied with the 
requirements of section 2-105 of the Illinois Human Rights Act (Public Act 87-1257) effective July 1, 
1993, with respect to sex harassment policies. The terms of that law, as applicable, are hereby 
incorporated into this contract. District 23 is in full compliance with this law. 

 

7.​ NO SMOKING CLAUSE - In accordance with State and Federal law and Board policy, the use of drug, 
alcohol, and tobacco products on school property is prohibited. Bidder agrees that he, his employees 
and subcontractors, will abide by this policy on all District 23 sites.  

 

8.​ DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE - Each bidder must certify compliance with the Drug-Free Workplace 
Requirement, which stipulates the prohibition of the unlawful manufacture and distribution, 
dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance while on District 23’s premises or while 
performing work for the district. 

 

9.​ COMPLIANCE - The bidder is directed that all applicable state laws, municipal ordinances, district 
policies, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over any aspect of the 
herein described project shall apply to the contract throughout, and will be deemed to be included in 
the contract the same as though herein written in full. 

 

10.​BID MODIFICATION - In accordance with Illinois law, once the bids have been opened, such bids may 
not be modified in any way without written approval of School District 23. All bidders will be bound 
by any and all math calculations, misquotes of any kind once the bids have been accepted, it may not 
be modified or rescinded without the approval of District 23. 

 

11.​BID RIGGING AND BID ROTATING - As required by the Criminal Code, 720 ILCS § 5/33E-11, the firm 
certifies that it is not barred from contracting with any unit of State or Local Government as a result of 
a violation of any criminal statute including, but not limited to, the bid-rigging (Section 33E-3) or bid 
rotating (Section 33E-4) provisions of the Criminal Code. The firm agrees that if this certification is 
false, the District may declare the contract void.  

 

12.​SAFETY PRECAUTION CLAUSE - The contractor expressly agrees that it is solely and exclusively 
responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions, and programs in 
connection with the performance of the contract. The District, Construction Manager, and architect 
are not responsible for means, methods and techniques of construction or safety precautions and 
programs in connection with the performance of the contract. 
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13.​CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK AND SEX OFFENDER CLAUSE - The contractor understands and 
acknowledges that its work, in whole or in part, will be performed on public school property where 
there may be direct, daily contact with school students. The contractor further understands and 
acknowledges that the State of Illinois requires that all employees of vendors, licensees, contractors or 
others having direct, daily contact with students are subject to a criminal background check and may 
not be listed on the State Sex Offender Registry. Prior to allowing any of its employees who will be 
performing the scope of work access to school property, the contractor agrees to provide the District 
with the following in writing: 

 

a.​ Evidence that each employee, agent, contractor, or other person performing work on school 
property under this agreement was subjected to a criminal background check in conformity 
with105 ILCS 5/10-21.9; that said persons are not listed on said Registry; and said persons 
have no criminal convictions for the offenses listed under 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9; 

b.​ The contractor will provide the District, upon request, a copy of the criminal background 
check conducted on each such person. 

 

Pursuant to the Illinois Criminal Code, 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3, it is unlawful for a child sex offender to 
knowingly be present on school property when persons under the age of eighteen (18) are present 
without the specific notice to and permission of the Superintendent or Board. Child sex offenders 
found to be present on school property without permission will be considered trespassers and will 
be prosecuted in accordance with Illinois law.  
 

In the event the contractor plans to subcontract with or use the services of another person or firm 
that may have direct, daily contact with students on school property, in order to fulfill its obligations 
under its agreement with the District, then in that event the contractor will require all such persons 
or firms to comply with the provisions of this paragraph and 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9. 
 

In the event the contractor fails to comply with the provisions of this paragraph and 105 ILCS 5/10- 
21.9, and as a result a suit or claim is instituted by a student for harm caused by an employee of the 
contractor, or caused by an employee of a subcontractor to the contractor, then in that event the 
contractor agrees to fully defend and indemnify the District, including reimbursement of the 
attorney’s fees and costs, against any such claims. 

 

The vendor shall ascertain that its employees and subcontractors providing services to the Board are 
notified of this law and that said employees and subcontractors are directed to notify the Contractor 
if they have been convicted of a sex offense restricting their presence on school property. The 
Contractor will then provide appropriate and immediate notification to the Board. The costs related 
to such removal and substitution of personnel shall be borne solely by the Contractor.  

 

14.​ASBESTOS HAZARD EMERGENCY ACT (AHERA) – Be informed that Asbestos Containing Materials 
(ACM) have been found in District 23 buildings and that airborne asbestos is a potential health hazard. 
Unless disturbed, these materials are in good condition. Do not disturb these ACM’s. The location of 
the ACM’s and the Asbestos Operations and Maintenance Program are described in the AHERA 
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Management Plan, available for review at the District Office. Contact the Director of Operations, with 
any questions. 

 
15.​FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE - The District is subject to the Freedom of 

Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq. (“FOIA”), and any and all information submitted to the District 
may be subject to disclosure to third parties in accordance with FOIA. If any firm requests that the 
District withhold any submitted information as trade secrets, commercial information, or financial 
information from disclosure to a third party in response to an FOIA request, such firm must notify the 
District of such request at the time such information is submitted to the District, along with a 
statement that disclosure of such information will cause competitive harm to the firm, as provided by 
FOIA Section 7(1)(g), 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(g). Any content not so marked by the firm at the time of 
submission to the District will be presumed to be open to public inspection. The firm may be required 
to substantiate the basis for its claims at a later time. Notwithstanding timely notice received from the 
firm in accordance with Section 7(1)(g), the District reserves the right, in its sole discretion and 
subject only to applicable law, to withhold or release the subject information in response to an FOIA 
request. The firm waives any rights it may have, or claim to have, to challenge, protest, enjoin or 
otherwise assert a claim relating to, connected with, or arising from any FOIA request. As a potential 
provider of a governmental function on behalf of the District, the firm agrees to cooperate with the 
District, without additional charge, in responding to any FOIA request, including by timely providing 
any documents requested by the District that directly relate to the governmental function that the 
firm has been engaged to perform on behalf of the District. 

 
By signing this document, I state and declare that the Contractor listed below and I are in compliance, and 
will comply with all of the Certifications listed herein. 
  

Signature: ​ ​ _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Company Name:    ​ _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Company Address:​ _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone:​​ ​ _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Fax:  ​ ​ ​ _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Email:​​ ​ _______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

REFERENCE LISTING 
  

In order to determine the ability of the vendor to fulfill bid requirements, all vendors must furnish 
reference information listing at least four other schools, school districts or businesses of a similar size, 
scope and dollar value where the vendor has supplied, installed, and maintained similar equipment as 
in the proposal. Please provide name and phone information for four current/recent clients and 
include the type of services provided.  Prior work experience with school districts is required. 

  
Customer Name:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Contact:​ ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of Work:​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Completion:​ _____________________________________________________ 

 

Customer Name:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Contact:​ ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of Work:​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Completion:​ _____________________________________________________ 

 

Customer Name:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Contact:​ ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of Work:​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Completion:​ _____________________________________________________ 

 

Customer Name:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Contact:​ ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number:​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of Work:​ ________________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Completion:​ _____________________________________________________ 
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

CHECKLIST FOR VENDORS 
 

 

●​ Have you carefully reviewed the specification including “General Instructions?” 
 

●​ Have you properly completed all portions of the bid? 
 

●​ Have you signed all required bid documents? 
 

●​ Have you furnished business references as required? 
 

●​ Have you verified your prices to be sure you have not made an error? 
 

●​ Have you indicated your total price for items bid on the Bid Proposal Form? 
 

●​ Is the envelope sealed and clearly marked as required?​
 

●​ Have you made arrangements to submit samples if required? 
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 
2025 STRIPING, CRACK FILLING, AND CONCRETE REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

“NO BID” RESPONSE QUESTIONNAIRE 

If you are not submitting a proposal, District 23 would like your input as to why. 
Please indicate your reason and return by Bid Due Date to: 

  
Amy K. McPartlin, Asst. Superintendent  

Prospect Heights School District 23 
700 N. Schoenbeck Road  

Prospect Heights, IL 60070    
amcpartlin@d23.org 

 
 

__________​ ​ Previous commitments, too busy 

__________​ ​ Too small a job 

__________​ ​ Too large a job 

__________​ ​ Our firm is not suited for this type of work 

__________​ ​ Do not like to bid jobs 

__________​ ​ Could not attend site examination 

__________​ ​ Cannot get bonding for this job 

__________​ ​ Other (Please Explain) 

 

 

Company Name:​ ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Company Address:​ ________________________________________________________________________________________________                
  
 

Phone: ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________________________________      
​                                                                                                                                                               

Fax:​ ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________________________________            
​                                                                                                                                                               
 Email:        ​ ​ ________________________________________________________________________________________________     
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PROSPECT HEIGHTS DISTRICT 23 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 

 

 

Date:​​ April 9, 2025 

​ ​  

Title:​ Update on the Employee Benefits Renewal through Educational Benefits 

Cooperative (EBC) 

 

Contact:​ Amy McPartlin, Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND PROGRAM OVERVIEW: 

The Educational Benefit Cooperative (EBC) is an entity created under Illinois state law, which 

allows school districts to join together for the purpose of purchasing insurance. The EBC, 

established in 1984, began with eight school districts and has grown to current membership of 

120 school districts, 107 individual members and 3 sub pools. Prospect Heights School District 

23 has participated in the EBC since 2003. 

 

The purpose of the EBC is to provide economies of scale and risk pooling that allow members 

greater long-term financial stability than purchasing insurance products individually in the 

commercial insurance market. Each member district retains the ability to create and change 

their PPO, HMO, Dental and Life plan design and offerings, which is often required by the 

nature of bargained contracts. The PPO and Dental plans are self-funded. The HMO is funded 

on a Cost-Plus funding arrangement and the Life insurance is insured by a third party.   

 

EBC RENEWAL SUMMARY 2025-26: 

The full Board and all participating districts meet twice a year to discuss the annual audit and 

preliminary renewal figures and then again for the final renewal. District 23 participated in the 

final renewal meeting on March 19, 2025. Following is a brief highlight of the EBC renewal 

proposal.  

 

The EBC sponsored plans are PPO medical, HMO medical, dental, and life insurance. 

 

●​ The PPO medical rate projection indicates a rate adjustment of 7.9% 

○​ District 23’s loss ratio for the PPO is 109.8% 

○​ Typical market 2025 trend for PPO plans: 8.0%*​
 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

●​ The HMO projection indicates a rate adjustment of 0.2% 

○​ District 23’s loss ratio for the HMO is 47% 

○​ Typical market 2024 trend for HMO plans: 7.0%. 
 

●​ The Dental rating formula produces a rate adjustment of 4.0% 

○​ District 23’s loss ratio for the Dental Plan is 96.8% 

○​ Typical market 2024 trend for dental plans: 4.0%* 
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●​ The Life/Accidental Death and Dismemberment (AD&D), Supplemental Life and 

Dependent Life insurance is underwritten by Reliance Standard Life Insurance 

Company.  

○​ EBC rates for both Life and Accidental Death & Dismemberment (AD&D)  have 

been guaranteed with no additional increase through 6/30/2027. 

​

* Typical market trend is a forecast of per capita claims cost that takes into account price 

inflation, utilization, government-mandated benefits, new treatments, therapies and 

technology. There is usually a high correlation between trend rate and actual cost increases 

assessed by insurance carriers.  

As the District currently has an average loss ratio of over 100%,  EBC currently pays more in 

claims than they are receiving in premiums. We continue to reap the benefit of participation in 

the Cooperative but will continue to explore additional options for coverages and cost-savings.  

We have shared this information with the Finance Committee and will move forward with the 

new rates beginning July 1st. 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​  ​ ​ ​ ​  
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Final Renewal Meeting 
March 19, 2025
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Location: Maggiano’s Little Italy 
1901 Woodfield Rd, Schaumburg, IL 60173 

Date:  March 19, 2025  

Time:  10:00 a.m. – 1:30 p.m. 

Purpose of Meeting: EBC Board of Directors Meeting 
Final Renewal July 2025 

AGENDA 

  Item Discussion Leader Time 
1. Public Comment Jeff Feyerer 

Stewart Diamond 
10:00 – 10:05 a.m. 

2. Approve January 29, 2025 Preliminary Renewal 
Meeting Minutes 

Jeff Feyerer 
 

10:05 – 10:10 a.m. 

3. Final Renewal Projections – July 1, 2025 Luke Rafter 
Mel Diaz 

10:10 – 10:40 a.m. 

4. BCBS Legislative Updates 
 

Carrie Kyes 
Gabe Backstrom 

10:40 – 11:00 a.m. 

5. Stop Loss Marketing Results 
 

Chuck Bertolina 
Victoria Dowling 

11:00 – 11:30 a.m. 

6. 2025-2026 Budget Tage Shumway 
Jason Coyle 

11:30 – 11:40 a.m. 

7. Approval Items Jeff Feyerer 
 

11:40 – 11:50 a.m. 

8. Executive Committee - Officer Positions 
Term 7/1/25 to 6/30/27 

Jeff Feyerer 11:50 a.m. 

 LUNCH   
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 Adopted February 11, 2019 

 

 

 

The Policy Regarding Public Comment 

 

 

 

At each regular and special open meeting of the EBC Board of Directors, members of the public 

may comment to or ask questions of the EBC Board of Directors, subject to reasonable 

constraints. 

 

The individuals appearing before the Board of Directors are expected to follow these guidelines: 

 

1. Address the Board of Directors only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda 

and when recognized by the Chairman of the Board of Directors.  A period of up to 30 

minutes for public comment will be allowed. 

2. Identify oneself and be brief.  Each speaker will be permitted to speak for no more than 3 

minutes.   

3. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by EBC 

Policy. 

4. If members of the public wishing to address the EBC focus their views on a particular 

issue, the Chairman or other presiding officer, shall endeavor to allow alternate or 

multiple views to be addressed. 

5. Members of the public not able to speak at EBC meetings because the time was taken up 

by others, may write to the Chairman of the EBC their views, which will be distributed to 

all EBC members.   

6. In the event that members of the public should violate the provisions of this policy or 

otherwise disturb meetings of the EBC, the Chairman or other presiding officer on his or 

her own discretion or as directed by a motion and vote of the Membership permitted to 

vote, may require a member of the public to follow these rules and to not otherwise cause 

a disturbance to the meeting and may take any steps permitted by law to cause such a 

person to be silenced or removed from the meeting. 
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Re:   EBC Full Board Meeting – Preliminary Renewal 2025/2026 
 
Date:   January 29, 2025 
 
Place:   Maggiano’s Little Italy, 1901 E. Woodfield Road, Schaumburg, IL 
 
 

Roll Call 
 

District Absent/Present 
EPAA Subpool Present 
NSBC Subpool Present 
WPH Subpool Present 
AERO Special Ed Cooperative Present 
Addison SD4 Present 
Beach Park SD 3 Present 
Beecher CUSD 200U Present 
Bensenville SD 2 Absent 
Berkeley SD 87 Present 
Brookfield 95 Present 
Brookwood SD 167 Present 
Burbank SD 111 Absent 
Burr Ridge CCSD 180 Present 
Butler 53 Absent 
Byron CUSD 226 Absent 
Cary SD 26 Absent 
CASE Present 
Calumet SD 132 Present 
Crete Monee 201U Present 
Coal City CUSD 1 Absent 
CCSD 46 Present 
CCSD 146 Present 
CCUSD 201 Present 
Decatur SD 61 Present 
Deerfield SD 109 Present 
District 45 Present 
Dolton SD 148 Present 
Dolton SD 149 Present 
Du Page SD 88 Present 
East Maine SD 63 Present 
East Prairie SD 73 Present 
ECHO Present 
Edmund Lindop SD 92 Absent 
Elmwood Park SD 401 Present 
Evanston Skokie SD 65 Present 
Evergreen Park SD 124 Present 
Fairview SD 72 Present 
Fenton SD 100 Absent 
Forest Park SD 91 Present 
Franklin Park SD 84 Present 
Genoa Kingston SD 424 Absent 
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Glen Ellyn SD 41 Present 
Glen Ellyn CCSD 89 Present 
Golf SD 67 Present 
Grayslake 127 Present 
Herscher CUSD 2 Present 
Hillside 93 Present 
Itasca SD 10 Present 
Kankakee SD 111  Present 
Keeneyville SD 20 Absent 
La Grange SD 102 Present 
Lake Park SD 108 Present 
LaSalle-Peru 120 Present 
Lemont – Bromberek SD 113A Present 
Lincoln SD 156 Present 
Lincolnwood SD 74 Present 
Lisle SD 202 Present 
Lombard SD 44 Present 
Maercker SD 60 Present 
Mannheim SD 83 Present 
Manteno CUSD 5 Present 
Marengo SD 165 Present 
Marquardt SD 15 Present 
Matteson SD 159 Present 
Medinah SD 11 Present 
Midlothian SD 143 Present 
Mount Prospect SD 57 Present 
Mundelein SD 120 Present 
NDSEC Present 
Niles SD 71 Absent 
Niles HSD 219 Present 
Niles Township for Special Education 807 Present 
Norridge SD 80 Present 
North Chicago SD 187 Absent 
North Palos SD 117 Present 
Northbrook SD 28 Present 
Northbrook/ Glenview SD 30 Present 
NSSEO Present 
Oak Lawn Hometown SD 123 Present 
Oak Park SD 97 Present 
Oswego 308 Present 
PAEC Present 
Palos SD 118 Present 
Park Forest Chicago Heights 163 Present 
Posen-Robbins SD 143.5 Present 
Prairie Grove SD 46 Present 
Prospect Heights SD 23 Present 
Queen Bee SD 16 Present 
Reavis High School 220 Absent 
Rhodes SD 84.5 Present 
Rich Township SD 227 Present 
Ridgeland SD 122 Present 
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River Forest SD 90 Present 
River Trails SD 26 Present 
Riverside SD 96                              Absent 
Riverside Brookfield SD 208 Present 
Roselle SD 12 Present 
Salt Creek SD 48 Present 
SASED Absent 
Sauk Village SD 168 Absent 
Seneca 170 Present 
Seneca THSD 160 Present 
Skokie SD 68 Present 
Skokie SD 69 Present 
Skokie SD 73-1/2 Present 
South Berwyn SD 100 Present 
South Holland 150 Absent 
SPEED JA 802 Present 
Sterling Public School District 5 Present 
Summit Hill SD 161 Present 
SWCCCASE Present 
Thornton Fractional SD 215 Present 
Thornton Township HSD 205 Absent 
Union Ridge SD 86 Present 
Warren Township HSD 121 Present 
West Chicago CHSD 94  Present 
West Northfield SD 31 Absent 
Westchester SD 92.5 Absent 
Westville CUSD 2 Present 
Wilmington CUSD 209U Present 
Wood Dale SD  7 Present 
Woodland SD 50 Present 
Woodridge SD 68 Present 
Zion SD 6 Present 
  

 

District Guests: 
 
Michael James Proviso Area for Exceptional Children 
Tracy Miller Avoca SD 37 
Ryan Evans Brookfield SD 95 
Glenn Campos Oswego CUSD 308 
Julie Swartzloff West Chicago CHSD 94 
Tom Beerheide  Sunset Ridge SD 29 
Veronica Tano Beach Park SD 3 
Maria Grossi Eisenhower Cooperative 
Katie Hannigan LaGrange Highland SD 106 
Sonali Patil Skokie SD 69 
Melissa Mickey Grayslake SD 127 
April Jerger Thornton Fractional HSD 215 
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Also Present:  
Mr. Gabriel Backstrom 
Ms. Carrie Kyes 

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Illinois 
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Illinois 

Ms. Brynn Bannach Hinge Health 
Mr. Jason Coyle Baker Tilly  
Mr. Stewart Diamond Ancel, Glink, Diamond, Bush 
Mr. Mel Diaz Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Victoria Dowling Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Nancy Bellosa Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Erica Mendoza Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Allison Evors Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Cindy Maloberti Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Miriam Bates Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Kelsey Smith Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Dania Aviles Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Alyssa De Long Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Amna Siddiqui  Gallagher Benefit Services 
Mr. Brian Franz Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Lesley Pasillas Gallagher Benefit Services 
Mr. Luke Rafter Gallagher Benefit Services 
Mr. Peter Norton Gallagher Benefit Services 
Mr. Casey Kemerling Gallagher Benefit Services 
Mr. Adam Nadler Gallagher Benefit Services 
Ms. Jeanette Rowan Gallagher Benefit Services 
  
   
  

 
The meeting commenced at 9:32 AM. 
 

I. AGENDA, QUORUM, PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 
 

Mr. Feyerer asked for roll call. On completion, it was concluded that there was a quorum. There were no 
public comments. 
 

II. MEETING MINUTES – EBC FINAL RENEWAL 3/20/2024 
 

Mr. Feyerer requested a motion to approve the Final Renewal Meeting Minutes from the March 20th, 2024 
meeting. Dr. James Stelter (Queen Bee SD 16) motioned, and Mr. Ryan Berry (River Trails SD 26) 
seconded. A vote was taken to approve the final minutes, and they were approved. 
 

III. 2024-2025 AUDIT APPROVAL 
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Mr. Feyerer introduced Mr. Jason Coyle from Baker Tilly to discuss the 2024-2025 audit. The audit was 
completed and submitted to the Illinois Department of Insurance in November 2024, covering the fiscal 
years ending June 30, 2024, and 2023. Mr. Coyle highlighted that the only distinction in the monthly 
financial statements is the inclusion of fair market value. Starting in 2025, adjustments to fair value will be 
made on a monthly basis to eliminate any future differences between the audit and monthly statements. The 
figures for 2024 note a decrease in net position of $26.5 million, resulting in an end of year net position of 
$38.5 million.  This results in a working cash net position to expense ratio of 7.3%, which is below the 
EBC’s minimum target of 10%.  There were no questions regarding the audit.  

Mr. Feyerer requested a motion for the audit to be approved. Mr. Curtis Saindon (Woodridge SD 68) 
motioned, and Dr. Gregory Harris (Roselle SD 12) seconded. 

IV. PHARMACY PROCUREMENT RESULTS – JULY 1, 2025 

Mr. Feyerer introduced Mr. Peter Norton from Gallagher to discuss the Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM) 
Procurement Project that was conducted due to the upcoming Prime contract renewal on July 1st, 2025. The 
project began in June 2024, and the market evaluation included Prime Therapeutics as the incumbent, CVS 
Caremark, Express Scripts, and OptumRx. CVS Caremark declined to quote due to the size of the 
Cooperative. OptumRx was eliminated from consideration due to the quote not being as competitive. 
Express Scripts presented a strong offer, while Prime Therapeutics improved upon their initial quote.  

The final round resulted in a cost avoidance of roughly $40 million, with improved contract terms from 
both Express Scripts and Prime. Ultimately, when considering member disruption as well as financials, 
Prime Therapeutics' bid surpassed that of Express Scripts, leading to a recommendation to remain with 
Prime Therapeutics. The contract duration is three years, with anticipated savings from drug costs and 
rebates. Prime Therapeutics offers unique benefits, such as integrated medical and pharmacy benefits with 
Blue Cross Blue Shield (BCBS) and provides a rebate credit that offsets medical administrative fees, 
resulting in positive cash flow. Unlike Express Scripts, Prime Therapeutics does not require a specific 
spending amount to receive credit allowances. Express Scripts also had network disruption, as Kroger 
pharmacy locations are excluded, affecting approximately 1,500 members. Mr. Norton concluded his 
presentation by recommending the EBC continue its partnership with Prime Therapeutics due to the 
ongoing improvements, minimal disruption to members, and greater financial outcomes.  

Mr. Feyerer noted that the decision will be up for approval at the Final Renewal Meeting scheduled for 
March 19, 2025. 

V. PRELIMINARY RENEWAL PROJECTIONS – JULY 1, 2025 
 

Mr. Feyerer introduced Mr. Luke Rafter from Gallagher to discuss the projected financial outcomes for 
EBC districts. These projections are based on historical claims and economic data from November 2023 to 
October 2024. The final rate adjustments will be presented at the Final Renewal Meeting, using data from 
January 2024 to December 2024. 

 
Rebates are utilized to offset claims, and administrative costs are charged on a per employee per month 
(PEPM) basis. Additional fixed costs include those related to healthcare reform, Gallagher consulting fees, 
and Cooperative charges. Due to previously depleted working cash levels, continued efforts are being made 
to rebuild them, with value-added program fees like the wellness program and Teladoc, incorporated into 
the premiums. 
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The preliminary EBC average adjustment indicates a 7% increase to PPO premium rates. When evaluating 
the total costs of services and premiums, a higher claims amount compared to premiums results in a higher 
loss ratio. The EBC experienced an average loss ratio of 103.2%. The EBC trend used this year for the PPO 
was 8% to allow for the increase in costs anticipated for the PPO next year due to various factors including 
higher rates for provider services. 
 
HMO remains an efficient and affordable model for members. The EBC's preliminary average adjustment 
shows a 5.3% overall increase for the HMO, which is lower than the PPO and favorable compared to 
previous years, indicating stability. The EBC HMO trend is 7.0% with an average loss ratio of 99%. 
Pharmacy rebate estimations have been taken into account with the projections. BCBS continues to 
negotiate with providers on physician components annually, and costs for outpatient, inpatient, pharmacy, 
and physician services are included. 
 
The Dental average adjustment is 4.1%, which is higher than pre-COVID levels. Trend is slightly lower at 
4.0%, based on historical performance. Administrative fees are guaranteed, resulting in a favorable renewal 
with limited risk to the Cooperative. The EBC's average loss ratio for dental is 94.7%. 
 
During the conversation that followed with the Full Board, Mr. Diaz advised that there is a tab in the binder 
with detailed information regarding the components included in the administrative charges, as well as each 
districts individual loss ratio and preliminary rate adjustment. Its important districts remember that the 
presented renewal adjustments are based on claims data through October 2024 and can change by a target 
of  +/- 2%. 
 
Ms. Victoria Dowling announced Gallagher is conducting a stop loss marketing; however, the process could 
not commence until this week, as carriers require the full calendar year of claims information at a minimum. 
The head of the Gallagher Stop Loss Practice (SLP) team will be addressing the marketing process at the 
final renewal meeting in March. Symetra has been a trusted partner since 2000, but a market check will 
ensure all aspects are optimized.  Should the marketing result in a recommendation for a change in carrier, 
it will be an item to be voted on at the final renewal meeting; however, a carrier change will have no direct 
impact to EBC districts in how they administer their plans.   
 

VI. ADVOCATE HMO IL EXIT 
 
Mr. Rafter introduced Mr. Gabe Backstrom (BCBS) to discuss BCBS's initiatives aimed at maintaining the 
affordability of HMO Illinois plans. Due to annual negotiations with healthcare providers, there will be a 
change to the HMO network effective July 1, 2025, with Advocate Health exiting the HMO IL network. 
This decision is a result of efforts to maintain affordability within HMO IL, which was not feasible due to 
the higher costs associated with Advocate Health. Advocate Health will continue to be part of the Blue 
Advantage HMO (BAHMO) network. Districts may choose to conduct a special Open Enrollment period, 
allowing members to switch to any other district-provided plan, or transition from HMO IL to BAHMO to 
retain Advocate as their medical group. BCBS will send notification letters to impacted members needing 
to change their medical group, in mid-April. 
 
A discussion followed where Mr. Backstrom shared negotiations with medical groups are conducted each 
year and there is no indication that Advocate will leave the BAHMO network in the near future. BCBS has 
provided a list of impacted members to Gallagher, who will distribute the information to each district. It’s 
important to note that all family members will have to be in the same network (HMO IL or BAHMO) and 
BCBS can share the HMO disruption list, which includes members in a HMO IL exclusive medical group. 
The coverage can remain the same with both networks and from a member's standpoint, there is no 
distinction between the two. The BAHMO is 2-3% lower in cost.  
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VII. HINGE HEALTH  

 
Mr. Feyerer introduced Ms. Carrie Keyes from BCBS who highlighted that musculoskeletal (MSK) issues 
are the highest medical claim category for EBC PPO plans, accounting for 13% of costs, primarily related 
to surgery. Barriers to physical therapy exist, with only 10% of individuals seeking care due to challenges 
with accessibility and cost. 
 
The Hinge Health program was previously reviewed by the Executive Committee about 5 years ago; 
however, the decision was made to wait until there was more robust data before presenting to the 
Cooperative. Ms. Brynn Bannach from Hinge Health introduced the digital platform focused on enhancing 
MSK health quality. 
 
Hinge Health offers a digital solution that reduces cost and increases care accessibility. The platform 
provides personalized care plans with access to physical therapists and U.S. board-certified coaches 
specializing in orthopedics. These professionals assist in habit formation, pain management, pre- and post-
surgical support, and provide real-time feedback. Additionally, Hinge Health offers a public health program 
addressing pelvic health issues, providing comprehensive care for individuals experiencing pelvic floor 
disorders, including prenatal, pregnancy, and postpartum care. 
 
Members undergo a clinical screening when they register to be triaged to the appropriate level of care on 
their personal digital devices. The first video visit with a physical therapist includes real-time feedback and 
education related to individual conditions. Tablets are available at no cost for those who do not have access 
to or prefer not to use personal devices. 
 
Hinge Health is fully integrated with BCBS, projecting a net savings of $2.65 million and a 2.68% return 
on investment (ROI). Pricing and implementation are managed through medical claims, with no 
administrative costs. The prevention program is offered at no cost as a value-add to help prevent chronic 
pain. The first session is $250, with each subsequent visit costing $50. The program includes 31 exercise 
sessions, with price protection at the overall program level set at $970. All sessions are no out-of-pocket 
cost to the member and paid for by the plan. 
 
The program is available to PPO members only, although there have been some discussions on how to 
potentially offer it to HMO members in the future. If approved by the Board, it will be added for all member 
districts 7/1/25, with custom communication sent to members to promote awareness.  
 
 

VIII. DEPENDENT ELIGIBILITY AUDIT RESULTS & ONGOING AUDIT   
 

Mr. Feyerer introduced Ms. Allison Evors and Ms. Cindy Maloberti from Gallagher to discuss the 
Dependent Eligibility Audit. Ms. Evors began by stating that all EBC districts have received their results 
from the initial audit, which commenced on October 1st, 2024. Due to many employees having a 
"documentation incomplete" status near the end of the audit, the deadline was extended from November 
15th to the 20th, in an effort to prevent dependents from losing coverage. 
 
A total of 131 districts participated in the initial Dependent Eligibility Audit, involving approximately 
14,000 employees and the verification of around 34,000 dependents' information. Out of the 131 districts, 
69 achieved 100% completion. The audit identified 67 dependents as ineligible based on the documentation 
submitted, with the most common reason being that they had reached the maximum age of 26. These 
dependents were already being dropped in Benefitsolver. Additional findings included 13 ineligible 
divorced spouses or domestic partners, and 6 spouses who had passed away. 
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The most significant impact was employees who did not respond to the audit, with 262 employees across 
62 districts failing to comply. Furthermore, prior to the audit, 411 dependents were dropped, either during 
open enrollment or due to experiencing a qualifying life event. Feedback from districts was researched and 
addressed during the audit and led to the creation of a FAQ that can be shared with employees. The potential 
net savings for the Cooperative for the first year is estimated to be over $1,800,000. 
 
Ms. Evors confirmed the audit will be ongoing; however, as the EBC is entered in Impact Interactive’s 
system as one client, there is no way to give individual districts access to the platform to run reports. 
 

IX. GALLAGHER CONSULTING CONTRACT – JULY 1, 2025  
 

Mr. Feyerer announced that the current Gallagher consulting contract, which was a five-year 
agreement, is set to expire on June 30, 2025. The EBC Executive Committee conducted a thorough 
market analysis and held interviews to gather comprehensive information to ensure that service costs 
align with the value provided. As a conclusion to the marketing exercise, Gallagher remains the 
preferred choice due to its exceptional services tailored for the Cooperative. An agreement has been 
finalized to extend the contract until June 30, 2030. The contract terms are linked to the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) and Cooperative growth, with a 2.3% PEPM basis, capped at 3% over the contract 
duration. This agreement is anticipated to be mutually beneficial for the entire Cooperative. The 
contract will be presented for approval at the Final Renewal Meeting in March. 

 
X. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE BALLOT – OFFICER POSITIONS TERM- 7/1/25 TO 6/30/27 
 

Mr. Feyerer announced that officer positions will be addressed at the March final renewal meeting. Current 
members have the option to continue in their roles. Mr. Diaz may be contacted for inquiries.  
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mr. Feyerer proposed a motion to adjourn; Mr. Jason Edelheit (NSBC) motioned, and Ms. Alicia 
Cieszykowski (Lake Park HSD 108) seconded. The meeting was adjourned at 11:35 am. 
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March 14, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board of Directors 

Educational Benefit Cooperative (EBC) 

 

Re: Actuarial Review of Educational Benefit Cooperative Renewal for July 1, 2025 

 

Dear Board Members: 
 

I have reviewed the 2025 renewal projections prepared by the AJG office for Educational Benefit 

Cooperative. These medical/Rx and dental projections include a renewal period of 12 months 

beginning July 1, 2025. In particular, I reviewed the following items: 
 

• I reviewed the claim data used for the projections, which was originally provided by Blue 

Cross, Prime Therapeutics, and MetLife. While I did not audit the data, I did review it for 

reasonableness and consistency with prior information. Based on my review, I believe the 

data inputs are satisfactory. 

 

• I reviewed the methods and assumptions used in the development of the historical and 

projected future expenses. I find them to be consistent with standard industry underwriting 

practices with appropriate recognition of the plan’s own history, and in my judgment, they 
are appropriate for this plan. 

 

• The projections assume that the value of the current benefit mix will remain in effect for the 
renewal period. I believe this assumption is appropriate. 

 
Based on my review, it is my opinion that the renewal projection is actuarially sound, that the 

exhibits accurately present the plan’s historic performance, and that the suggested funding rate 

changes are reasonable and appropriate. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

 

  Robert L. Jordan, ASA, MAAA, FCA 

  National Director, Financial & Actuarial Consulting – Health Pools, Trusts & Coalitions 
 

cc:  Luke Rafter, GBS 

 

 
©2018 Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. All rights reserved. 

72



 

1  © 2025 Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

Final Renewal Projections 

 
For Plan Year 

 

July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Presented:  March 19, 2025 
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EBC Overview 

EBC History 
 
The Educational Benefit Cooperative (EBC) is an entity created under Illinois state law, which allows school districts 
to join for the purpose of purchasing insurance.  The EBC, established in 1984, began with eight school districts and 
has grown to current membership of 134 school districts, 121 individual members and 3 sub pools.  
 
The purpose of the EBC is to provide economies of scale and risk pooling that will allow members greater long-term 
financial stability than purchasing insurance products individually in the commercial insurance market.  Each member 
retains the ability to create and change their PPO, HMO, Dental and Life plan design, which is often required by the 
nature of bargained contracts.   
 

Funding 
 
The PPO and Dental plans are self-funded.  The HMO is funded on a Cost-Plus funding arrangement and the Life 
insurance is insured.   
 
PPO funding:   Self-funded plans allow the plan sponsor to bear a greater amount of risk (claims), reduce overhead 
expenses such as insurance company risk charges, and are not subject to state mandated requirements.  Self-funding 
has three basic components, claims, administration and reinsurance.  EBC periodically reviews the most appropriate 
administration providers.  Currently, EBC has retained Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois to provide claim administration 
services as well as access to their network of hospitals and physicians.  EBC has also selected Prime Therapeutics as 
the Prescription Benefit Manager for PPO prescription card plans.  EBC purchases reinsurance from Symetra.  
Reinsurance, often termed stop-loss insurance, is insurance a self-funded entity purchases to transfer the risk of 
catastrophic claims.  As EBC has grown, the deductible amount of reinsurance has increased, as EBC can assume a 
greater level of risk.  As EBC increases the risk level on these catastrophic claims, the cost of the reinsurance is 
reduced.  
 
Dental funding:   Similar to the PPO, the Dental plans of EBC are self-funded; however, in the case of dental, no 
reinsurance is necessary.  Because dental plans generally have an annual benefit amount under $2,000, claims are 
not as volatile or catastrophic as medical claims.  Currently, EBC retains Metropolitan Life Insurance Company to 
provide claim administration services as well as access to their network of preferred dentists.  
 
HMO funding:   Cost-Plus funding has the same basic components as self-funding; claims, administration and 
reinsurance plus risk charges.  EBC has selected Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois as the HMO provider.   Blue Cross 
Blue Shield of Illinois does not offer a self-funded arrangement for their HMO products.  The Cost-Plus funding 
arrangement has a similar risk-taking component to self-funding, but is filed as an insured product.  Because of the 
insured status, HMO contracts are subject to Illinois state mandates.  EBC pays administration, risk charges and 
physician service fees (doctor visits) on a monthly basis, based on enrollment.  EBC funds the cost of prescription drug 
and hospital claims as they are incurred. 
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Life funding:   The life insurance for EBC is fully insured.  EBC members submit an insured premium rate to EBC who 
pays the full amount directly to Reliance Standard.  A fully insured funding arrangement transfers 100% of the claim 
and risk to the insurance company. 
 
For the self-funded and Cost-plus funded programs (PPO, Dental and HMO), EBC’s consultant, Gallagher Benefit 
Services, develops appropriate funding rates.  Each member submits monthly funding required based on those rates 
and enrollment.  EBC pays all claims and expenses for all members as well as establishes a reserve for incurred but 
not reported claims.  All member funds in excess of plan expenses and reserves are retained in the Working Cash 
Fund. 
 

Banding Formula 
 
EBC established a Banding Formula many years ago that is applied to the self-funded plans, the PPO and Dental.  The 
HMO banding formula began in 2012.  The bands are outlined in the EBC By-laws.  Two components are used for the 
banding formula; (1) Paid Claim Loss Ratio and (2) Rate Increase. 
 
Component 1 is the Paid Claim Loss Ratio.  The Paid Claim Loss Ratio is determined by dividing the revenue submitted 
to EBC by the claims paid by EBC during the Experience Period.  The resulting percentage is the Paid Claim Loss Ratio.  
The costs of administration of the plan are not included in the calculation.  A Paid Claim Loss Ratio is developed for 
the entire cooperative of EBC (pool average) and individually for each member district (or sub pool) of EBC.  The pool 
average Paid Claim Loss Ratio is the center of the Banding Formula.  Each member’s individual Paid Claim Loss Ratio 
determines its position on the Banding Formula. 
 
Paid Claims are the total of all individual claims under $75,000 plus the per capita share of all the EBC catastrophic 
claims between $75,000 and $1,000,000 for the PPO.  For the HMO, Paid Claims are the total of all individual claims 
under $75,000 plus the per capita share of all the EBC catastrophic claims between $75,000 and $350,000 plus 
physician service fees.   
 
Component 2 is the (Pool Average) Rate Increase.  The Rate Increase is developed by projecting the claims in the 
experience period to the end of the projection period and adding administrative and reinsurance costs for Total 
Projected Costs.  Total Projected Costs are divided by Total Projected Revenue to determine the Rate Increase (pool 
average).  The pool average rate increase is the center of the banding formula.  Each member’s individual Paid Claim 
Loss Ratio is developed and will fall within one banding range.  The maximum deviation from the pool average rate 
increase ranges from +5% above the pool average rate increase or -5% below the pool average rate increase in 1% 
increments.   
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2025/2026 Final Review 

EBC Final Renewal Summary 
 
Following is a brief highlight of the EBC renewal projection.  The EBC sponsored plans are PPO medical, HMO medical, 
dental, and life insurance. 
 
• The PPO medical rating formula produces a rate adjustment of 6.9%  

− 2025 trend for PPO plans: 8.0% * 

 

• The HMO projection indicates a rate adjustment of 5.2%   

− 2025 trend for HMO plans: 7.0% * 

 

• The Dental rating formula produces a rate adjustment of 4.0% 

− 2025 trend for dental plans: 4.0% * 

 

• The Life/AD&D, Supplemental Life and Dependent Life insurance is underwritten by Reliance Standard Life 
Insurance Company.  The rates are being held with no increase and guaranteed through 6/30/2027.   

 

 

 

 

 

*  Trend is a forecast of per capita claims cost that takes into account price inflation, utilization, government-mandated 
benefits, and new treatments, therapies and technology.  There is usually a high correlation between trend rate and actual cost 
increases assessed by insurance carriers. 
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EXHIBIT A 

JULY 1, 2025 – JUNE 30, 2026 RENEWAL SUMMARY  
Exhibit A summarizes the key elements that were reviewed for the Experience Period which show how each plan is 
operating and develops the Paid Claim Loss Ratio that is used in the Banding Formula. 

The Experience Period reviewed was January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024.  The table below summarizes the key 
elements that develop the Paid Claim Loss Ratio by line of coverage. 

 

 PPO 

A Revenue $ 407,452,115 

B Claims Under $1,000,000 $ 424,277,733 

C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B / A) 104.1% 

Pool Average Loss Ratio which 
becomes the center of the 

Banding Formula (See Exhibit C) 

HMO 

A Revenue $ 156,032,686 

B Claims Under $350,000 plus 
Physician Service Fees 

$ 155,992,755 

C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B / A) 100.0% 

Pool Average Loss Ratio which 
becomes the center of the 

Banding Formula (See Exhibit C) 

DENTAL 

A Revenue $ 14,505,462 

B Claims  $ 13,661,781 

C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B / A) 94.2% 

Pool Average Loss Ratio which 
becomes the center of the 

Banding Formula (See Exhibit C) 
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Experience Period % of Total
1/1/24 - 12/31/2024 Plan Costs

A. Average Enrollment 20,881                                                 
B. Revenue $407,452,115
C. Claims under $75,000 $349,936,172
D. Claims $75,000 - $1,000,000 + $74,341,561
E. Claims under $1,000,000 (C + D) = $424,277,733
F. Rx Rebate + ($56,853,954)
G. Adjusted Claims (E - F) = $367,423,779 94.6%
H. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $12,322,916
     2.  Reinsurance Premium/Liability + $4,317,296
     3.  Consulting Fees + $2,752,743
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $129,216
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $1,378,577
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $20,900,749 5.4%

I. Total Plan Costs (G + H5) = $388,324,528
J. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (E / B) 104.1%
K. Total Cost Loss Ratio (I / B) 95.3%

 

Experience Period % of Total
1/1/24 - 12/31/2024 Plan Costs

A. Average Enrollment 10,610                                         
B. Revenue $156,032,686
C. Claims under $75,000 $95,476,101
D. Claims $75,000 - $350,000 $18,558,213
E. Claims under $350,000 (C+D) $114,034,313
F. Physician Service Fees + $41,958,442
G. Total Claims and Physician Service Fees = $155,992,755
H. Rx Rebate + ($15,558,527)
I. Adjusted Claims (G-H) = $140,434,229 91.1%
J. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $7,017,102
     2.  Reinsurance Premium + $4,586,169
     3.  Consulting Fees + $1,441,454
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $0
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $709,240
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $13,753,964 8.9%

K. Total Plan Costs (I + J5) = $154,188,192
L. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (G / B) 100.0%
M. Total Cost Loss Ratio (K / B) 98.8%

Educational Benefit Cooperative
EXHIBIT A

For Period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026

PPO Experience Period Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal

HMO Experience Period Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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Experience Period % of Total
1/1/24 - 12/31/2024 Plan Costs

A. Average Enrollment 16,743                                         
B. Revenue $14,505,462
C. Claims $13,661,781 95.5%
D. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $650,758
     2.  Consulting Fees + $0
     3.  Total Plan Expenses = $650,758 4.5%

E. Total Plan Costs (C + D3) = $14,312,539
F. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (C / B) 94.2%
G. Total Cost Loss Ratio (E / B) 98.7%

Note:  Paid Claim Loss Ratio used to determine average rate of increase

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including 
utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and 

contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

Dental Experience Period Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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EXHIBIT B  

JULY 1, 2025 – JUNE 30, 2026 RENEWAL SUMMARY  
Exhibit B summarizes the key elements of the cost projection for Projection/Renewal Period of July 1, 2025 – June 
30, 2026.    

Claims from the Experience Period are projected into the future and final administration cost increases added to 
develop Projected Total Costs.  Projected Total Costs are compared to Projected Revenue to develop the needed 
Rate Increase. 

The table below summarizes the key elements that develop the Rate Increase by line of coverage. 

PPO 

A Projected Revenue $ 429,090,295 

B Projected Total Costs (Claims + 
Expenses) 

$ 458,745,974 

C Rate Increase (B / A) 6.9% 

Pool Average Rate Increase which becomes 
the center of the Banding Formula (See 

Exhibit C) 

HMO 

A Projected Revenue $ 166,380,780 

B Projected Total Costs (Claims + 
Expenses) 

$ 174,993,009 

C Rate Increase (B / A) 5.2% 

Pool Average Rate Increase which becomes 
the center of the Banding Formula (See 

Exhibit C) 

DENTAL 

A Projected Revenue $ 15,160,105 

B Projected Total Costs (Claims + 
Expenses) 

$ 15,766,093 

C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B / A) 4.0% 

Pool Average Rate Increase which becomes 
the center of the Banding Formula (See 

Exhibit C) 

80



Experience Period % of Total
7/1/25 - 6/30/2026 Plan Costs

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (#EEs) 21,346                                             
B. Projected Annual Revenue $429,090,295
C. Claims under $1,000,000 $491,270,449
D. Estimated Annual Rx Rebates + ($55,382,624)
E. Adjusted Annual Claims under $1,000,000 (C + D) = $435,887,825 95.0%
F. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $12,888,723
     2.  Reinsurance Premium/Liability + $3,692,269
     3.  Consulting Fees + $3,199,551
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $155,583
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $2,922,022
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $22,858,149 5.0%

G. Total Plan Costs (E + F6) $458,745,974
H. Pool Average Rate Adjustment (G / B) 6.9%
I. Working Cash Fund Release
J. Revised Total Cost (G + I) $458,745,974
K. Revised Average Rate Adjustment (J / B) 6.9%

 

Experience Period % of Total
7/1/25 - 6/30/2026 Plan Costs

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (#EEs) 10,943                                       
B. Projected Annual Revenue $166,380,780
C. Claims under $350,000 $133,228,317
D. Physician Service Fees + $46,400,591
E. Total Claims and Physician Service Fees (C + D) = $179,628,908
F. Estimated Annual Rx Rebates + ($20,656,007)
G. Adjusted Annual Claims under $350,000 (E + F) = $158,972,901 90.8%
H. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $7,477,133
     2.  Reinsurance Premium + $5,404,755
     3.  Consulting Fees + $1,640,246
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $0
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $1,497,973
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $16,020,108 9.2%

I. Total Plan Costs (G + H6) = $174,993,009
J. Pool Average Rate Adjustment (I / B) 5.2%
K. Working Cash Fund Release
L. Revised Total Cost (I + K) $174,993,009
M. Revised Average Rate Adjustment (L / B) 5.2%

Educational Benefit Cooperative
EXHIBIT B

July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 RENEWAL SUMMARY

PPO Renewal Projection Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal

HMO Renewal Projection Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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Experience Period % of Total
7/1/25 - 6/30/2026 Plan Costs

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (#EEs) 17,339                                       
B. Projected Annual Revenue $15,160,105
C. Claims $15,164,776 96.2%
D. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $601,317
     2.  Consulting Fees + $0
     3.  Total Plan Expenses = $601,317 3.8%

E. Total Plan Costs (C + D3) = $15,766,093
F. Pool Average Rate Adjustment (E / B) 4.0%
G. Working Cash Fund Release
H. Revised Total Cost (E + G) $15,766,093
I. Revised Average Rate Adjustment (H / B) 4.0%

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, 
catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for 

specific information or further details in this regard.

Note:  For PPO, HMO, and Dental coverage, see Exhibits 16, 17 & 18 of the Appendix for each district's rate 
increase based on the banding formula.

Dental Renewal Projection Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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EXHIBIT C 

JULY 1, 2025 – JUNE 30, 2026 RENEWAL SUMMARY  

BANDING FORMULA  
Exhibit C illustrates the Banding Formula which was described earlier in this material.  Exhibits A and B showed how 
the Pool Average Paid Claim Loss Ratio and the Pool Average Rate Increase were developed.   

Each EBC member’s Loss Ratio is shown on Exhibits 16, 17 & 18 in the Appendix, along with the final rate increase 
for July 1, 2025 for the PPO, HMO, and Dental plans. 

The loss ratio bands and corresponding final rate increases are shown in the table below. 

PPO Average Loss Ratio = 104.1% 
Paid Claim Loss Ratio Rate Adjustment # of Members in Band 

0.0% to 74.1% 1.9% 3 
74.2% to 80.6% 2.9% 3 
80.7% to 87.1% 3.9% 4 
87.2% to 93.6% 4.9% 10 

93.7% to 100.1% 5.9% 25 

100.2% to 108.1% 6.9% 38 

108.2% to 114.6% 7.9% 23 
114.7% to 121.1% 8.9% 8 
121.2% to 127.6% 9.9% 5 

127.7% to 134.1% 10.9% 0 

134.2% + 11.9% 3 
 

HMO Average Loss Ratio = 100.0% 

Paid Claim Loss Ratio Rate Adjustment # of Members in Band 
0.0% to 70.0% 0.2% 7 

70.1% to 76.5% 1.2% 4 
76.6% to 83.0% 2.2% 8 
83.1% to 89.5% 3.2% 7 

89.6% to 96.0% 4.2% 17 

96.1% to 104.0% 5.2% 26 

104.1% to 110.5% 6.2% 16 
110.6% to 117.0% 7.2% 12 
117.1% to 123.5% 8.2% 7 
123.6% to 130.0% 9.2% 3 

130.1% + 10.2% 1 
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DENTAL Average Loss Ratio = 94.2% 

Paid Claim Loss Ratio Rate Adjustment # of Members in Band 
0.0% to 64.2% -1.0% 0 

64.3% to 79.2% 1.5% 6 
79.3% to 109.2% 4.0% 60 
109.3% to 124.2% 6.5% 5 

124.3% + 9.0% 0 
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EXHIBITS D1, D2, D3  

RENEWAL HISTORY  
 

Exhibits D1, D2 and D3 show the most recent five-years of renewal highlights for the PPO (D1), HMO (D2) and 
Dental (D3) plans. 

Each exhibit outlines the revenue and claims in the experience period used to develop the claim projections in each 
year as well as the projected costs for the renewal period. 

The table below summarizes the recent five-year renewal increases for each plan. The increases shown are those 
applied after any Working Cash Fund usage.  

 

5-Year History PPO HMO Dental 
7/25 – 6/26 6.9% 5.2% 4.0% 

7/24 – 6/25  7.3% 8.8% 6.3% 

7/23 – 6/24 10.4% 7.5% 2.6% 

7/22 – 6/23 7.5% 9.7% 3.7% 

7/21 – 6/22 -0.1% -2.9% -4.1% 
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Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period
7/1/25-6/30/26 7/1/24-6/30/25 7/1/23-6/30/24 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/21-6/30/22 7/1/20-6/30/21

Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period
Experience Period 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/23 - 12/31/2023 1/1/22 - 12/31/2022 1/1/21 - 12/31/2021 1/1/20 - 12/31/20 1/1/19 - 12/31/19

A. Average Enrollment 20,881                                18,837                            18,540                            18,432                            18,214                            17,404                               
B. Revenue $407,452,115 $345,396,219 $313,188,148 $301,401,004 $292,125,838 $266,605,108
C. Claims under $1,000,000 $424,277,733 $358,214,418 $339,017,208 $311,212,017 $270,076,267 $263,767,363
D. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (C / B) 104.1% 103.7% 108.2% 103.3% 92.5% 98.9%

    
Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period

Renewal Period 7/1/25-6/30/26 7/1/24-6/30/25 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/21-6/30/22 7/1/20-6/30/21
A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (# EEs) 21,346                                18,989                            18,516                            18,415                            18,540                            18,150                               
B. Projected Annual Revenue $429,090,295 $365,613,918 $324,796,236 $300,708,829 $301,500,402 $284,028,728
C. Total Projected Plan Costs $458,745,974 $392,484,369 $358,689,283 $323,154,509 $304,715,966 $300,191,745
D. Pool Average Rate Increase (C/B) 6.9% 7.3% 10.4% 7.5% 1.1% 5.7%
E. Adjusted Average Rate Increase * -0.1%

*  Adjusted average rate increase reflects average rate adjustment after use of Working Cash Fund.

Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period
7/1/25-6/30/26 7/1/24-6/30/25 7/1/23-6/30/24 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/21-6/30/22 7/1/20-6/30/21

Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period
Experience Period 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/22 - 12/31/2022 1/1/22 - 12/31/2022 1/1/21 - 12/31/2021 1/1/20 - 12/31/20 1/1/19 - 12/31/19

A. Average Enrollment 10,610                                9,510                              9,506                              9,586                              9,513                              9,075                                
B. Revenue $156,032,686 $132,769,342 $123,250,712 $121,430,889 $119,219,887 $107,238,474
C. Claims under $350,000 $155,992,755 $134,371,202 $126,099,904 $120,846,338 $107,594,945 $100,737,453
D. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (C / B) 100.0% 101.2% 102.3% 99.5% 90.2% 93.9%

Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period
Renewal Period 7/1/25-6/30/26 7/1/24-6/30/25 7/1/23-6/30/24 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/21-6/30/22 7/1/20-6/30/21

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (# EEs) 10,943                                9,639                              9,458                              9,598                              9,665                              9,391                                
B. Projected Annual Revenue $166,380,780 $138,272,383 $128,196,835 $119,435,496 $124,041,438 $114,762,463
C. Total Projected Plan Costs $174,993,009 $150,455,907 $137,858,770 $131,018,547 $121,369,177 $119,669,978
D. Pool Average Rate Increase (C / B) 5.2% 8.8% 7.5% 9.7% -2.2% 4.3%
E. Adjusted Average Rate Increase * -2.9%

*  Adjusted average rate increase reflects average rate adjustment after use of Working Cash Fund.

Educational Benefit Cooperative
Renewal Summary

EXHIBIT D-1

PPO Five-Year History 

Educational Benefit Cooperative
Renewal Summary

EXHIBIT D-2

HMO Five-Year History
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Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period
7/1/25-6/30/26 7/1/24-6/30/25 7/1/23-6/30/24 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/21-6/30/22 7/1/20-6/30/21

Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period Experience Period
Experience Period 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/22 - 12/31/2022 1/1/22 - 12/31/2022 1/1/21 - 12/31/2021 1/1/20 - 12/31/20 1/1/19 - 12/31/19

A. Average Enrollment 16,743                                16,051                            15,624                            15,379                            14,971                            14,678                               
B. Revenue $14,505,462 $13,182,161 $12,432,993 $12,363,379 $11,568,337 $11,015,532
C. Claims $13,661,781 $12,817,634 $11,626,307 $9,803,164 $10,793,414 $10,377,718
D. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (C / B) 94.2% 97.2% 93.5% 79.3% 93.3% 94.2%

Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period Renewal Period
Renewal Period 7/1/25-6/30/26 7/1/24-6/30/25 7/1/23-6/30/24 7/1/22-6/30/23 7/1/21-6/30/22 7/1/20-6/30/21

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (# Ees) 17,339                                16,354                            15,651                            15,718                            15,593                            15,280                               
B. Projected Annual Revenue $15,160,105 $13,705,393 $12,740,773 $12,277,328 $12,614,704 $12,128,662
C. Total Projected Plan Costs $15,766,093 $14,575,360 $13,074,506 $12,734,383 $12,658,520 $12,290,953
D. Pool Average Rate Increase (E / C) 4.0% 6.3% 2.6% 3.7% 0.3% 1.3%
E. Adjusted Average Rate Increase * -4.1%

*  Adjusted average rate increase reflects average rate adjustment after use of Working Cash Fund.

Dental Five-Year History

Educational Benefit Cooperative
Renewal Summary

EXHIBIT D-3
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APPENDIX 

For your reference, following is a brief description of the exhibits and graphs outlining the PPO, HMO and Dental 
cost and projection exhibits.  

Exhibit 1 illustrates the monthly PPO medical and prescription drug claims on a paid basis.  The Fixed Costs (claims 
administration fees, stop-loss premium fees, COBRA administration fees, consulting fees) are totaled and added to 
the claim costs to produce Total Costs.  The column labeled Surplus/ (Deficit) is the difference between the 
Premium Paid (budgeted cost) and the Total Costs (actual cost).  The Loss Ratio developed is the Premium Paid 
divided by the Total Costs.  Any Loss Ratio under 100% results in additions to the Terminal Reserves/Working Cash 
Fund. 

Exhibit 2 illustrates the monthly HMO medical and prescription drug claims on a paid basis.  Physician Service Fees 
are included as a claim cost as these fees cover costs associated with doctor office visits.  The Fixed Costs (claims 
administration fees, stop-loss premium fees, COBRA administration fees, consulting fees) are totaled and added to 
the claim costs to produce Total Costs.  The column labeled Surplus/ (Deficit) is the difference between the 
Premium Paid (budgeted cost) and the Total Costs (actual cost).  The Loss Ratio developed is the Premium Paid 
divided by the Total Costs.  Any Loss Ratio under 100% results in additions to the Terminal Reserves/Working Cash 
Fund.   

Exhibit 3 illustrates the monthly dental claims on a paid basis.  The Fixed Costs (claims administration and 
consulting fees) are totaled and added to the claim costs to produce Total Costs.  The column labeled Surplus/ 
(Deficit) is the difference between the Premium Paid (budgeted cost) and the Total Costs (actual cost).  The Loss 
Ratio developed is the Premium Paid divided by the Total Costs.  Any Loss Ratio under 100% results in additions to 
the Terminal Reserves/Working Cash Fund. 

Exhibit 4 outlines the PPO medical claims and enrollment and dental claims and enrollment for the experience 
period which was used to project claims for the projection period.  

The medical paid claims include all claims paid; no claims over the $1,000,000 specific deductible have been 
removed.  Additionally, the medical, prescription, and dental claims have not been adjusted to reflect mature claim 
levels due to growth of the cooperative. 

Exhibit 5 outlines the HMO medical claims and enrollment for the experience period which was used to project 
claims for the projection period.   

The medical paid claims include all claims paid; no claims over the $350,000 specific deductible have been 
removed.  Additionally, the claims have not been adjusted to reflect mature claim levels due to growth of the 
cooperative. 
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Exhibit 6 identifies all individual PPO claims in excess of $75,000 per person during the experience period.  

Exhibit 7 identifies all individual HMO claims in excess of $75,000 per person during the experience period.  

Exhibit 8 outlines the fixed cost and enrollment assumptions used for the PPO medical, HMO medical and dental 
plan projection period of 7/1/25 – 6/30/26. The fixed cost components are estimated for the renewal period.  All 
renewal fees will be finalized in March.  

Exhibit 9 is the PPO Medical Experience Projection formula. The formula begins with the paid medical and 
prescription drug claims illustrated on Exhibit 4.  An adjustment for new members is made to account for increased 
growth of the cooperative. Any individual claim exceeding the stop-loss deductible of $1,000,000 is removed.  This 
results in Total Adjusted Claims.   

The experience period enrollment is adjusted for growth of the cooperative, resulting in Total Adjusted Experience 
Period Enrollment.  

The Total Adjusted Claims is divided by the Total Adjusted Experience Period Enrollment to develop a Total 
Adjusted Claims cost per employee per month.  The trended per capita claim cost is multiplied by the projected 
monthly enrollment to produce projected annual claims. (Line A).  

Line G represents the Total Projected PPO Medical Benefit Costs for the plan year beginning 7/1/25. When divided 
by the total annual revenue, the Needed Rate Adjustment is developed.  

Exhibit 10 is the HMO Medical Experience Projection formula. The formula begins with the paid medical and 
prescription drug claims illustrated on Exhibit 5.  An adjustment for new members is made to account for increased 
growth of the cooperative.  Any individual claim exceeding the stop-loss deductible of $350,000 is removed.  This 
results in Total Adjusted Claims.   

The experience period enrollment is adjusted for growth of the cooperative, resulting in Total Adjusted Experience 
Period Enrollment. 

The Total Adjusted Claims is divided by the Total Adjusted Experience Period Enrollment to develop a Total 
Adjusted Claims cost per employee per month.   The trended per capita claim cost is added to the physician service 
fee projected per capita cost, for a total per employee per month claim cost. When multiplied by the projected 
monthly enrollment the total projected annual claims are the result. (Line A).  

Line D represents the Total Projected HMO Medical Benefit Costs when divided by the total annual revenue 
produces the Needed Rate Adjustment. 

Exhibit 11 is the Dental Experience Projection formula. The formula begins with the paid dental claims illustrated on 
Exhibit 4.  An adjustment for new members is made to account for increased growth of the cooperative. This results 
in Total Adjusted Claims.   
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The experience period enrollment is adjusted for growth of the cooperative, resulting in Total Adjusted Experience 
Period Enrollment. 

The Total Adjusted Claims is divided by the Total Adjusted Experience Period Enrollment to develop a Total Adjusted 
Claims cost per employee per month. The trended per capita claim cost is multiplied by the projected monthly 
enrollment to produce projected annual claims (Line A). 
 
Line D represents the Total Projected Dental Benefit Costs for the plan year. When divided by the total annual 
revenue the Needed Rate Adjustment is developed.  

Exhibit 12 illustrates the calculation of the IBNR (Terminal Reserve) reserve adjustments for medical and dental 
plans.  

Exhibit 13 compares claim costs and fixed costs for the prior plan year, current plan year and projection plan year 
for the PPO medical plans. The upper table illustrates those costs in total, making adjustments to the claim and 
fixed costs to account for growth of the cooperative. 

The lower table breaks the PPO medical and prescription costs into a per employee per month cost which more 
effectively illustrates the change in the claims and fixed costs over the three periods.  

Exhibit 14 compares claim costs and fixed costs for the prior plan year, current plan year and projection plan year 
for the HMO medical plans. The upper table illustrates those costs in total, making adjustments to the claim and 
fixed costs to account for growth of the cooperative. 

The lower table breaks the HMO medical and prescription costs into a per employee per month cost which more 
effectively illustrates the change in the claims and fixed costs over the two periods.  

Exhibit 15 compares claim costs and fixed costs for the prior plan year, current plan year and projection plan year 
for the dental plans. The upper table illustrates those costs in total, making adjustments to the claim and fixed costs 
to account for growth of the cooperative. 

The lower table breaks the dental costs into a per employee per month cost which more effectively illustrates the 
change in the claims and fixed costs over the three periods.  

Exhibit 16 outlines the PPO medical loss ratios for each member district or sub pool. All loss ratios are developed 
removing individual claims exceeding $75,000 and adding the shared cost of claims between $75,000 and 
$1,000,000. Paid claims for new members have been adjusted to reflect mature claim levels. The pool average loss 
ratio as well as each member’s loss-ratio is shown which determine each member’s renewal adjustment according 
to the banding formula.   
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Exhibit 17 outlines the HMO medical loss ratios for each member district or sub pool. All loss ratios are developed 
removing individual claims exceeding $75,000 and adding the shared cost of claims between $75,000 and $350,000. 
Paid claims for new members have been adjusted to reflect mature claim levels. The pool average loss ratio as well 
as each member’s loss-ratio is shown which determine each member’s renewal adjustment according to the 
banding formula.   

Exhibit 18 breaks out dental experience by member district for the experience period. Paid claims for new members 
have been adjusted to reflect mature claim levels. The pool average loss ratio as well as each member’s loss-ratio is 
shown which determine each member’s renewal adjustment according to the banding formula.   

Exhibit 19 illustrates the banding formula for the PPO medical and dental plans.  

Exhibit 20 shows the average rate adjustments to the PPO medical, HMO medical and dental plans for the 
cooperative since plan year beginning July 1, 2011.  
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Month PPO Lives Premium 
Paid

PPO Paid 
Claims

PEPM PPO 
Paid Claims

Rx Paid 
Claims

PEPM Rx 
Paid Claims

Stop Loss 
Claims over 
$1,000,000

Total Net Paid 
Medical and 
Rx Claims

PEPM Paid 
Medical and 
Rx Claims

Rx Rebates 
and PG 

Payments
Fixed Costs Total Costs Surplus/  

(Deficit)
Loss 
Ratio

Jul-23 18,708 $30,162,000 $22,440,548 $1,199.52 $7,486,730 $400 $0 $29,927,277 $1,599.70 ($2,465,545) $1,460,097 $28,921,829 $1,240,170 95.9%
Aug-23 18,655 $30,171,111 $24,618,513 $1,319.67 $7,554,691 $405 $0 $32,173,204 $1,724.64 ($2,497,263) $1,455,961 $31,131,901 ($960,790) 103.2%
Sep-23 18,853 $30,428,477 $20,355,645 $1,079.70 $8,711,641 $462 $0 $29,067,285 $1,541.79 ($2,524,542) $1,471,414 $28,014,157 $2,414,320 92.1%
Oct-23 19,631 $31,344,169 $23,180,283 $1,180.80 $7,704,013 $392 $0 $30,884,296 $1,573.24 ($2,680,079) $1,532,134 $29,736,351 $1,607,818 94.9%
Nov-23 19,197 $30,755,047 $23,015,378 $1,198.90 $7,667,181 $399 $0 $30,682,558 $1,598.30 ($2,530,397) $1,498,262 $29,650,423 $1,104,624 96.4%
Dec-23 19,213 $30,774,521 $22,448,224 $1,168.39 $9,827,148 $511 $0 $32,275,373 $1,679.87 ($2,536,128) $1,499,511 $31,238,755 ($464,235) 101.5%
Jan-24 20,588 $32,688,786 $22,301,945 $1,083.25 $7,048,146 $342 $0 $29,350,091 $1,425.59 ($10,073,875) $1,606,825 $20,883,040 $11,805,746 63.9%
Feb-24 20,559 $32,653,227 $21,233,960 $1,032.83 $8,089,102 $393 $0 $29,323,062 $1,426.29 ($6,071,547) $1,604,561 $24,856,077 $7,797,151 76.1%
Mar-24 20,544 $32,559,174 $24,441,542 $1,189.72 $9,914,703 $483 $0 $34,356,245 $1,672.33 ($2,717,752) $1,603,391 $33,241,884 ($682,710) 102.1%
Apr-24 20,581 $32,623,942 $26,516,338 $1,288.39 $8,532,908 $415 $0 $35,049,246 $1,702.99 ($4,103,829) $1,606,278 $32,551,696 $72,246 99.8%
May-24 20,579 $32,702,064 $24,427,427 $1,187.01 $10,999,694 $535 $0 $35,427,121 $1,721.52 ($4,104,022) $1,606,122 $32,929,221 ($227,157) 100.7%
Jun-24 20,550 $32,566,592 $25,542,628 $1,242.95 $9,161,750 $446 ($1,090,674) $33,613,704 $1,635.70 ($4,090,477) $1,603,859 $31,127,086 $1,439,506 95.6%
Jul-24 20,801 $35,055,896 $28,890,853 $1,389 $8,230,997 $396 $0 $37,121,850 $1,785 ($4,405,402) $1,885,403 $34,601,851 $454,046 98.7%

Aug-24 20,712 $35,000,884 $30,170,551 $1,457 $11,297,972 $545 $0 $41,468,523 $2,002 ($4,204,851) $1,877,336 $39,141,007 ($4,140,123) 111.8%
Sep-24 21,165 $35,552,167 $25,127,086 $1,187 $8,999,531 $425 $0 $34,126,617 $1,612 ($4,277,307) $1,918,396 $31,767,705 $3,784,461 89.4%
Oct-24 21,706 $36,180,282 $28,020,614 $1,291 $9,354,815 $431 $0 $37,375,430 $1,722 ($4,261,819) $1,967,432 $35,081,043 $1,099,239 97.0%
Nov-24 21,143 $35,316,907 $24,742,697 $1,170 $12,290,308 $581 $0 $37,033,005 $1,752 ($4,265,827) $1,916,402 $34,683,579 $633,328 98.2%
Dec-24 21,648 $36,224,074 $30,659,546 $1,416 $9,200,031 $425 $0 $39,859,576 $1,841 ($4,277,246) $1,962,175 $37,544,505 ($1,320,431) 103.6%
Jan-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Feb-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Mar-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Apr-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
May-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Jun-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total 23/24 PY 127,175 $213,330,211 $167,611,346 $1,317.96 $59,373,654 $466.87 $0 $226,985,000 $1,784.82 ($25,692,452) $11,527,142 $212,819,690 $510,520 99.8%

Exhibit 1
Monthly PPO Medical and Prescription Drug Experience Update

July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 Policy Period

EBC

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies 
and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.
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Month HMO 
Lives Premium Paid HMO Paid 

Claims
PEPM HMO 
Paid Claims

HMO Physician 
Service Fees

PEPM 
Physician 

Service Fees

Rx Paid 
Claims

PEPM Rx 
Paid Claims

Stop Loss Claims 
over $350,000

Total Net Paid 
Claims and 

PSF's

PEPM Paid 
Claims and 

PSF's

Rx Rebates and PG 
Payments Fixed Costs Total Costs Surplus/  

(Deficit) Loss Ratio

Jul-23 9,437 $11,442,155 $4,307,405 $456.44 $3,342,067 $354 $3,240,085 $343 $0 $10,889,558 $1,154 ($591,328) $943,889 11,242,118 $200,037 98.3%
Aug-23 9,343 $11,353,460 $5,212,885 $557.95 $3,368,699 $361 $3,331,913 $357 $0 $11,913,497 $1,275 ($598,656) $934,487 12,249,328 ($895,868) 107.9%
Sep-23 9,390 $11,329,088 $3,688,922 $392.86 $3,360,750 $358 $3,731,195 $397 $0 $10,780,867 $1,148 ($602,257) $939,188 11,117,798 $211,291 98.1%
Oct-23 9,833 $11,669,392 $4,835,690 $491.78 $3,347,561 $340 $3,190,232 $324 $0 $11,373,483 $1,157 ($690,395) $983,497 11,666,584 $2,808 100.0%
Nov-23 9,611 $11,458,239 $4,014,745 $417.72 $3,379,082 $352 $3,019,156 $314 $0 $10,412,983 $1,083 ($607,298) $961,292 10,766,978 $691,262 94.0%
Dec-23 9,781 $11,651,341 $6,903,975 $705.86 $3,407,488 $348 $3,984,988 $407 ($2,836,154) $11,460,297 $1,172 ($615,557) $978,296 11,823,035 ($171,694) 101.5%
Jan-24 10,294 $12,299,737 $5,234,028 $508.45 $3,620,604 $352 $3,263,918 $317 ($317,924) $11,800,625 $1,146 ($646,956) $1,029,606 12,183,275 $116,462 99.1%
Feb-24 10,290 $12,342,229 $5,672,996 $551.31 $3,638,909 $354 $3,497,526 $340 ($586,749) $12,222,682 $1,188 ($650,424) $1,029,206 12,601,464 ($259,235) 102.1%
Mar-24 10,336 $12,378,498 $5,364,355 $519.00 $3,637,631 $352 $4,313,067 $417 ($686,682) $12,628,371 $1,222 ($650,550) $1,033,807 13,011,628 ($633,130) 105.1%
Apr-24 10,311 $12,359,757 $4,956,386 $480.69 $3,641,126 $353 $3,582,992 $347 ($188,267) $11,992,235 $1,163 ($650,676) $1,031,306 12,372,866 ($13,109) 100.1%
May-24 10,346 $12,389,776 $4,424,846 $427.69 $3,640,746 $352 $5,207,313 $503 ($448,853) $12,824,052 $1,240 ($650,550) $1,034,807 13,208,309 ($818,533) 106.6%
Jun-24 10,316 $12,364,695 $4,410,545 $427.54 $3,631,344 $352 $4,019,480 $390 ($338,996) $11,722,373 $1,136 ($3,074,036) $1,031,806 9,680,144 $2,684,551 78.3%
Jul-24 10,464 $13,534,589 $6,294,152 $602 $3,718,857 $355 $4,104,494 $392 ($125,834) $13,991,669 $1,337 ($1,473,194) $1,223,765 $13,742,240 ($207,651) 101.5%

Aug-24 10,404 $13,475,414 $6,370,215 $612 $3,744,876 $360 $5,073,230 $488 ($78,199) $15,110,121 $1,452 ($1,487,201) $1,216,748 $14,839,668 ($1,364,253) 110.1%
Sep-24 10,841 $13,934,658 $4,406,182 $406 $3,876,595 $358 $4,473,044 $413 ($32,502) $12,723,319 $1,174 ($1,562,050) $1,267,855 $12,429,125 $1,505,533 89.2%
Oct-24 11,321 $14,351,369 $5,332,421 $471 $3,887,073 $343 $4,888,224 $432 ($289,417) $13,818,303 $1,221 ($1,568,700) $1,323,991 $13,573,594 $777,775 94.6%
Nov-24 11,037 $14,112,078 $4,591,850 $416 $3,881,285 $352 $5,681,904 $515 ($141,964) $14,013,075 $1,270 ($1,569,973) $1,290,777 $13,733,879 $378,198 97.3%
Dec-24 11,361 $14,358,739 $6,194,088 $545 $3,895,092 $343 $4,780,588 $421 ($353,472) $14,516,296 $1,278 ($1,574,218) $1,328,669 $14,270,747 $87,992 99.4%
Jan-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Feb-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Mar-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Apr-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
May-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Jun-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total 23/24 PY 65,428 $83,766,848 $33,188,909 $507.26 $23,003,778 $351.59 $29,001,484 $443.26 ($1,021,387) $84,172,784 $1,286.49 ($9,235,335) $7,651,805 $82,589,253 $1,177,595 98.6%
Note: Beginning 7/1/2022 ADP discounts are no longer reported separately from the paid claims

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in 
this regard.

EBC
Exhibit 2

Monthly HMO Medical and Prescription Drug Experience Update
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 Policy Period
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Month Dental 
Lives

Premium 
Paid

Dental Paid 
Claims

PEPM Dental 
Paid Claims

Fixed 
Costs Total Costs Surplus/  

(Deficit)
Loss 
Ratio

Jul-23 16,064 $1,127,955 $1,264,986 $79 $57,670 $1,322,656 ($194,701) 117.3%
Aug-23 15,959 $1,122,285 $1,357,357 $85 $57,293 $1,414,649 ($292,365) 126.1%
Sep-23 16,132 $1,129,914 $830,972 $52 $57,914 $888,886 $241,028 78.7%
Oct-23 17,014 $1,191,463 $953,640 $56 $61,080 $1,014,720 $176,742 85.2%
Nov-23 16,763 $1,176,619 $896,517 $53 $60,179 $956,696 $219,922 81.3%
Dec-23 16,712 $1,174,809 $897,238 $54 $59,996 $957,234 $217,575 81.5%
Jan-24 16,735 $1,175,546 $1,461,460 $87 $60,079 $1,521,538 ($345,992) 129.4%
Feb-24 16,710 $1,173,083 $1,093,146 $65 $59,989 $1,153,134 $19,948 98.3%
Mar-24 16,703 $1,171,791 $1,132,535 $68 $59,964 $1,192,499 ($20,708) 101.8%
Apr-24 16,743 $1,176,586 $1,183,749 $71 $60,107 $1,243,857 ($67,270) 105.7%
May-24 16,516 $1,163,344 $1,030,029 $62 $59,292 $1,089,321 $74,023 93.6%
Jun-24 16,735 $1,174,986 $1,098,819 $66 $60,079 $1,158,898 $16,088 98.6%
Jul-24 16,696 $1,244,513 $1,508,835 $90 $48,251 $1,557,086 ($312,573) 125.1%

Aug-24 16,566 $1,236,348 $1,363,815 $82 $47,876 $1,411,691 ($175,343) 114.2%
Sep-24 16,594 $1,238,811 $831,554 $50 $47,957 $879,511 $359,300 71.0%
Oct-24 17,030 $1,255,228 $1,074,741 $63 $49,217 $1,123,958 $131,271 89.5%
Nov-24 16,553 $1,231,883 $868,694 $52 $47,838 $916,533 $315,351 74.4%
Dec-24 17,339 $1,263,342 $980,535 $57 $50,110 $1,030,645 $232,697 81.6%
Jan-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Feb-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Mar-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Apr-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
May-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Jun-25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total 23/24 PY 100,778 $7,470,126 $6,628,175 $65.77 $291,248 $6,919,423 $550,703 92.6%

EBC
Exhibit 3

Monthly Dental Experience Update
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 Policy Period

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic 
claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or 

further details in this regard.
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EBC
Exhibit 4

PPO & Dental Experience Period Used to Forecast Renewal Claim Costs 1 

Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Month PPO Lives Medical 
Paid Claims

Rx Paid 
Claims

Total Paid 
Medical and Rx 

Claims
Dental Lives Dental Paid 

Claims

Dec-23 19,213 - - - 16,712 -

Jan-24 20,588 $22,301,945 $7,048,146 $29,350,091 16,735 $1,461,460 

Feb-24 20,559 $21,233,960 $8,089,102 $29,323,062 16,710 $1,093,146 

Mar-24 20,544 $24,441,542 $9,914,703 $34,356,245 16,703 $1,132,535 

Apr-24 20,581 $26,516,338 $8,532,908 $35,049,246 16,743 $1,183,749 

May-24 20,579 $24,427,427 $10,999,694 $35,427,121 16,516 $1,030,029 

Jun-24 20,550 $25,542,628 $9,161,750 $34,704,378 16,735 $1,098,819 

Jul-24 20,801 $28,890,853 $8,230,997 $37,121,850 16,696 $1,508,835 

Aug-24 20,712 $30,170,551 $11,297,972 $41,468,523 16,566 $1,363,815 

Sep-24 21,165 $25,127,086 $8,999,531 $34,126,617 16,594 $831,554 

Oct-24 21,706 $28,020,614 $9,354,815 $37,375,430 17,030 $1,074,741 

Nov-24 21,143 $24,742,697 $12,290,308 $37,033,005 16,553 $868,694 

Dec-24 - $30,659,546 $9,200,031 $39,859,576 - $980,535 

Total 2 248,141 $312,075,185 $113,119,958 $425,195,143 200,293 $13,627,913 

1.  Experience period information represents claims paid through EBC only.  No adjustment has been made to account for growth.

2.  Total represents 1 month lag for medical and dental employees.  The lag is used to better match the enrollment with the claim cost.

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization 
patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your 

policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.
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Month HMO Lives Medical Paid 
Claims

Rx Paid 
Claims

Total Paid 
Medical and Rx 

Claims
Dec-23 9,781 - - -

Jan-24 10,294 $5,234,028 $3,263,918 $8,497,946 

Feb-24 10,290 $5,672,996 $3,497,526 $9,170,522 

Mar-24 10,336 $5,364,355 $4,313,067 $9,677,422 

Apr-24 10,311 $4,956,386 $3,582,992 $8,539,377 

May-24 10,346 $4,424,846 $5,207,313 $9,632,159 

Jun-24 10,316 $4,410,545 $4,019,480 $8,430,025 

Jul-24 10,464 $6,294,152 $4,104,494 $10,398,646 

Aug-24 10,404 $6,370,215 $5,073,230 $11,443,445 

Sep-24 10,841 $4,406,182 $4,473,044 $8,879,226 

Oct-24 11,321 $5,332,421 $4,888,224 $10,220,646 

Nov-24 11,037 $4,591,850 $5,681,904 $10,273,754 

Dec-24 - $6,194,088 $4,780,588 $10,974,676 

Total 2 125,741 $63,252,064 $52,885,779 $116,137,843 

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future 
health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the 

coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

EBC
Exhibit 5

1.  Experience period information represents claims paid through EBC only.  No adjustment has been made to account for growth.

2.  Total represents 1 month lag for medical employees.  The lag is used to better match the enrollment with the claim cost.

Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
HMO Experience Period Used to Forecast Renewal Claim Costs 1 
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Number of 
Claimant  Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

1 1,370,058$          1,295,058$          370,058$            32 442,422$               367,422$            -$                   63 322,333$            247,333$            -$                   
2 1,201,548$          1,126,548$          201,548$            33 437,781$               362,781$            -$                   64 322,233$            247,233$            -$                   
3 971,849$            896,849$            -$                   34 435,463$               360,463$            -$                   65 321,218$            246,218$            -$                   
4 918,811$            843,811$            -$                   35 434,561$               359,561$            -$                   66 320,270$            245,270$            -$                   
5 882,787$            807,787$            -$                   36 431,882$               356,882$            -$                   67 320,270$            245,270$            -$                   
6 784,235$            709,235$            -$                   37 429,160$               354,160$            -$                   68 316,372$            241,372$            -$                   
7 761,916$            686,916$            -$                   38 426,667$               351,667$            -$                   69 314,219$            239,219$            -$                   
8 724,342$            649,342$            -$                   39 411,618$               336,618$            -$                   70 313,965$            238,965$            -$                   
9 718,516$            643,516$            -$                   40 404,134$               329,134$            -$                   71 312,729$            237,729$            -$                   
10 664,300$            589,300$            -$                   41 387,080$               312,080$            -$                   72 312,249$            237,249$            -$                   
11 622,391$            547,391$            -$                   42 385,453$               310,453$            -$                   73 310,993$            235,993$            -$                   
12 603,376$            528,376$            -$                   43 383,999$               308,999$            -$                   74 308,945$            233,945$            -$                   
13 593,851$            518,851$            -$                   44 382,353$               307,353$            -$                   75 308,582$            233,582$            -$                   
14 592,931$            517,931$            -$                   45 379,663$               304,663$            -$                   76 308,014$            233,014$            -$                   
15 585,142$            510,142$            -$                   46 376,635$               301,635$            -$                   77 307,458$            232,458$            -$                   
16 561,370$            486,370$            -$                   47 375,670$               300,670$            -$                   78 307,046$            232,046$            -$                   
17 559,792$            484,792$            -$                   48 358,015$               283,015$            -$                   79 306,080$            231,080$            -$                   
18 557,136$            482,136$            -$                   49 357,978$               282,978$            -$                   80 305,316$            230,316$            -$                   
19 556,021$            481,021$            -$                   50 357,096$               282,096$            -$                   81 304,683$            229,683$            -$                   
20 525,265$            450,265$            -$                   51 356,088$               281,088$            -$                   82 304,052$            229,052$            -$                   
21 520,635$            445,635$            -$                   52 355,489$               280,489$            -$                   83 302,380$            227,380$            -$                   
22 517,603$            442,603$            -$                   53 349,285$               274,285$            -$                   84 302,234$            227,234$            -$                   
23 503,637$            428,637$            -$                   54 335,930$               260,930$            -$                   85 302,133$            227,133$            -$                   
24 500,924$            425,924$            -$                   55 334,864$               259,864$            -$                   86 301,115$            226,115$            -$                   
25 498,680$            423,680$            -$                   56 334,701$               259,701$            -$                   87 298,850$            223,850$            -$                   
26 496,984$            421,984$            -$                   57 334,128$               259,128$            -$                   88 298,763$            223,763$            -$                   
27 475,976$            400,976$            -$                   58 331,782$               256,782$            -$                   89 297,240$            222,240$            -$                   
28 467,606$            392,606$            -$                   59 329,868$               254,868$            -$                   90 294,173$            219,173$            -$                   
29 460,690$            385,690$            -$                   60 328,546$               253,546$            -$                   91 293,263$            218,263$            -$                   
30 456,758$            381,758$            -$                   61 327,136$               252,136$            -$                   92 289,319$            214,319$            -$                   
31 449,825$            374,825$            -$                   62 324,029$               249,029$            -$                   93 286,966$            211,966$            -$                   

Number of 
Claimant  Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

94 285,940$            210,940$            -$                   125 234,964$               159,964$            -$                   156 206,181$            131,181$            -$                   
95 283,314$            208,314$            -$                   126 234,726$               159,726$            -$                   157 205,772$            130,772$            -$                   
96 279,894$            204,894$            -$                   127 231,510$               156,510$            -$                   158 204,768$            129,768$            -$                   
97 278,435$            203,435$            -$                   128 229,068$               154,068$            -$                   159 204,282$            129,282$            -$                   
98 276,931$            201,931$            -$                   129 228,583$               153,583$            -$                   160 203,788$            128,788$            -$                   
99 276,356$            201,356$            -$                   130 227,927$               152,927$            -$                   161 203,562$            128,562$            -$                   
100 272,728$            197,728$            -$                   131 227,498$               152,498$            -$                   162 202,892$            127,892$            -$                   
101 270,058$            195,058$            -$                   132 227,005$               152,005$            -$                   163 202,620$            127,620$            -$                   
102 270,050$            195,050$            -$                   133 226,613$               151,613$            -$                   164 202,340$            127,340$            -$                   
103 269,992$            194,992$            -$                   134 225,090$               150,090$            -$                   165 200,578$            125,578$            -$                   
104 269,441$            194,441$            -$                   135 224,517$               149,517$            -$                   166 200,021$            125,021$            -$                   
105 268,459$            193,459$            -$                   136 223,803$               148,803$            -$                   167 199,501$            124,501$            -$                   
106 267,828$            192,828$            -$                   137 223,771$               148,771$            -$                   168 199,355$            124,355$            -$                   
107 263,574$            188,574$            -$                   138 221,826$               146,826$            -$                   169 199,155$            124,155$            -$                   
108 260,822$            185,822$            -$                   139 221,277$               146,277$            -$                   170 199,049$            124,049$            -$                   
109 260,649$            185,649$            -$                   140 220,948$               145,948$            -$                   171 198,929$            123,929$            -$                   
110 258,894$            183,894$            -$                   141 220,450$               145,450$            -$                   172 198,619$            123,619$            -$                   
111 258,570$            183,570$            -$                   142 219,615$               144,615$            -$                   173 197,025$            122,025$            -$                   
112 249,177$            174,177$            -$                   143 219,204$               144,204$            -$                   174 196,947$            121,947$            -$                   
113 249,110$            174,110$            -$                   144 219,040$               144,040$            -$                   175 196,419$            121,419$            -$                   
114 245,400$            170,400$            -$                   145 216,406$               141,406$            -$                   176 195,942$            120,942$            -$                   
115 242,183$            167,183$            -$                   146 216,206$               141,206$            -$                   177 195,022$            120,022$            -$                   
116 241,963$            166,963$            -$                   147 215,802$               140,802$            -$                   178 194,932$            119,932$            -$                   
117 239,704$            164,704$            -$                   148 214,402$               139,402$            -$                   179 194,674$            119,674$            -$                   
118 238,963$            163,963$            -$                   149 212,700$               137,700$            -$                   180 194,443$            119,443$            -$                   
119 238,374$            163,374$            -$                   150 212,643$               137,643$            -$                   181 194,198$            119,198$            -$                   
120 237,732$            162,732$            -$                   151 210,447$               135,447$            -$                   182 193,807$            118,807$            -$                   
121 235,773$            160,773$            -$                   152 209,516$               134,516$            -$                   183 193,757$            118,757$            -$                   
122 235,768$            160,768$            -$                   153 208,912$               133,912$            -$                   184 193,723$            118,723$            -$                   
123 235,409$            160,409$            -$                   154 208,483$               133,483$            -$                   185 193,496$            118,496$            -$                   
124 235,029$            160,029$            -$                   155 206,330$               131,330$            -$                   186 192,882$            117,882$            -$                   

EBC
Exhibit 6

PPO Specific Stop-Loss Summary 
Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
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Number of 
Claimant  Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

187 192,695$            117,695$            -$                   217 177,081$               102,081$            -$                   247 164,960$            89,960$              -$                   
188 192,516$            117,516$            -$                   218 176,583$               101,583$            -$                   248 164,595$            89,595$              -$                   
189 192,171$            117,171$            -$                   219 176,579$               101,579$            -$                   249 163,894$            88,894$              -$                   
190 191,406$            116,406$            -$                   220 176,454$               101,454$            -$                   250 163,338$            88,338$              -$                   
191 190,202$            115,202$            -$                   221 176,184$               101,184$            -$                   251 163,217$            88,217$              -$                   
192 188,611$            113,611$            -$                   222 175,673$               100,673$            -$                   252 163,055$            88,055$              -$                   
193 188,341$            113,341$            -$                   223 175,451$               100,451$            -$                   253 162,706$            87,706$              -$                   
194 186,242$            111,242$            -$                   224 174,870$               99,870$              -$                   254 162,536$            87,536$              -$                   
195 185,832$            110,832$            -$                   225 174,785$               99,785$              -$                   255 162,522$            87,522$              -$                   
196 185,788$            110,788$            -$                   226 174,277$               99,277$              -$                   256 162,369$            87,369$              -$                   
197 185,741$            110,741$            -$                   227 174,045$               99,045$              -$                   257 161,746$            86,746$              -$                   
198 185,013$            110,013$            -$                   228 173,235$               98,235$              -$                   258 161,489$            86,489$              -$                   
199 184,453$            109,453$            -$                   229 173,151$               98,151$              -$                   259 160,790$            85,790$              -$                   
200 184,105$            109,105$            -$                   230 171,935$               96,935$              -$                   260 159,816$            84,816$              -$                   
201 184,042$            109,042$            -$                   231 171,239$               96,239$              -$                   261 159,463$            84,463$              -$                   
202 183,865$            108,865$            -$                   232 171,220$               96,220$              -$                   262 158,934$            83,934$              -$                   
203 181,986$            106,986$            -$                   233 171,140$               96,140$              -$                   263 158,026$            83,026$              -$                   
204 180,723$            105,723$            -$                   234 170,493$               95,493$              -$                   264 157,894$            82,894$              -$                   
205 180,648$            105,648$            -$                   235 170,375$               95,375$              -$                   265 157,323$            82,323$              -$                   
206 179,797$            104,797$            -$                   236 170,279$               95,279$              -$                   266 157,253$            82,253$              -$                   
207 179,672$            104,672$            -$                   237 170,187$               95,187$              -$                   267 156,967$            81,967$              -$                   
208 179,623$            104,623$            -$                   238 170,162$               95,162$              -$                   268 156,858$            81,858$              -$                   
209 179,614$            104,614$            -$                   239 170,100$               95,100$              -$                   269 155,081$            80,081$              -$                   
210 179,605$            104,605$            -$                   240 169,730$               94,730$              -$                   270 155,008$            80,008$              -$                   
211 179,180$            104,180$            -$                   241 169,404$               94,404$              -$                   271 154,855$            79,855$              -$                   
212 178,349$            103,349$            -$                   242 167,498$               92,498$              -$                   272 154,303$            79,303$              -$                   
213 177,912$            102,912$            -$                   243 166,487$               91,487$              -$                   273 154,177$            79,177$              -$                   
214 177,701$            102,701$            -$                   244 166,406$               91,406$              -$                   274 153,706$            78,706$              -$                   
215 177,415$            102,415$            -$                   245 166,398$               91,398$              -$                   275 153,659$            78,659$              -$                   
216 177,088$            102,088$            -$                   246 166,169$               91,169$              -$                   276 153,043$            78,043$              -$                   

Number of 
Claimant  Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

277 153,012$            78,012$              -$                   307 145,711$               70,711$              -$                   337 138,347$            63,347$              -$                   
278 152,321$            77,321$              -$                   308 145,488$               70,488$              -$                   338 138,344$            63,344$              -$                   
279 152,301$            77,301$              -$                   309 145,455$               70,455$              -$                   339 137,963$            62,963$              -$                   
280 152,080$            77,080$              -$                   310 145,152$               70,152$              -$                   340 137,181$            62,181$              -$                   
281 151,991$            76,991$              -$                   311 144,578$               69,578$              -$                   341 136,873$            61,873$              -$                   
282 151,734$            76,734$              -$                   312 144,242$               69,242$              -$                   342 136,858$            61,858$              -$                   
283 151,147$            76,147$              -$                   313 144,238$               69,238$              -$                   343 136,739$            61,739$              -$                   
284 151,107$            76,107$              -$                   314 144,091$               69,091$              -$                   344 136,728$            61,728$              -$                   
285 151,066$            76,066$              -$                   315 143,716$               68,716$              -$                   345 136,260$            61,260$              -$                   
286 151,044$            76,044$              -$                   316 143,667$               68,667$              -$                   346 135,914$            60,914$              -$                   
287 150,823$            75,823$              -$                   317 143,129$               68,129$              -$                   347 135,651$            60,651$              -$                   
288 150,593$            75,593$              -$                   318 142,913$               67,913$              -$                   348 135,591$            60,591$              -$                   
289 150,279$            75,279$              -$                   319 142,240$               67,240$              -$                   349 135,452$            60,452$              -$                   
290 150,208$            75,208$              -$                   320 142,130$               67,130$              -$                   350 135,198$            60,198$              -$                   
291 149,674$            74,674$              -$                   321 142,022$               67,022$              -$                   351 135,059$            60,059$              -$                   
292 149,274$            74,274$              -$                   322 141,113$               66,113$              -$                   352 134,956$            59,956$              -$                   
293 149,174$            74,174$              -$                   323 140,908$               65,908$              -$                   353 134,322$            59,322$              -$                   
294 149,054$            74,054$              -$                   324 140,860$               65,860$              -$                   354 134,102$            59,102$              -$                   
295 148,732$            73,732$              -$                   325 140,798$               65,798$              -$                   355 132,808$            57,808$              -$                   
296 147,171$            72,171$              -$                   326 140,488$               65,488$              -$                   356 132,634$            57,634$              -$                   
297 147,154$            72,154$              -$                   327 140,124$               65,124$              -$                   357 132,404$            57,404$              -$                   
298 147,131$            72,131$              -$                   328 139,419$               64,419$              -$                   358 132,222$            57,222$              -$                   
299 146,596$            71,596$              -$                   329 139,192$               64,192$              -$                   359 132,088$            57,088$              -$                   
300 146,451$            71,451$              -$                   330 138,841$               63,841$              -$                   360 131,565$            56,565$              -$                   
301 146,187$            71,187$              -$                   331 138,811$               63,811$              -$                   361 131,060$            56,060$              -$                   
302 146,069$            71,069$              -$                   332 138,720$               63,720$              -$                   362 131,001$            56,001$              -$                   
303 145,943$            70,943$              -$                   333 138,653$               63,653$              -$                   363 130,750$            55,750$              -$                   
304 145,910$            70,910$              -$                   334 138,652$               63,652$              -$                   364 130,684$            55,684$              -$                   
305 145,787$            70,787$              -$                   335 138,604$               63,604$              -$                   365 130,528$            55,528$              -$                   
306 145,714$            70,714$              -$                   336 138,371$               63,371$              -$                   366 130,490$            55,490$              -$                   
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367 130,395$            55,395$              -$                   397 122,075$               47,075$              -$                   427 118,697$            43,697$              -$                   
368 129,219$            54,219$              -$                   398 121,997$               46,997$              -$                   428 118,476$            43,476$              -$                   
369 128,862$            53,862$              -$                   399 121,815$               46,815$              -$                   429 118,452$            43,452$              -$                   
370 128,715$            53,715$              -$                   400 121,771$               46,771$              -$                   430 118,397$            43,397$              -$                   
371 128,566$            53,566$              -$                   401 121,724$               46,724$              -$                   431 118,175$            43,175$              -$                   
372 128,364$            53,364$              -$                   402 121,704$               46,704$              -$                   432 118,123$            43,123$              -$                   
373 128,276$            53,276$              -$                   403 121,605$               46,605$              -$                   433 117,977$            42,977$              -$                   
374 128,160$            53,160$              -$                   404 121,583$               46,583$              -$                   434 117,774$            42,774$              -$                   
375 127,916$            52,916$              -$                   405 121,454$               46,454$              -$                   435 117,364$            42,364$              -$                   
376 127,424$            52,424$              -$                   406 121,403$               46,403$              -$                   436 117,282$            42,282$              -$                   
377 127,269$            52,269$              -$                   407 121,202$               46,202$              -$                   437 116,831$            41,831$              -$                   
378 126,816$            51,816$              -$                   408 121,135$               46,135$              -$                   438 116,792$            41,792$              -$                   
379 126,582$            51,582$              -$                   409 121,025$               46,025$              -$                   439 116,740$            41,740$              -$                   
380 126,577$            51,577$              -$                   410 120,942$               45,942$              -$                   440 116,730$            41,730$              -$                   
381 126,503$            51,503$              -$                   411 120,428$               45,428$              -$                   441 116,529$            41,529$              -$                   
382 126,417$            51,417$              -$                   412 120,318$               45,318$              -$                   442 116,448$            41,448$              -$                   
383 126,397$            51,397$              -$                   413 120,304$               45,304$              -$                   443 116,410$            41,410$              -$                   
384 126,147$            51,147$              -$                   414 120,227$               45,227$              -$                   444 116,168$            41,168$              -$                   
385 125,893$            50,893$              -$                   415 120,191$               45,191$              -$                   445 115,511$            40,511$              -$                   
386 125,813$            50,813$              -$                   416 120,110$               45,110$              -$                   446 115,475$            40,475$              -$                   
387 125,248$            50,248$              -$                   417 120,090$               45,090$              -$                   447 115,326$            40,326$              -$                   
388 125,049$            50,049$              -$                   418 119,738$               44,738$              -$                   448 115,005$            40,005$              -$                   
389 124,821$            49,821$              -$                   419 119,637$               44,637$              -$                   449 114,960$            39,960$              -$                   
390 124,499$            49,499$              -$                   420 119,581$               44,581$              -$                   450 114,874$            39,874$              -$                   
391 124,124$            49,124$              -$                   421 119,566$               44,566$              -$                   451 114,794$            39,794$              -$                   
392 124,120$            49,120$              -$                   422 119,496$               44,496$              -$                   452 114,638$            39,638$              -$                   
393 122,981$            47,981$              -$                   423 119,453$               44,453$              -$                   453 114,250$            39,250$              -$                   
394 122,796$            47,796$              -$                   424 119,410$               44,410$              -$                   454 114,196$            39,196$              -$                   
395 122,454$            47,454$              -$                   425 119,272$               44,272$              -$                   455 114,127$            39,127$              -$                   
396 122,226$            47,226$              -$                   426 119,268$               44,268$              -$                   456 114,082$            39,082$              -$                   

Number of 
Claimant  Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

457 114,039$            39,039$              -$                   487 110,480$               35,480$              -$                   517 106,454$            31,454$              -$                   
458 114,019$            39,019$              -$                   488 110,471$               35,471$              -$                   518 106,325$            31,325$              -$                   
459 113,961$            38,961$              -$                   489 110,456$               35,456$              -$                   519 106,264$            31,264$              -$                   
460 113,961$            38,961$              -$                   490 110,421$               35,421$              -$                   520 105,252$            30,252$              -$                   
461 113,750$            38,750$              -$                   491 110,103$               35,103$              -$                   521 105,028$            30,028$              -$                   
462 113,749$            38,749$              -$                   492 109,966$               34,966$              -$                   522 104,988$            29,988$              -$                   
463 113,555$            38,555$              -$                   493 109,960$               34,960$              -$                   523 104,732$            29,732$              -$                   
464 113,554$            38,554$              -$                   494 109,924$               34,924$              -$                   524 104,263$            29,263$              -$                   
465 113,333$            38,333$              -$                   495 109,812$               34,812$              -$                   525 104,100$            29,100$              -$                   
466 113,312$            38,312$              -$                   496 109,694$               34,694$              -$                   526 103,943$            28,943$              -$                   
467 113,203$            38,203$              -$                   497 109,676$               34,676$              -$                   527 103,906$            28,906$              -$                   
468 112,982$            37,982$              -$                   498 109,570$               34,570$              -$                   528 103,797$            28,797$              -$                   
469 112,914$            37,914$              -$                   499 109,447$               34,447$              -$                   529 103,792$            28,792$              -$                   
470 112,842$            37,842$              -$                   500 109,113$               34,113$              -$                   530 103,737$            28,737$              -$                   
471 112,688$            37,688$              -$                   501 108,994$               33,994$              -$                   531 103,534$            28,534$              -$                   
472 112,688$            37,688$              -$                   502 108,922$               33,922$              -$                   532 103,460$            28,460$              -$                   
473 112,214$            37,214$              -$                   503 108,562$               33,562$              -$                   533 103,458$            28,458$              -$                   
474 112,062$            37,062$              -$                   504 108,322$               33,322$              -$                   534 103,349$            28,349$              -$                   
475 112,043$            37,043$              -$                   505 108,125$               33,125$              -$                   535 103,308$            28,308$              -$                   
476 111,975$            36,975$              -$                   506 108,099$               33,099$              -$                   536 102,993$            27,993$              -$                   
477 111,842$            36,842$              -$                   507 107,829$               32,829$              -$                   537 102,870$            27,870$              -$                   
478 111,734$            36,734$              -$                   508 107,601$               32,601$              -$                   538 102,841$            27,841$              -$                   
479 111,705$            36,705$              -$                   509 107,499$               32,499$              -$                   539 102,830$            27,830$              -$                   
480 111,577$            36,577$              -$                   510 107,162$               32,162$              -$                   540 102,676$            27,676$              -$                   
481 111,495$            36,495$              -$                   511 107,158$               32,158$              -$                   541 102,625$            27,625$              -$                   
482 111,373$            36,373$              -$                   512 106,942$               31,942$              -$                   542 102,357$            27,357$              -$                   
483 111,366$            36,366$              -$                   513 106,874$               31,874$              -$                   543 102,292$            27,292$              -$                   
484 110,947$            35,947$              -$                   514 106,679$               31,679$              -$                   544 102,289$            27,289$              -$                   
485 110,640$            35,640$              -$                   515 106,599$               31,599$              -$                   545 102,033$            27,033$              -$                   
486 110,529$            35,529$              -$                   516 106,563$               31,563$              -$                   546 101,958$            26,958$              -$                   
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547 101,791$            26,791$              -$                   577 99,267$                 24,267$              -$                   607 96,217$              21,217$              -$                   
548 101,636$            26,636$              -$                   578 99,120$                 24,120$              -$                   608 96,099$              21,099$              -$                   
549 101,560$            26,560$              -$                   579 99,088$                 24,088$              -$                   609 95,919$              20,919$              -$                   
550 101,523$            26,523$              -$                   580 98,953$                 23,953$              -$                   610 95,899$              20,899$              -$                   
551 101,459$            26,459$              -$                   581 98,875$                 23,875$              -$                   611 95,862$              20,862$              -$                   
552 101,316$            26,316$              -$                   582 98,760$                 23,760$              -$                   612 95,684$              20,684$              -$                   
553 101,313$            26,313$              -$                   583 98,565$                 23,565$              -$                   613 95,683$              20,683$              -$                   
554 101,247$            26,247$              -$                   584 98,411$                 23,411$              -$                   614 95,672$              20,672$              -$                   
555 101,126$            26,126$              -$                   585 98,265$                 23,265$              -$                   615 95,668$              20,668$              -$                   
556 100,838$            25,838$              -$                   586 98,160$                 23,160$              -$                   616 95,613$              20,613$              -$                   
557 100,750$            25,750$              -$                   587 98,156$                 23,156$              -$                   617 95,594$              20,594$              -$                   
558 100,699$            25,699$              -$                   588 98,133$                 23,133$              -$                   618 95,517$              20,517$              -$                   
559 100,644$            25,644$              -$                   589 98,086$                 23,086$              -$                   619 95,517$              20,517$              -$                   
560 100,624$            25,624$              -$                   590 97,897$                 22,897$              -$                   620 95,239$              20,239$              -$                   
561 100,606$            25,606$              -$                   591 97,686$                 22,686$              -$                   621 95,205$              20,205$              -$                   
562 100,379$            25,379$              -$                   592 97,665$                 22,665$              -$                   622 95,111$              20,111$              -$                   
563 100,323$            25,323$              -$                   593 97,567$                 22,567$              -$                   623 94,985$              19,985$              -$                   
564 100,297$            25,297$              -$                   594 97,492$                 22,492$              -$                   624 94,906$              19,906$              -$                   
565 100,149$            25,149$              -$                   595 97,415$                 22,415$              -$                   625 94,881$              19,881$              -$                   
566 100,148$            25,148$              -$                   596 97,300$                 22,300$              -$                   626 94,773$              19,773$              -$                   
567 100,095$            25,095$              -$                   597 97,155$                 22,155$              -$                   627 94,745$              19,745$              -$                   
568 100,050$            25,050$              -$                   598 97,143$                 22,143$              -$                   628 94,613$              19,613$              -$                   
569 99,989$              24,989$              -$                   599 97,111$                 22,111$              -$                   629 94,546$              19,546$              -$                   
570 99,861$              24,861$              -$                   600 97,054$                 22,054$              -$                   630 94,532$              19,532$              -$                   
571 99,798$              24,798$              -$                   601 97,037$                 22,037$              -$                   631 94,531$              19,531$              -$                   
572 99,668$              24,668$              -$                   602 96,748$                 21,748$              -$                   632 94,356$              19,356$              -$                   
573 99,664$              24,664$              -$                   603 96,665$                 21,665$              -$                   633 94,075$              19,075$              -$                   
574 99,519$              24,519$              -$                   604 96,585$                 21,585$              -$                   634 93,927$              18,927$              -$                   
575 99,442$              24,442$              -$                   605 96,431$                 21,431$              -$                   635 93,855$              18,855$              -$                   
576 99,323$              24,323$              -$                   606 96,367$                 21,367$              -$                   636 93,823$              18,823$              -$                   
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637 93,759$              18,759$              -$                   675 90,995$                 15,995$              -$                   713 88,632$              13,632$              -$                   
638 93,748$              18,748$              -$                   676 90,981$                 15,981$              -$                   714 88,611$              13,611$              -$                   
639 93,603$              18,603$              -$                   677 90,966$                 15,966$              -$                   715 88,546$              13,546$              -$                   
640 93,533$              18,533$              -$                   678 90,951$                 15,951$              -$                   716 88,517$              13,517$              -$                   
641 93,522$              18,522$              -$                   679 90,902$                 15,902$              -$                   717 88,501$              13,501$              -$                   
642 93,504$              18,504$              -$                   680 90,890$                 15,890$              -$                   718 88,441$              13,441$              -$                   
643 93,280$              18,280$              -$                   681 90,672$                 15,672$              -$                   719 88,328$              13,328$              -$                   
644 93,256$              18,256$              -$                   682 90,511$                 15,511$              -$                   720 88,254$              13,254$              -$                   
645 93,041$              18,041$              -$                   683 90,493$                 15,493$              -$                   721 88,240$              13,240$              -$                   
646 93,039$              18,039$              -$                   684 90,401$                 15,401$              -$                   722 88,236$              13,236$              -$                   
647 92,930$              17,930$              -$                   685 90,397$                 15,397$              -$                   723 88,166$              13,166$              -$                   
648 92,904$              17,904$              -$                   686 90,295$                 15,295$              -$                   724 88,139$              13,139$              -$                   
649 92,870$              17,870$              -$                   687 90,189$                 15,189$              -$                   725 88,101$              13,101$              -$                   
650 92,812$              17,812$              -$                   688 90,152$                 15,152$              -$                   726 87,825$              12,825$              -$                   
651 92,787$              17,787$              -$                   689 90,108$                 15,108$              -$                   727 87,815$              12,815$              -$                   
652 92,765$              17,765$              -$                   690 90,092$                 15,092$              -$                   728 87,750$              12,750$              -$                   
653 92,668$              17,668$              -$                   691 90,037$                 15,037$              -$                   729 87,593$              12,593$              -$                   
654 92,665$              17,665$              -$                   692 89,939$                 14,939$              -$                   730 87,436$              12,436$              -$                   
655 92,620$              17,620$              -$                   693 89,824$                 14,824$              -$                   731 87,412$              12,412$              -$                   
656 92,540$              17,540$              -$                   694 89,823$                 14,823$              -$                   732 87,361$              12,361$              -$                   
657 92,492$              17,492$              -$                   695 89,796$                 14,796$              -$                   733 87,361$              12,361$              -$                   
658 92,352$              17,352$              -$                   696 89,755$                 14,755$              -$                   734 87,349$              12,349$              -$                   
659 92,193$              17,193$              -$                   697 89,721$                 14,721$              -$                   735 87,339$              12,339$              -$                   
660 92,043$              17,043$              -$                   698 89,652$                 14,652$              -$                   736 87,334$              12,334$              -$                   
661 91,793$              16,793$              -$                   699 89,603$                 14,603$              -$                   737 87,334$              12,334$              -$                   
662 91,767$              16,767$              -$                   700 89,577$                 14,577$              -$                   738 87,324$              12,324$              -$                   
663 91,682$              16,682$              -$                   701 89,575$                 14,575$              -$                   739 87,184$              12,184$              -$                   
664 91,629$              16,629$              -$                   702 89,494$                 14,494$              -$                   740 87,142$              12,142$              -$                   
665 91,624$              16,624$              -$                   703 89,492$                 14,492$              -$                   741 87,087$              12,087$              -$                   
666 91,462$              16,462$              -$                   704 89,488$                 14,488$              -$                   742 87,068$              12,068$              -$                   
667 91,320$              16,320$              -$                   705 89,360$                 14,360$              -$                   743 87,065$              12,065$              -$                   
668 91,288$              16,288$              -$                   706 89,358$                 14,358$              -$                   744 87,011$              12,011$              -$                   
669 91,255$              16,255$              -$                   707 89,182$                 14,182$              -$                   745 87,006$              12,006$              -$                   
670 91,223$              16,223$              -$                   708 89,064$                 14,064$              -$                   746 86,969$              11,969$              -$                   
671 91,145$              16,145$              -$                   709 88,914$                 13,914$              -$                   747 86,958$              11,958$              -$                   
672 91,029$              16,029$              -$                   710 88,880$                 13,880$              -$                   748 86,904$              11,904$              -$                   
673 91,023$              16,023$              -$                   711 88,845$                 13,845$              -$                   749 86,899$              11,899$              -$                   
674 90,997$              15,997$              -$                   712 88,675$                 13,675$              -$                   750 86,831$              11,831$              -$                   
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751 86,813$              11,813$              -$                   798 83,110$                 8,110$                -$                   845 80,360$              5,360$                -$                   
752 86,775$              11,775$              -$                   799 83,093$                 8,093$                -$                   846 80,350$              5,350$                -$                   
753 86,763$              11,763$              -$                   800 83,034$                 8,034$                -$                   847 80,281$              5,281$                -$                   
754 86,526$              11,526$              -$                   801 82,975$                 7,975$                -$                   848 80,163$              5,163$                -$                   
755 86,385$              11,385$              -$                   802 82,966$                 7,966$                -$                   849 80,044$              5,044$                -$                   
756 86,242$              11,242$              -$                   803 82,965$                 7,965$                -$                   850 79,931$              4,931$                -$                   
757 86,191$              11,191$              -$                   804 82,895$                 7,895$                -$                   851 79,924$              4,924$                -$                   
758 86,122$              11,122$              -$                   805 82,890$                 7,890$                -$                   852 79,916$              4,916$                -$                   
759 86,025$              11,025$              -$                   806 82,868$                 7,868$                -$                   853 79,865$              4,865$                -$                   
760 85,969$              10,969$              -$                   807 82,852$                 7,852$                -$                   854 79,830$              4,830$                -$                   
761 85,963$              10,963$              -$                   808 82,851$                 7,851$                -$                   855 79,830$              4,830$                -$                   
762 85,830$              10,830$              -$                   809 82,736$                 7,736$                -$                   856 79,801$              4,801$                -$                   
763 85,772$              10,772$              -$                   810 82,728$                 7,728$                -$                   857 79,644$              4,644$                -$                   
764 85,575$              10,575$              -$                   811 82,625$                 7,625$                -$                   858 79,538$              4,538$                -$                   
765 85,474$              10,474$              -$                   812 82,620$                 7,620$                -$                   859 79,537$              4,537$                -$                   
766 85,436$              10,436$              -$                   813 82,456$                 7,456$                -$                   860 79,419$              4,419$                -$                   
767 85,073$              10,073$              -$                   814 82,364$                 7,364$                -$                   861 79,384$              4,384$                -$                   
768 84,999$              9,999$                -$                   815 82,320$                 7,320$                -$                   862 79,327$              4,327$                -$                   
769 84,940$              9,940$                -$                   816 82,307$                 7,307$                -$                   863 79,323$              4,323$                -$                   
770 84,909$              9,909$                -$                   817 82,270$                 7,270$                -$                   864 79,322$              4,322$                -$                   
771 84,892$              9,892$                -$                   818 82,268$                 7,268$                -$                   865 79,198$              4,198$                -$                   
772 84,605$              9,605$                -$                   819 82,245$                 7,245$                -$                   866 79,056$              4,056$                -$                   
773 84,577$              9,577$                -$                   820 82,022$                 7,022$                -$                   867 79,026$              4,026$                -$                   
774 84,498$              9,498$                -$                   821 81,859$                 6,859$                -$                   868 78,828$              3,828$                -$                   
775 84,479$              9,479$                -$                   822 81,804$                 6,804$                -$                   869 78,789$              3,789$                -$                   
776 84,446$              9,446$                -$                   823 81,773$                 6,773$                -$                   870 78,776$              3,776$                -$                   
777 84,378$              9,378$                -$                   824 81,694$                 6,694$                -$                   871 78,649$              3,649$                -$                   
778 84,340$              9,340$                -$                   825 81,668$                 6,668$                -$                   872 78,510$              3,510$                -$                   
779 84,336$              9,336$                -$                   826 81,556$                 6,556$                -$                   873 78,390$              3,390$                -$                   
780 84,329$              9,329$                -$                   827 81,443$                 6,443$                -$                   874 78,220$              3,220$                -$                   
781 84,224$              9,224$                -$                   828 81,334$                 6,334$                -$                   875 78,072$              3,072$                -$                   
782 84,059$              9,059$                -$                   829 81,328$                 6,328$                -$                   876 78,007$              3,007$                -$                   
783 84,020$              9,020$                -$                   830 81,304$                 6,304$                -$                   877 78,003$              3,003$                -$                   
784 83,927$              8,927$                -$                   831 81,286$                 6,286$                -$                   878 78,000$              3,000$                -$                   
785 83,912$              8,912$                -$                   832 81,268$                 6,268$                -$                   879 77,887$              2,887$                -$                   
786 83,847$              8,847$                -$                   833 81,258$                 6,258$                -$                   880 77,841$              2,841$                -$                   
787 83,841$              8,841$                -$                   834 81,194$                 6,194$                -$                   881 77,837$              2,837$                -$                   
788 83,793$              8,793$                -$                   835 81,105$                 6,105$                -$                   882 77,788$              2,788$                -$                   
789 83,719$              8,719$                -$                   836 80,966$                 5,966$                -$                   883 77,607$              2,607$                -$                   
790 83,656$              8,656$                -$                   837 80,846$                 5,846$                -$                   884 77,563$              2,563$                -$                   
791 83,543$              8,543$                -$                   838 80,740$                 5,740$                -$                   885 77,401$              2,401$                -$                   
792 83,471$              8,471$                -$                   839 80,714$                 5,714$                -$                   886 77,367$              2,367$                -$                   
793 83,444$              8,444$                -$                   840 80,693$                 5,693$                -$                   887 77,348$              2,348$                -$                   
794 83,352$              8,352$                -$                   841 80,500$                 5,500$                -$                   888 77,345$              2,345$                -$                   
795 83,200$              8,200$                -$                   842 80,478$                 5,478$                -$                   889 77,188$              2,188$                -$                   
796 83,192$              8,192$                -$                   843 80,432$                 5,432$                -$                   890 77,138$              2,138$                -$                   
797 83,177$              8,177$                -$                   844 80,371$                 5,371$                -$                   891 77,048$              2,048$                -$                   

Number of 
Claimant  Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

892 76,982$              1,982$                -$                   917 75,830$                 830$                   -$                   
893 76,950$              1,950$                -$                   918 75,823$                 823$                   -$                   
894 76,944$              1,944$                -$                   919 75,790$                 790$                   -$                   
895 76,893$              1,893$                -$                   920 75,759$                 759$                   -$                   
896 76,853$              1,853$                -$                   921 75,721$                 721$                   -$                   
897 76,792$              1,792$                -$                   922 75,691$                 691$                   -$                   
898 76,724$              1,724$                -$                   923 75,609$                 609$                   -$                   
899 76,707$              1,707$                -$                   924 75,590$                 590$                   -$                   
900 76,610$              1,610$                -$                   925 75,513$                 513$                   -$                   
901 76,595$              1,595$                -$                   926 75,458$                 458$                   -$                   
902 76,584$              1,584$                -$                   927 75,434$                 434$                   -$                   
903 76,438$              1,438$                -$                   928 75,376$                 376$                   -$                   
904 76,430$              1,430$                -$                   929 75,291$                 291$                   -$                   
905 76,192$              1,192$                -$                   930 75,179$                 179$                   -$                   
906 76,190$              1,190$                -$                   931 75,168$                 168$                   -$                   
907 76,188$              1,188$                -$                   932 75,160$                 160$                   -$                   
908 76,169$              1,169$                -$                   933 75,141$                 141$                   -$                   
909 76,169$              1,169$                -$                   934 75,101$                 101$                   -$                   
910 76,100$              1,100$                -$                   935 75,070$                 70$                    -$                   
911 76,067$              1,067$                -$                   
912 76,059$              1,059$                -$                   
913 75,971$              971$                   -$                   
914 75,952$              952$                   -$                   
915 75,924$              924$                   -$                   
916 75,880$              880$                   -$                   

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$1,000,000 

 Claim Count 

PPO - Current Rolling 12 Months 144,949,535$        74,913,167$        571,606$            935
Per Capita Cost - January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 586.71$                 303.22$              2.31$                  

123,404,078$        67,379,078$        3,211,769$          747
Per Capita Cost - January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 547.51$                 298.94$              14.25$                

Percentage Change 7.16% 1.43% -83.76% 25.2%

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance 
policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

PPO - Prior Rolling 12 Month

102



Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

1 880,418$            805,418$            530,418$            32 275,047$            200,047$            -$                    63 173,268$            98,268$              -$                    
2 865,613$            790,613$            515,613$            33 266,508$            191,508$            -$                    64 172,748$            97,748$              -$                    
3 777,618$            702,618$            427,618$            34 258,879$            183,879$            -$                    65 172,068$            97,068$              -$                    
4 748,760$            673,760$            398,760$            35 244,973$            169,973$            -$                    66 171,765$            96,765$              -$                    
5 614,247$            539,247$            264,247$            36 242,007$            167,007$            -$                    67 171,699$            96,699$              -$                    
6 596,989$            521,989$            246,989$            37 237,046$            162,046$            -$                    68 171,092$            96,092$              -$                    
7 581,322$            506,322$            231,322$            38 232,318$            157,318$            -$                    69 170,825$            95,825$              -$                    
8 550,621$            475,621$            200,621$            39 231,372$            156,372$            -$                    70 169,249$            94,249$              -$                    
9 539,160$            464,160$            189,160$            40 229,734$            154,734$            -$                    71 168,364$            93,364$              -$                    
10 507,564$            432,564$            157,564$            41 229,473$            154,473$            -$                    72 165,434$            90,434$              -$                    
11 471,071$            396,071$            121,071$            42 221,975$            146,975$            -$                    73 164,435$            89,435$              -$                    
12 460,243$            385,243$            110,243$            43 217,811$            142,811$            -$                    74 158,415$            83,415$              -$                    
13 458,731$            383,731$            108,731$            44 211,937$            136,937$            -$                    75 156,012$            81,012$              -$                    
14 448,588$            373,588$            98,588$              45 209,788$            134,788$            -$                    76 153,316$            78,316$              -$                    
15 436,981$            361,981$            86,981$              46 202,739$            127,739$            -$                    77 153,078$            78,078$              -$                    
16 435,540$            360,540$            85,540$              47 202,138$            127,138$            -$                    78 152,046$            77,046$              -$                    
17 390,896$            315,896$            40,896$              48 200,858$            125,858$            -$                    79 151,242$            76,242$              -$                    
18 337,239$            262,239$            -$                    49 196,038$            121,038$            -$                    80 151,061$            76,061$              -$                    
19 331,694$            256,694$            -$                    50 193,093$            118,093$            -$                    81 149,442$            74,442$              -$                    
20 328,092$            253,092$            -$                    51 189,453$            114,453$            -$                    82 149,148$            74,148$              -$                    
21 312,521$            237,521$            -$                    52 187,454$            112,454$            -$                    83 148,576$            73,576$              -$                    
22 299,689$            224,689$            -$                    53 187,039$            112,039$            -$                    84 147,375$            72,375$              -$                    
23 295,118$            220,118$            -$                    54 183,057$            108,057$            -$                    85 145,430$            70,430$              -$                    
24 294,410$            219,410$            -$                    55 182,203$            107,203$            -$                    86 144,080$            69,080$              -$                    
25 294,013$            219,013$            -$                    56 181,822$            106,822$            -$                    87 143,750$            68,750$              -$                    
26 293,867$            218,867$            -$                    57 181,578$            106,578$            -$                    88 142,578$            67,578$              -$                    
27 281,215$            206,215$            -$                    58 181,488$            106,488$            -$                    89 141,889$            66,889$              -$                    
28 279,184$            204,184$            -$                    59 180,734$            105,734$            -$                    90 140,474$            65,474$              -$                    
29 277,564$            202,564$            -$                    60 179,272$            104,272$            -$                    91 138,929$            63,929$              -$                    
30 276,854$            201,854$            -$                    61 178,642$            103,642$            -$                    92 138,036$            63,036$              -$                    
31 276,524$            201,524$            -$                    62 177,300$            102,300$            -$                    93 137,343$            62,343$              -$                    

EBC
Exhibit 7

HMO Specific Stop-Loss Summary 
Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
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Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

Number 
of 
Claimant

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

94 137,102$            62,102$              -$                    125 114,466$            39,466$              -$                    156 101,882$            26,882$              -$                    
95 136,490$            61,490$              -$                    126 113,499$            38,499$              -$                    157 101,148$            26,148$              -$                    
96 133,241$            58,241$              -$                    127 112,521$            37,521$              -$                    158 100,784$            25,784$              -$                    
97 133,190$            58,190$              -$                    128 112,041$            37,041$              -$                    159 100,741$            25,741$              -$                    
98 132,337$            57,337$              -$                    129 111,912$            36,912$              -$                    160 100,694$            25,694$              -$                    
99 131,180$            56,180$              -$                    130 111,744$            36,744$              -$                    161 100,654$            25,654$              -$                    
100 130,808$            55,808$              -$                    131 110,730$            35,730$              -$                    162 99,881$              24,881$              -$                    
101 130,034$            55,034$              -$                    132 110,184$            35,184$              -$                    163 99,634$              24,634$              -$                    
102 128,943$            53,943$              -$                    133 109,975$            34,975$              -$                    164 99,043$              24,043$              -$                    
103 128,839$            53,839$              -$                    134 109,877$            34,877$              -$                    165 98,988$              23,988$              -$                    
104 128,654$            53,654$              -$                    135 109,832$            34,832$              -$                    166 98,842$              23,842$              -$                    
105 126,601$            51,601$              -$                    136 109,214$            34,214$              -$                    167 98,656$              23,656$              -$                    
106 126,524$            51,524$              -$                    137 108,736$            33,736$              -$                    168 97,904$              22,904$              -$                    
107 126,301$            51,301$              -$                    138 108,576$            33,576$              -$                    169 97,638$              22,638$              -$                    
108 125,785$            50,785$              -$                    139 108,554$            33,554$              -$                    170 97,618$              22,618$              -$                    
109 124,879$            49,879$              -$                    140 108,458$            33,458$              -$                    171 97,034$              22,034$              -$                    
110 124,701$            49,701$              -$                    141 106,722$            31,722$              -$                    172 96,765$              21,765$              -$                    
111 124,212$            49,212$              -$                    142 106,327$            31,327$              -$                    173 96,465$              21,465$              -$                    
112 124,195$            49,195$              -$                    143 105,802$            30,802$              -$                    174 96,090$              21,090$              -$                    
113 122,469$            47,469$              -$                    144 105,739$            30,739$              -$                    175 96,036$              21,036$              -$                    
114 122,286$            47,286$              -$                    145 105,530$            30,530$              -$                    176 95,854$              20,854$              -$                    
115 121,366$            46,366$              -$                    146 104,916$            29,916$              -$                    177 95,447$              20,447$              -$                    
116 121,340$            46,340$              -$                    147 104,844$            29,844$              -$                    178 95,399$              20,399$              -$                    
117 120,950$            45,950$              -$                    148 104,294$            29,294$              -$                    179 94,620$              19,620$              -$                    
118 120,351$            45,351$              -$                    149 103,724$            28,724$              -$                    180 94,552$              19,552$              -$                    
119 119,937$            44,937$              -$                    150 103,632$            28,632$              -$                    181 94,506$              19,506$              -$                    
120 118,722$            43,722$              -$                    151 103,384$            28,384$              -$                    182 94,501$              19,501$              -$                    
121 118,485$            43,485$              -$                    152 103,198$            28,198$              -$                    183 94,360$              19,360$              -$                    
122 116,811$            41,811$              -$                    153 102,546$            27,546$              -$                    184 94,132$              19,132$              -$                    
123 115,244$            40,244$              -$                    154 102,248$            27,248$              -$                    185 94,027$              19,027$              -$                    
124 114,707$            39,707$              -$                    155 102,005$            27,005$              -$                    186 93,693$              18,693$              -$                    
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187 93,667$              18,667$              -$                    218 87,229$              12,229$              -$                    249 81,266$              6,266$                -$                    
188 93,510$              18,510$              -$                    219 87,126$              12,126$              -$                    250 80,710$              5,710$                -$                    
189 93,475$              18,475$              -$                    220 87,101$              12,101$              -$                    251 80,392$              5,392$                -$                    
190 93,032$              18,032$              -$                    221 87,065$              12,065$              -$                    252 79,715$              4,715$                -$                    
191 92,562$              17,562$              -$                    222 86,965$              11,965$              -$                    253 79,537$              4,537$                -$                    
192 92,061$              17,061$              -$                    223 86,912$              11,912$              -$                    254 79,377$              4,377$                -$                    
193 91,733$              16,733$              -$                    224 86,557$              11,557$              -$                    255 79,338$              4,338$                -$                    
194 90,976$              15,976$              -$                    225 86,552$              11,552$              -$                    256 79,270$              4,270$                -$                    
195 90,931$              15,931$              -$                    226 86,551$              11,551$              -$                    257 78,941$              3,941$                -$                    
196 90,873$              15,873$              -$                    227 86,126$              11,126$              -$                    258 78,931$              3,931$                -$                    
197 89,804$              14,804$              -$                    228 85,776$              10,776$              -$                    259 78,859$              3,859$                -$                    
198 89,718$              14,718$              -$                    229 85,741$              10,741$              -$                    260 78,854$              3,854$                -$                    
199 89,630$              14,630$              -$                    230 85,674$              10,674$              -$                    261 78,469$              3,469$                -$                    
200 89,547$              14,547$              -$                    231 85,365$              10,365$              -$                    262 78,442$              3,442$                -$                    
201 89,112$              14,112$              -$                    232 85,160$              10,160$              -$                    263 78,090$              3,090$                -$                    
202 89,095$              14,095$              -$                    233 84,809$              9,809$                -$                    264 77,708$              2,708$                -$                    
203 88,969$              13,969$              -$                    234 84,375$              9,375$                -$                    265 77,681$              2,681$                -$                    
204 88,939$              13,939$              -$                    235 84,252$              9,252$                -$                    266 77,193$              2,193$                -$                    
205 88,612$              13,612$              -$                    236 83,881$              8,881$                -$                    267 76,556$              1,556$                -$                    
206 88,497$              13,497$              -$                    237 83,771$              8,771$                -$                    268 76,394$              1,394$                -$                    
207 88,439$              13,439$              -$                    238 83,291$              8,291$                -$                    269 76,112$              1,112$                -$                    
208 88,229$              13,229$              -$                    239 83,055$              8,055$                -$                    270 75,732$              732$                   -$                    
209 88,183$              13,183$              -$                    240 82,973$              7,973$                -$                    271 75,483$              483$                   -$                    
210 88,021$              13,021$              -$                    241 82,838$              7,838$                -$                    272 75,388$              388$                   -$                    
211 87,745$              12,745$              -$                    242 82,742$              7,742$                -$                    273 -$                    -$                    -$                    
212 87,737$              12,737$              -$                    243 82,661$              7,661$                -$                    274 -$                    -$                    -$                    
213 87,611$              12,611$              -$                    244 82,366$              7,366$                -$                    275 -$                    -$                    -$                    
214 87,471$              12,471$              -$                    245 82,190$              7,190$                -$                    276 -$                    -$                    -$                    
215 87,360$              12,360$              -$                    246 82,120$              7,120$                -$                    277 -$                    -$                    -$                    
216 87,347$              12,347$              -$                    247 82,073$              7,073$                -$                    278 -$                    -$                    -$                    
217 87,330$              12,330$              -$                    248 81,838$              6,838$                -$                    279 -$                    -$                    -$                    

 Total Claim 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$75,000 

 Amount of 
Claims 

Exceeding 
$350,000 

 Claim 
Count 

HMO - Current Rolling 12 Months 42,772,574$        22,372,574$        3,814,361$          272
Per Capita Cost - January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 344.55$              180.22$              30.73$                

38,940,282$        21,690,282$        4,979,550$          230
Per Capita Cost - January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 342.10$              190.55$              43.75$                

(1.00)$                 (1.00)$                 (1.00)$                 
Percentage Change 0.72% -5.42% -29.76% 18.3%

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage 
provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

HMO - Prior Rolling 12 Month
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Exhibit 8

Projection Assumptions

Projected Enrollment (December 2024)
Employee
Members

PEPM
Fee

Annual
Cost

PEPM
Fee

Annual
Cost

PEPM
Fee

Annual
Cost

Claim Administration Fees $43.59 $11,165,666 $39.98 $5,250,014 $2.89 $601,317
Rx Administration Fees
Prescription Drug Rebates1 ($216.21) ($55,382,624) ($157.30) ($20,656,007)
COBRA Fees $0.43 $110,145 $0.43 $56,466
Billing and Enrollment Services $2.44 $625,011 $2.44 $320,411
6055/6056 Reporting $0.22 $56,353 $0.22 $28,890
HMO Managed Care Fee $13.87 $1,821,353
PCORI - PMPY Fee3 $3.47 $155,583
Member Rewards PEPM $0.95 $243,344
BVA (Benefit Value Advisor) PEPM $2.00 $512,304
Pre-Funded Rewards Bank per Employee $0.66 $170,000
HMO Allocated Taxes/Fees4 $0.00 $0
GBS Fees6 $12.49 $3,199,551 $12.49 $1,640,246 $0.00 $0
Stop-Loss Premium

Specific Premium5 $12.56 $3,217,269 $41.06 $5,391,835
Aggregate Premium $0.10 $12,921

Wellness (Vaccines/Screenings) $3.61 $925,529 $3.61 $474,471
Wellness incentive rebate $4.39 $1,123,856 $4.39 $576,144
Teladoc $1.96 $502,430 $1.96 $257,570
Cooperative Administration Charges $1.12 $287,575 $1.12 $147,425
Dependent Audit $0.32 $82,632 $0.32 $42,363
TOTAL FIXED COSTS ($33,005,374) ($4,635,899) $601,317
Fiduciary Policy Fee7 $0.02 $5,899
Aggregating Specific Claim Liability $1.85 $475,000

Annual Claim Trend Factor

NOTES:
(1)  Prescription drug rebates are for districts with prescription coverage at BCBSIL only. Minimum PEPM guarantees.

Included in Claims Included in Medical Admin

8.00% 7.00%

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health 
care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

(2)  BCBS PPO Network Access Fees of 0.78% of Illinois facility savings are included in the claim amounts shown on the medical projection.
(3) PCORI Fees is based on the 2025 amount released by IRS. This is subject to change based on legislation
(4)  Reflects Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois current, estimated effects of Health Insurer Fee, plus federal and state taxes applicable to this fee.
(5)  Stop loss premiums reflect $1,000,000 individual stop loss level on the PPO and $350,000 individual stop level on the HMO.  
(6) GBS Fee based on contract effective July 1, 2025
(7) Fiduciary Policy fee represents a $25 per trustee fee and is built into the PPO Renewal

PPO Medical HMO Medical

For Period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026

Dental

4.0%

21,346
44,837

10,943
22,772

17,339
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PPO Experience Projection

1/1/2024
12/31/2024

Paid Medical Claims $312,075,185
Paid Prescription Drug Claims $113,119,958
Claim Adjustment for Immature Districts $1,297,004
Claim Adjustment for Groups Receiving Average Increase ($1,965,549)
Claim Adjustment for Prior Year Improved Rx Pricing $0
Claim Adjustment for Seasonality $0
Claims over $1,000,000 ($571,606)
Total Adjusted Claims $423,954,992

Actual Experience Period Enrollment 248,141
Enrollment Adjustment for New Members 0
Enrollment Adjustment for Groups Receiving Average Increase (1,085)
Total Adjusted Experience Period Enrollment 247,056

Total Adjusted Claims PEPM $1,716.03

 Trend Adjustment 1.122
Annual Trend 8.00%
 Trend Months 18.0

Monthly Weighted Per Capita Projected Claims
Dependent Audit ROI

Projected Enrollment

A. Annual Projected Claims
B. Estimated Annual Rebates
C. Adjusted Projected Claims
D. Pharmacy Adjustment for Improved Discounts
E. Total Fixed Costs*
F. Aggregating Specific Claim Liability*
G. Total Projected PPO Medical Benefit Costs (C+D+E+F)
H. Anticipated Revenue (Based on December Premium)
I. Needed Rate Adjustment (G/H)

Working Cash Fund Release
Revised Total Costs
Revised Increase

* See Assumptions for calculations.

$22,383,149

$0
$458,745,974

6.9%

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect 
future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter 

the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

$475,000
$458,745,974
$429,090,295

6.9%

$493,270,322
($55,382,624)
$437,887,698
($1,999,872)

For Period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026

$1,926.02

21,346

Period Evaluated

($0.32)
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HMO Experience Projection

1/1/2024
12/31/2024

Paid Medical Claims $63,252,064
Paid Prescription Drug Claims $52,885,779
Claim Adjustment for Immature Districts $417,964
Claim Adjustment for Groups Receiving Average Increase ($1,051,611)
Claim Adjustment for Seasonality $0
COVID Adjustment $0
Claims over $350,000 ($3,814,361)
Total Adjusted Claims $111,689,835

Actual Experience Period Enrollment 125,741
Enrollment Adjustment for New Members 0
Enrollment Adjustment for Groups Receiving Average Increase (1,602)
Total Adjusted Experience Period Enrollment 124,139

Total Adjusted Claims PEPM $899.72

 Trend Adjustment 1.107
Annual Trend 7.00%
 Trend Months 18.0

Monthly Weighted Per Capita Projected Claims
Monthly Per Capita Projected Physician Service Fees
Dependent Audit ROI
Monthly Per Capita Projected Claims & Physician Service Fees

Projected Enrollment

A. Annual Projected Claims & Physician Service Fees
B. Estimated Annual Rebates
C. Adjusted Projected Claims
D. Claims Fluctuation Margin
E. Total Fixed Costs*
F. Total Projected HMO Medical Benefit Costs (C+D+E)
G. Anticipated Revenue (Based on December Premium)
H. Needed Rate Adjustment (F/G)

Working Cash Fund Release
Revised Total Costs
Revised Increase

* See Assumptions for calculations.

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can 
affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, 

extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this 
regard.

$174,993,009

$353.35

$1,348.85

10,943

$166,380,780

$174,993,009
5.2%

$177,125,398
($20,656,007)
$156,469,391
$2,503,510

$16,020,108

For Period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026

Period Evaluated

$995.82

5.2%

$0

($0.32)
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Dental Experience Projection

1/1/2024
12/31/2024

Paid Dental Claims $13,627,913
Claim Adjustment for Immature Districts $0
Claim Adjustment for Groups Receiving Average Increase $0
Claim Adjustment for Seasonality $0
Other Adjustment $0
Total Adjusted Claims $13,627,913

Actual Experience Period Enrollment 200,293
Enrollment Adjustment for New Members 0
Enrollment Adjustment for Groups Receiving Average Increase 0
Total Adjusted Experience Period Enrollment 200,293

Total Adjusted Claims PEPM $68.04

 Trend Adjustment 1.061
Annual Trend 4.00%
 Trend Months 18.0

Monthly Per Capita Projected Claims $72.16

Projected Enrollment

A. Annual Projected Claims
B. Claims Fluctuation Margin
C. Total Fixed Costs*
D. Total Projected Dental Benefit Costs (A+B+C)
E. Anticipated Revenue (Based on December Premium)
F. Needed Rate Adjustment (D/E)

Working Cash Fund Release
Revised Total Costs
Revised Increase

* See Assumptions for calculations.

For Period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026

Period Evaluated

17,339

$15,014,776
$150,000
$601,317

$15,766,093
$15,160,105

4.0%

$0
$15,766,093

4.0%

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can 
affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, 
extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in 

this regard.
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IBNR Reserve Adjustment

Terminal Reserve and Working Cash Fund at December 31, 2024 $104,184,735
Total Estimated Funding Variance for January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025 $35,855
Projected Needed Terminal Reserve at June 30, 2025 $83,819,074
Projected Working Cash Fund at June 30, 2025 $20,401,516

Terminal Reserve and Working Cash Fund at December 31, 2024 $104,184,735
Total Estimated Funding Variance for January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025 $35,855
Projected Needed Terminal Reserve at June 30, 2026 $84,452,045
Projected Working Cash Fund at June 30, 2026 $19,768,544

Assumptions (Based on Projected Claims):
PPO Medical Reserves = 77.8% of Total
HMO Medical Reserves = 19.6% of Total
Dental Reserves = 2.7% of Total

PPO Medical 
@15%

Terminal Reserve Needed Per Projection $65,683,155
As of June 30, 2026 ($84,452,045 *77.8%) = $65,683,155
Adjustment (See Exhibit 9) $0

HMO Medical 
@15%

Terminal Reserve Needed Per Projection $16,516,674
As of June 30, 2026 ($84,452,045 *19.6%) = $16,516,674
Adjustment (See Exhibit 10) $0

Dental
@15%

Terminal Reserve Needed Per Projection $2,252,216
As of June 30, 2026 ($84,452,045 *2.7%) = $2,252,216
Adjustment (See Exhibit 11) $0

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future 
health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage 

provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

For Period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026
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PPO Total Plan Costs Summary

Actual Projected Projected
7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
through through through

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026
Average PPO Employees for Period 19,805 21,422 21,346
Paid PPO and Prescription Drug Claims $383,220,136 $456,021,072 $493,270,322
Claims over Excess ($1,090,674) $0 $0
Net Paid Medical Claims $382,129,463 $456,021,072 $493,270,322
Medical Reserve Adjustment for New Groups $0 $1,297,004 $0
Claims Fluctuation Margin $0 $0 ($1,999,872)

A. Total PPO Net Paid Claims $382,129,463 $457,318,076 $491,270,449
B. Fixed Costs 

Medical Administration $10,209,788 $11,043,426 $11,165,666
Prescription Drug Rebates ($46,242,659) ($51,355,927) ($55,382,624)
COBRA Fees $102,193 $110,537 $110,145
Billing and Enrollment Services $579,886 $627,234 $625,011
6055/6056 Reporting $52,285 $56,554 $56,353
PCORI $111,699 $143,955 $155,583
Member Rewards $225,775 $244,210 $243,344
BVA $475,316 $514,126 $512,304
Pre-Funded Member Rewards $39,610 $43,701 $170,000
GBS Fees $2,729,942 $3,061,646 $3,199,551
Specific Stop Loss Premium $3,434,158 $4,038,460 $3,217,269
Aggregating Specific Claim Liability $0 $473,565 $475,000
Fiduciary Policy Fees $2,377 $2,571 $5,899
Wellness (Vaccines/Screenings) $843,167 $925,529
Wellness incentive rebate $976,839 $1,123,856
Teladoc $480,708 $502,430
Cooperative Administration Charges $280,199 $287,575
Dependent Audit $205,650 $82,632

C. Total PPO Fixed Costs ($28,279,631) ($30,995,942) ($32,524,475)
D. Total PPO Plan Costs (A+C) $353,849,832 $426,322,134 $458,745,974

Medical Funding $379,429,110 $427,875,358 $458,745,974
E. Total PPO Funding $379,429,110 $427,875,358 $458,745,974
F. Funding Variance - Surplus/(Deficit) $25,579,278 $1,553,224 $0
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Medical and Prescription Drug PEPM Costs
Actual Projected Projected

7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
through through through

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026
Average PPO Employees for Period 19,805 21,422 21,346
Paid PPO and Prescription Drug Claims $1,612.49 $1,773.97 $1,925.69
Claims over Excess -$4.59 $0.00 $0.00
Net Paid Medical Claims $1,607.90 $1,773.97 $1,925.69
Medical Reserve Adjustment for New Groups $0.00 $5.05 $0.00

A. Total PPO Net Paid Claims $1,607.90 $1,779.01 $1,917.89
B. Fixed Costs 

Medical Administration $42.96 $42.96 $43.59
Drug Card Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prescription Drug Rebates -$194.58 -$199.78 -$216.21
COBRA Fees $0.43 $0.43 $0.43
Billing and Enrollment Services $2.44 $2.44 $2.44
6055/6056 Reporting $0.22 $0.22 $0.22
HMO Managed Care Fee
PCORI $0.47 $0.56 $0.61
Member Rewards $0.95 $0.95 $0.95
BVA $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
Pre-Funded Member Rewards $0.17 $0.17 $0.66
HMO Allocated Taxes/Fees
GBS Fees $11.49 $11.91 $12.49
Specific Stop Loss Premium $14.45 $15.71 $12.56
Aggregating Specific Claim Liability $0.00 $1.84 $1.85
Aggregate Stop Loss Premium
Fiduciary Policy Fees $0.01 $0.01 $0.02
Wellness (Vaccines/Screenings) $3.28 $3.61
Wellness incentive rebate $3.80 $4.39
Teladoc $1.87 $1.96
Cooperative Administration Charges $1.09 $1.12
Dependent Audit $0.80 $0.32

C. Total PPO Fixed Costs -$118.99 -$120.58 -$126.97
D. Total PPO Plan Costs (A+C) $1,488.90 $1,658.43 $1,790.91

Medical Funding $1,596.53 $1,664.48 $1,790.91
E. Total PPO Funding $1,596.53 $1,664.48 $1,790.91
F. Funding Variance - Surplus/(Deficit) $107.63 $6.04 $0.00

NOTES:

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, 
changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further 

details in this regard.

(1)  Total Net Paid Medical Claims have been adjusted for stop loss reimbursements.  Medical Paid Claims have also been adjusted to 
mature new groups.
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HMO Total Plan Costs Summary

Actual Projected Projected
7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
through through through

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026
Average HMO Employees for Period 9,941 10,924 10,943
Paid HMO and Prescription Drug Claims $145,424,649 $169,371,015 $177,125,398
Claims over Excess ($5,403,625) ($1,021,387) $0
Net Paid Medical Claims $140,021,024 $168,349,627 $177,125,398
Medical Reserve Adjustment for New Groups $0 $417,964 $0
Claims Fluctuation Margin $2,503,510

A. Total HMO Net Paid Claims $140,021,024 $168,767,592 $179,628,908
B. Fixed Costs 

Medical Administration $4,697,561 $5,260,932 $5,250,014
Prescription Drug Rebates ($9,940,920) ($18,680,642) ($20,656,007)
COBRA Fees $51,294 $57,445 $56,466
Billing and Enrollment Services $291,063 $325,969 $320,411
6055/6056 Reporting $26,243 $29,391 $28,890
HMO Managed Care Fee $1,470,821 $1,728,706 $1,821,353
HMO Allocated Taxes/Fees $0 $0 $0
GBS Fees $1,370,422 $1,557,624 $1,640,246
Specific Stop Loss Premium $3,975,869 $5,130,010 $5,391,835
Aggregate Stop Loss Premium $9,543 $12,023 $12,921
Wellness (Vaccines/Screenings) $438,188 $474,471
Wellness incentive rebate $507,657 $576,144
Teladoc $249,821 $257,570
Cooperative Administration Charges $145,617 $147,425
Dependent Audit $106,875 $42,363

C. Total HMO Fixed Costs $1,951,897 ($4,578,541) ($4,635,899)
D. Total HMO Plan Costs (A+C) $141,972,920 $164,189,050 $174,993,009

Medical Funding $143,038,367 $166,957,238 $174,993,009
E. Total HMO Funding $143,038,367 $166,957,238 $174,993,009
F. Funding Variance - Surplus/(Deficit) $1,065,447 $2,768,188 $0
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Medical and Prescription Drug PEPM Costs
Actual Projected Projected

7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
through through through

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026
Average HMO Employees for Period 9,941 10,924 10,943
Paid HMO and Prescription Drug Claims $1,219.11 $1,292.06 $1,348.85
Claims over Excess -$45.30 -$7.79 $0.00
Net Paid Medical Claims $1,173.81 $1,284.27 $1,348.85
Medical Reserve Adjustment for New Groups $0.00 $3.19 $0.00

A. Total HMO Net Paid Claims $1,173.81 $1,287.46 $1,367.91
B. Fixed Costs 

Medical Administration $39.38 $40.13 $39.98
Drug Card Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prescription Drug Rebates -$83.34 -$142.51 -$157.30
COBRA Fees $0.43 $0.44 $0.43
Billing and Enrollment Services $2.44 $2.49 $2.44
6055/6056 Reporting $0.22 $0.22 $0.22
HMO Managed Care Fee $12.33 $13.19 $13.87
PCORI
Member Rewards
BVA
Pre-Funded Member Rewards
HMO Allocated Taxes/Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GBS Fees $11.49 $11.88 $12.49
Specific Stop Loss Premium $33.33 $39.13 $41.06
Aggregating Specific Claim Liability
Aggregate Stop Loss Premium $0.08 $0.09 $0.10
Fiduciary Policy Fees $0.00
Wellness (Vaccines/Screenings) $3.34 $3.61
Wellness incentive rebate $3.87 $4.39
Teladoc $1.91 $1.96
Cooperative Administration Charges $1.11 $1.12
Dependent Audit $0.82 $0.32

C. Total HMO Fixed Costs $16.36 ($34.93) ($35.30)
D. Total HMO Plan Costs (A+C) $1,190.17 $1,252.53 $1,332.61

Medical Funding $1,199.10 $1,273.65 $1,332.61
E. Total HMO Funding $1,199.10 $1,273.65 $1,332.61
F. Funding Variance - Surplus/(Deficit) $8.93 $21.12 $0.00

NOTES:

(1)  Total Net Paid Medical Claims have been adjusted for stop loss reimbursements.  Medical Paid Claims have also been adjusted to 
mature new groups.

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, 
changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further 

details in this regard.
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Dental Total Plan Costs Summary

Actual Projected Projected
7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
through through through

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026
Average Dental Employees for Period 16,566 17,068 17,339
Paid Dental Claims $13,200,449 $13,676,179 $15,164,776
Dental Reserve Adjustment for New Groups $0 $0 $0

A. Total Dental Net Paid Claims $13,200,449 $13,676,179 $15,164,776
B. Fixed Costs 

Dental Administration $713,642 $591,907 $601,317
GBS Fees $0 $0 $0

C. Total Dental Fixed Costs $713,642 $591,907 $601,317
D. Total Dental Plan Costs (A+C) $13,914,090 $14,268,086 $15,766,093

Dental Funding $13,958,380 $15,050,179 $15,766,093
E. Total Dental Funding $13,958,380 $15,050,179 $15,766,093
F. Funding Variance - Surplus/(Deficit) $44,290 $782,093 $0

Dental PEPM Costs
Actual Projected Projected

7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
through through through

6/30/2024 6/30/2025 6/30/2026
Average Dental Employees for Period 16,566 17,068 17,339
Paid Dental Claims $66.41 $66.77 $72.88
Dental Reserve Adjustment for New Groups $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

A. Total Dental Net Paid Claims $66.41 $66.77 $72.88
B. Fixed Costs 

Dental Administration $3.59 $2.89 $2.89
GBS Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

C. Total Dental Fixed Costs $3.59 $2.89 $2.89
D. Total Dental Plan Costs (A+C) $70.00 $69.66 $75.77

Dental Funding $70.22 $73.48 $75.77
E. Total Dental Funding $70.22 $73.48 $75.77
F. Funding Variance - Surplus/(Deficit) $0.22 $3.82 $0.00

NOTES:

(1)  Total Net Paid Medical Claims have been adjusted for stop loss reimbursements.  Medical Paid Claims have also been adjusted 
to mature new groups.

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic 
claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific 

information or further details in this regard.
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Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate
District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment
A.E.R.O. Special Education Cooperative $1,560,230 $1,606,687 103.0% 6.9% Lincolnwood SD #74 $2,398,766 $2,468,042 102.9% 6.9% South Berwyn SD #100 $3,377,151 $3,578,867 106.0% 6.9%
Addison SD 4 $1,542,275 $1,481,976 96.1% 5.9% Lisle SD #202 $3,771,257 $4,228,126 112.1% 7.9% South Holland SD #150 $625,401 $620,850 99.3% 5.9%
Beach Park SD #3 $2,115,271 $2,102,466 99.4% 5.9% Lombard SD #44 $3,029,182 $2,927,176 96.6% 5.9% SPEED SEJA $337,919 $370,756 109.7% 7.9%
Beecher CUSD #200U $763,590 $922,674 120.8% 8.9% Maercker SD #60 $1,386,873 $1,051,676 75.8% 2.9% Sterling CUSD #5 $5,150,017 $4,705,455 91.4% 4.9%
Bensenville SD #2 $2,319,561 $2,545,193 109.7% 7.9% Mannheim SD #83 $7,159,510 $7,451,939 104.1% 6.9% Summit Hill SD #161 $4,359,154 $4,380,045 100.5% 6.9%
Berkeley SD #87 $1,038,945 $1,251,468 120.5% 8.9% Manteno CUSD #5 $2,789,427 $2,838,181 101.7% 6.9% SWCCCASE $1,063,371 $1,096,425 103.1% 6.9%
Brookfield SD #95 $1,186,696 $1,231,432 103.8% 6.9% Marengo CSD #165 $669,391 $678,330 101.3% 6.9% Thornton #205 $10,331,091 $10,723,741 103.8% 6.9%
Brookwood SD #167 $1,786,063 $1,856,216 103.9% 6.9% Marquardt SD #15 $4,616,845 $5,156,735 111.7% 7.9% Thornton Fractional #215 $7,036,392 $7,077,244 100.6% 6.9%
Burbank HSD #111 $7,745,224 $7,380,509 95.3% 5.9% Matteson SD #159 $4,032,172 $4,451,437 110.4% 7.9% Tinley Park SD #146 $5,702,433 $5,594,391 98.1% 5.9%
Burr Ridge CCSD #180 $780,933 $912,181 116.8% 8.9% Medinah SD #11 $1,193,207 $1,116,538 93.6% 4.9% Union Ridge SD #86 $482,588 $445,286 92.3% 4.9%
Byron SD 226 $3,291,704 $4,054,911 123.2% 9.9% Midlothian SD #143 $3,146,246 $2,405,576 76.5% 2.9% Warren Township HS #121 $5,696,528 $6,280,799 110.3% 7.9%
Calumet Public SD #132 $440,731 $434,399 98.6% 5.9% Mt. Prospect SD #57 $3,568,433 $4,011,991 112.4% 7.9% West Chicago SD #94 $2,802,537 $3,036,096 108.3% 7.9%
Cary SD #26 $3,031,467 $3,107,873 102.5% 6.9% Mundelein SD #120 $4,370,379 $4,638,819 106.1% 6.9% West Northfield SD #31 $2,152,088 $2,154,329 100.1% 5.9%
CASE $2,037,858 $1,953,637 95.9% 5.9% NDSEC $1,258,259 $1,404,400 111.6% 7.9% Westchester SD #92.5 $1,440,413 $1,317,006 91.4% 4.9%
CCSD #89 $3,532,569 $3,723,212 105.4% 6.9% Niles SD #71 $1,466,420 $984,436 67.1% 1.9% Westmont CUSD #201 $2,498,075 $2,535,212 101.5% 6.9%
Coal City CUSD #1 $3,683,337 $3,897,349 105.8% 6.9% Niles Special Ed #807 $2,466,440 $2,798,465 113.5% 7.9% Westville CUSD #2 $1,602,131 $1,624,620 101.4% 6.9%
Crete-Monee SD #201-U --- --- --- 6.9% Niles THSD #219 $16,130,458 $17,368,258 107.7% 6.9% Wilmington CUSD #209U --- --- --- 6.9%
Decatur SD #61 $15,814,444 $18,395,470 116.3% 8.9% Norridge SD #80 $934,845 $1,012,986 108.4% 7.9% Wood Dale SD #7 $1,641,626 $1,880,209 114.5% 7.9%
Deerfield SD #109 $6,433,684 $5,951,428 92.5% 4.9% North Chicago SD #187 $3,551,212 $3,139,409 88.4% 4.9% Woodland SD #50 $11,863,082 $11,990,862 101.1% 6.9%
District 45, DuPage County $2,330,847 $2,008,410 86.2% 3.9% North Palos SD #117 $6,614,452 $6,393,360 96.7% 5.9% Woodridge SD #68 $4,328,245 $4,823,389 111.4% 7.9%
Dolton SD #148 $2,735,502 $2,578,361 94.3% 5.9% Northbrook SD #28 $6,783,269 $7,013,791 103.4% 6.9% Zion Elementary SD #6 $3,619,365 $3,670,374 101.4% 6.9%
Dolton SD #149 $2,972,032 $2,872,088 96.6% 5.9% Northbrook SD #30 $2,389,586 $2,595,144 108.6% 7.9%
DuPage HSD #88 $5,523,870 $5,585,100 101.1% 6.9% NSSEO $4,089,202 $4,229,092 103.4% 6.9%
East Maine SD #63 $1,453,323 $1,079,365 74.3% 2.9% Oak Lawn Hometown SD #123 $4,793,310 $4,753,804 99.2% 5.9% SASED
East Prairie SD #73 $536,217 $580,278 108.2% 7.9% Oak Park SD #97 $4,797,419 $4,607,322 96.0% 5.9% Butler SD #53
ECHO $3,072,205 $3,051,096 99.3% 5.9% Oswego CUSD #308 $21,189,858 $25,310,266 119.4% 8.9%
Edmund Lindop SD #92 $535,480 $519,035 96.9% 5.9% PAEC $2,049,820 $1,951,980 95.2% 5.9%
Elmwood Park SD #401 $3,480,360 $3,232,114 92.9% 4.9% Palos SD #118 $4,906,404 $5,103,457 104.0% 6.9%
Evanston Skokie SD #65 $3,367,328 $2,726,278 81.0% 3.9% Park Forest-Chicago Heights SD #163 $872,231 $1,362,156 156.2% 11.9%
Evergreen Park Elementary SD 124 $2,547,144 $3,111,387 122.2% 9.9% Posen-Robbins SD 143.5 $1,546,563 $1,608,058 104.0% 6.9%
Fairview SD #72 $1,471,423 $1,695,523 115.2% 8.9% Prairie Grove CSD #46 $1,615,077 $1,815,232 112.4% 7.9%
Fenton Community High SD #100 $2,212,184 $1,912,913 86.5% 3.9% Prospect Hts SD #23 $3,179,876 $3,485,572 109.6% 7.9%
Forest Park SD #91 $1,714,387 $1,781,702 103.9% 6.9% Queen Bee SD #16 $1,854,586 $1,649,789 89.0% 4.9%
Franklin Park SD #84 $2,717,443 $2,316,699 85.3% 3.9% Reavis HS Dist 220 $3,017,442 $2,924,891 96.9% 5.9% Paid Net Paid Date End Rate
Genoa Kingston SD #424 $1,402,822 $1,554,035 110.8% 7.9% Rhodes SD #84.5 $1,264,363 $1,399,807 110.7% 7.9% Sub-Pool Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment
Glen Ellyn #41 $5,078,644 $5,537,909 109.0% 7.9% Rich Township HSD #227 $6,126,780 $6,620,393 108.1% 6.9% EPAA $5,663,447 $5,589,806 98.7% 5.9%
Golf SD #67 $441,783 $664,928 150.5% 11.9% Ridgeland SD #122 $2,600,572 $2,558,920 98.4% 5.9% NSBC $14,586,882 $16,789,553 115.1% 8.9%
Grayslake CCSD #46 $2,106,828 $2,340,527 111.1% 7.9% River Forest SD #90 $2,952,926 $3,527,538 119.5% 8.9% WPH $2,368,568 $2,396,790 101.2% 6.9%
Grayslake SD #127 $4,547,001 $5,006,942 110.1% 7.9% River Trails SD #26 $494,179 $530,996 107.5% 6.9%
Herscher SD #2 $2,079,749 $2,319,926 111.5% 7.9% Riverside Brookfield HSD #208 $2,680,807 $2,416,475 90.1% 4.9%
Hillside SD #93 $1,261,555 $1,149,449 91.1% 4.9% Riverside SD #96 $2,818,815 $2,813,001 99.8% 5.9%
Itasca SD#10 $1,396,522 $1,433,260 102.6% 6.9% Roselle SD #12 $999,321 $1,232,646 123.3% 9.9%
Kankakee SD #111 $9,474,411 $9,935,222 104.9% 6.9% Salt Creek SD #48 --- --- --- 6.9%
Keeneyville SD #20 $1,855,543 $1,861,003 100.3% 6.9% Sauk Village CCSD #168 $1,248,350 $1,252,248 100.3% 6.9%
La Grange SD #102 $5,442,617 $5,639,487 103.6% 6.9% Seneca Grade School District #170 $772,910 $1,077,372 139.4% 11.9%
Lake Park SD #108 $4,694,670 $4,692,917 100.0% 5.9% Seneca Township HSD #160 $1,157,899 $1,140,590 98.5% 5.9%
LaSalle-Peru Township HSD #120 $2,305,793 $2,892,814 125.5% 9.9% Skokie SD #68 $2,472,614 $1,731,341 70.0% 1.9%
Lemont-Bromberek CSD #113A $2,963,142 $2,906,922 98.1% 5.9% Skokie SD #69 $1,928,956 $1,927,110 99.9% 5.9%
Lincoln SD #156 $1,270,382 $1,614,155 127.1% 9.9% Skokie SD #73 1/2 $1,470,915 $1,021,830 69.5% 1.9%

Total Paid 
Premium

Total Net Paid 
Claims

Pool Average 
Loss Ratio

Pool Total $407,452,115 $424,277,733 104.1%
NOTES:
(1) Net Claims include all claims under $75,000 per individual plus the shared amount of claim liability between $75,000 and $1,000,000 per individual.  The shared amount is distributed based on enrollment for each member.

NEW DISTRICTS

EBC
Exhibit 16

PPO Medical Experience - By District - Including Adjustment for Claims between $75,000 and $1,000,000
Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the 
actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.
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Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate Paid Net Paid Date End Rate
District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment
A.E.R.O. Special Education Cooperative $1,749,088 $1,685,195 96.3% 5.2% Medinah SD #11 $126,898 $95,042 74.9% 1.2% Westchester SD #92.5 $503,618 $508,025 100.9% 5.2%
Addison SD 4 $3,104,082 $2,893,951 93.2% 4.2% Midlothian SD #143 $496,186 $550,592 111.0% 7.2% Westmont CUSD #201 $1,259,880 $1,357,782 107.8% 6.2%
Beach Park SD #3 $916,101 $1,185,357 129.4% 9.2% Mt. Prospect SD #57 $418,271 $432,386 103.4% 5.2% Wilmington CUSD #209U --- --- --- 5.2%
Beecher CUSD #200U $540,665 $538,933 99.7% 5.2% Mundelein SD #120 $1,145,878 $1,291,207 112.7% 7.2% Wood Dale SD #7 $573,757 $566,549 98.7% 5.2%
Bensenville SD #2 $2,416,953 $2,617,733 108.3% 6.2% NDSEC $316,368 $314,752 99.5% 5.2% Woodland SD #50 $947,111 $1,021,320 107.8% 6.2%
Berkeley SD #87 $3,095,444 $3,581,097 115.7% 7.2% Niles Special Ed #807 $947,788 $981,343 103.5% 5.2% Woodridge SD #68 $1,931,629 $1,912,258 99.0% 5.2%
Brookfield SD #95 $415,700 $270,215 65.0% 0.2% Niles THSD #219 $2,449,768 $2,264,480 92.4% 4.2% Zion Elementary SD #6 $1,852,170 $1,214,282 65.6% 0.2%
Brookwood SD #167 $211,040 $171,978 81.5% 2.2% Norridge SD #80 $407,132 $302,029 74.2% 1.2%
Burr Ridge CCSD #180 $275,938 $246,127 89.2% 3.2% North Chicago SD #187 $1,391,684 $1,124,550 80.8% 2.2%
Calumet Public SD #132 $684,862 $755,536 110.3% 6.2% North Palos SD #117 $1,412,576 $1,414,431 100.1% 5.2% SASED
Cary SD #26 $873,504 $1,052,939 120.5% 8.2% Northbrook SD #28 $1,287,639 $1,545,436 120.0% 8.2% Butler SD #53
CASE $852,463 $875,573 102.7% 5.2% Northbrook SD #30 $797,273 $1,085,415 136.1% 10.2%
CCSD #89 $1,466,113 $1,340,668 91.4% 4.2% NSSEO $1,520,773 $1,309,229 86.1% 3.2%
Crete-Monee SD #201-U --- --- --- 5.2% Oak Lawn Hometown SD #123 $2,107,003 $2,427,826 115.2% 7.2% Paid Net Paid Date End Rate
Deerfield SD #109 $1,121,181 $1,125,605 100.4% 5.2% Oak Park SD #97 $7,551,028 $6,775,731 89.7% 4.2% Sub-Pool Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment
District 45, DuPage County $3,671,055 $3,443,833 93.8% 4.2% Oswego CUSD #308 $7,812,215 $8,298,882 106.2% 6.2% EPAA $2,177,958 $2,328,546 106.9% 6.2%
Dolton SD #148 $1,049,041 $1,337,466 127.5% 9.2% PAEC $950,490 $1,072,601 112.8% 7.2% NSBC $6,393,913 $6,037,177 94.4% 4.2%
Dolton SD #149 $316,213 $215,075 68.0% 0.2% Palos SD #118 $625,196 $651,636 104.2% 6.2% WPH $1,731,897 $1,719,301 99.3% 5.2%
DuPage HSD #88 $3,467,692 $3,382,493 97.5% 5.2% Park Forest-Chicago Heights SD #163 $1,382,629 $1,588,304 114.9% 7.2%
East Maine SD #63 $4,197,534 $4,266,636 101.6% 5.2% Posen-Robbins SD 143.5 $689,886 $534,669 77.5% 2.2%
East Prairie SD #73 $487,111 $525,690 107.9% 6.2% Prairie Grove CSD #46 $81,015 $55,302 68.3% 0.2%
ECHO $1,242,389 $1,181,329 95.1% 4.2% Prospect Hts SD #23 $692,180 $326,447 47.2% 0.2%
Edmund Lindop SD #92 $333,455 $314,760 94.4% 4.2% Queen Bee SD #16 $1,237,530 $1,176,799 95.1% 4.2%
Elmwood Park SD #401 $1,118,289 $893,180 79.9% 2.2% Reavis HS Dist 220 $580,637 $512,515 88.3% 3.2%
Evanston Skokie SD #65 $13,874,334 $14,429,220 104.0% 5.2% Rhodes SD #84.5 $262,349 $228,128 87.0% 3.2%
Evergreen Park Elementary SD 124 $886,243 $1,076,390 121.5% 8.2% Rich Township HSD #227 $2,072,573 $1,893,142 91.3% 4.2%
Fairview SD #72 $658,681 $568,189 86.3% 3.2% Ridgeland SD #122 $1,790,852 $1,545,772 86.3% 3.2%
Fenton Community High SD #100 $1,098,831 $1,072,639 97.6% 5.2% River Forest SD #90 $344,709 $234,628 68.1% 0.2%
Forest Park SD #91 $260,057 $283,839 109.1% 6.2% River Trails SD #26 $2,301,958 $2,295,132 99.7% 5.2%
Franklin Park SD #84 $522,568 $528,914 101.2% 5.2% Riverside Brookfield HSD #208 $449,374 $552,601 123.0% 8.2%
Genoa Kingston SD #424 $675,531 $523,137 77.4% 2.2% Riverside SD #96 $1,201,669 $1,269,812 105.7% 6.2%
Glen Ellyn #41 $2,648,665 $2,552,008 96.4% 5.2% Roselle SD #12 $230,037 $209,642 91.1% 4.2%
Golf SD #67 $772,322 $558,925 72.4% 1.2% Salt Creek SD #48 --- --- --- 5.2%
Grayslake CCSD #46 $896,352 $996,186 111.1% 7.2% Sauk Village CCSD #168 $636,631 $706,719 111.0% 7.2%
Grayslake CHSD #127 $1,364,941 $1,663,039 121.8% 8.2% Skokie SD #68 $1,483,301 $1,703,499 114.8% 7.2%
Hillside SD #93 $102,400 $80,784 78.9% 2.2% Skokie SD #69 $1,333,412 $1,276,793 95.8% 4.2%
Itasca SD#10 $331,967 $249,391 75.1% 1.2% Skokie SD #73 1/2 $1,285,919 $1,359,967 105.8% 6.2%
Keeneyville SD #20 $523,745 $549,910 105.0% 6.2% South Berwyn SD #100 $2,419,714 $2,751,636 113.7% 7.2%
La Grange SD #102 $1,057,155 $1,191,108 112.7% 7.2% South Holland SD #150 $432,186 $337,427 78.1% 2.2%
Lake Park SD #108 $1,926,142 $2,016,542 104.7% 6.2% SPEED SEJA $893,860 $928,686 103.9% 5.2%
Lemont-Bromberek CSD #113A $740,979 $912,616 123.2% 8.2% Summit Hill SD #161 $279,459 $179,689 64.3% 0.2%
Lincolnwood SD #74 $882,289 $744,797 84.4% 3.2% SWCCCASE $2,937,138 $2,901,794 98.8% 5.2%
Lisle SD #202 $1,580,245 $1,824,848 115.5% 7.2% Thornton #205 $2,299,214 $2,180,461 94.8% 4.2%
Lombard SD #44 $3,540,093 $3,263,429 92.2% 4.2% Thornton Fractional #215 $975,720 $891,643 91.4% 4.2%
Maercker SD #60 $935,038 $1,005,897 107.6% 6.2% Tinley Park SD #146 $923,622 $977,291 105.8% 6.2%
Mannheim SD #83 $2,040,841 $1,846,481 90.5% 4.2% Union Ridge SD #86 $226,160 $208,943 92.4% 4.2%
Marengo CSD #165 $984,043 $1,037,237 105.4% 6.2% Warren Township HS #121 $1,120,066 $1,454,970 129.9% 9.2%
Marquardt SD #15 $1,545,820 $1,193,224 77.2% 2.2% West Chicago SD #94 $1,317,986 $1,279,199 97.1% 5.2%
Matteson SD #159 $1,036,596 $1,215,362 117.2% 8.2% West Northfield SD #31 $523,010 $542,854 103.8% 5.2%

Total Paid 
Premium

Total Net Paid 
Claims

Pool Average 
Loss Ratio

Pool Total $156,032,686 $155,992,755 100.0%
NOTES:
(1) Net Claims include all claims under $75,000 per individual plus the shared amount of claim liability between $75,000 and $350,000 per individual.  The shared amount is distributed based on enrollment for each member.

NEW DISTRICTS

EBC
Exhibit 17

HMO Medical Experience - By District - Including Adjustment for Claims between $75,000 and $350,000
Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual 
insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.
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Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate Paid Net Paid 12/31/2024 Rate
District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment District Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment
Addison SD 4 $267,011 $213,793 80.1% 4.0% River Forest SD #90 $193,388 $164,641 85.1% 4.0%
Beach Park SD #3 $183,241 $218,698 119.4% 6.5% River Trails SD #26 $173,345 $176,935 102.1% 4.0%
Bensenville SD #2 $216,452 $174,409 80.6% 4.0% Riverside Brookfield HSD #208 $185,525 $191,838 103.4% 4.0%
Berkeley SD #87 $186,726 $173,488 92.9% 4.0% Riverside SD #96 $234,621 $171,386 73.0% 1.5%
Burbank HSD #111 $330,812 $304,546 92.1% 4.0% Sauk Village CCSD #168 $113,755 $108,366 95.3% 4.0%
Byron CUSD #226 $175,875 $166,612 94.7% 4.0% Skokie SD #68 $200,772 $189,146 94.2% 4.0%
Calumet Public SD #132 $53,148 $60,760 114.3% 6.5% Skokie SD #69 $127,209 $113,387 89.1% 4.0%
Cary SD #26 $189,608 $148,428 78.3% 1.5% Skokie SD #73 1/2 $121,029 $112,210 92.7% 4.0%
CASE $139,541 $124,080 88.9% 4.0% South Berwyn SD #100 $212,689 $207,460 97.5% 4.0%
CCSD #89 $257,324 $275,242 107.0% 4.0% Sterling CUSD #5 $260,227 $273,162 105.0% 4.0%
Deerfield SD #109 $279,202 $284,199 101.8% 4.0% Summit Hill SD #161 $168,003 $178,237 106.1% 4.0%
District 45, DuPage County $357,842 $349,108 97.6% 4.0% SWCCCASE $255,915 $215,367 84.2% 4.0%
Dolton SD #148 $154,700 $150,357 97.2% 4.0% Tinley Park SD #146 $359,567 $328,138 91.3% 4.0%
East Prairie SD #73 $47,374 $52,801 111.5% 6.5% Union Ridge SD #86 $31,595 $30,843 97.6% 4.0%
ECHO $157,330 $152,044 96.6% 4.0% Warren Township HS #121 $394,858 $347,071 87.9% 4.0%
Elmwood Park SD #401 $220,993 $194,563 88.0% 4.0% West Chicago SD #94 $226,075 $192,937 85.3% 4.0%
Fairview SD #72 $95,005 $88,226 92.9% 4.0% Westchester SD #92.5 $104,850 $93,332 89.0% 4.0%
Fenton Community High SD #100 $180,975 $188,795 104.3% 4.0% Woodland SD #50 $556,242 $515,497 92.7% 4.0%
Franklin Park SD #84 $153,633 $149,880 97.6% 4.0% Woodridge SD #68 $231,126 $211,799 91.6% 4.0%
Genoa Kingston SD #424 $99,445 $84,800 85.3% 4.0%  $0 $0 0% -1.0%
Glen Ellyn #41 $355,801 $294,133 82.7% 4.0%  $0 $0 0% -1.0%
Golf SD #67 $54,389 $59,546 109.5% 6.5%
Grayslake SD #127 $341,731 $310,219 90.8% 4.0% Paid Net Paid Date End Rate
Itasca SD#10 $63,815 $46,128 72.3% 1.5% Sub-Pool Premium Claims (1) Loss Ratio Adjustment
Keeneyville SD #20 $97,838 $78,968 80.7% 4.0% EPAA $121,772 $104,054 85.4% 4.0%
Lincoln SD #156 $51,933 $41,128 79.2% 1.5% NSBC $370,537 $359,055 96.9% 4.0%
Lincolnwood SD #74 $157,045 $141,217 89.9% 4.0% WPH $43,762 $39,238 89.7% 4.0%
Lisle SD #202 $265,914 $267,172 100.5% 4.0%
Lombard SD #44 $377,966 $354,596 93.8% 4.0%
Mannheim SD #83 $312,903 $233,686 74.7% 1.5%
Marquardt SD #15 $205,263 $220,132 107.2% 4.0%
Matteson SD #159 $187,610 $186,189 99.2% 4.0%
Midlothian SD #143 $144,862 $152,659 105.4% 4.0%
Mt. Prospect SD #57 $160,274 $178,005 111.1% 6.5%
Mundelein SD #120 $280,061 $289,933 103.5% 4.0%
Niles SD #71 $74,028 $74,788 101.0% 4.0%
Niles Special Ed #807 $157,681 $133,992 85.0% 4.0%
Niles THSD #219 $830,690 $825,027 99.3% 4.0%
Norridge SD #80 $58,828 $57,241 97.3% 4.0%
North Palos SD #117 $303,369 $299,356 98.7% 4.0%
Northbrook SD #28 $388,657 $419,069 107.8% 4.0%
PAEC $67,200 $47,022 70.0% 1.5%
Palos SD #118 $233,734 $251,586 107.6% 4.0%
Prairie Grove CSD #46 $101,666 $87,659 86.2% 4.0%
Prospect Hts SD #23 $186,414 $180,965 97.1% 4.0%
Queen Bee SD #16 $115,816 $114,431 98.8% 4.0%
Reavis HS Dist 220 $237,640 $201,111 84.6% 4.0%
Rhodes SD #84.5 $76,985 $70,306 91.3% 4.0%
Ridgeland SD #122 $182,246 $166,593 91.4% 4.0%

Total Paid Premium
Total Net Paid 

Claims
Pool Average 

Loss Ratio
Pool Total $14,505,462 $13,661,781 94.2%

EBC
Exhibit 18

Dental Experience - By District
Experience Period: January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance 
policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.
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PPO Plan:  EBC's Average Paid Loss Ratio =  104.1%

104.10%

74.1% 80.6% 87.1% 93.6% 100.1% 108.1% 114.6% 121.1% 127.6% 134.1%

0.0% to 74.1%
74.2% to 80.6%
80.7% to 87.1%
87.2% to 93.6%
93.7% to 100.1%

100.2% to 108.1%
108.2% to 114.6%
114.7% to 121.1%
121.2% to 127.6%
127.7% to 134.1%

134.2% +

HMO Plan:  EBC's Average Paid Loss Ratio =  100.0%

100.0%

70.0% 76.5% 83.0% 89.5% 96.0% 104.0% 110.5% 117.0% 123.5% 130.0%

0.00% to 70.0%
70.1% to 76.5%
76.6% to 83.0%
83.1% to 89.5%
89.6% to 96.0%
96.1% to 104.0%

104.1% to 110.5%
110.6% to 117.0%
117.1% to 123.5%
123.6% to 130.0%

130.1% +

Dental Plan:  EBC's Average Paid Loss Ratio =  94.2%

94.2%

64.2% 79.2% 109.2% 124.2%

0.0% to 64.2%
64.3% to 79.2%
79.3% to 109.2%

109.3% to 124.2%
124.3% +

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes 
in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this 

regard.

-1.0%
1.5%
4.0%
6.5%
9.0%

11.9%

Paid Loss Ratios Rate Adjustment

0.2%
1.2%
2.2%
3.2%
4.2%
5.2%
6.2%
7.2%
8.2%
9.2%
10.2%

6.9%
7.9%
8.9%
9.9%
10.9%

Exhibit 19
EBC

Estimated District Rate Adjustments 
Banding Formula - Average Increase Plus/Minus 5%

Paid Loss Ratios Rate Adjustment

Paid Loss Ratios Rate Adjustment

1.9%
2.9%
3.9%
4.9%
5.9%
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Plan Year
Calculated 

Adjustments

Final Adjustments 
With Working Cash 

Release
Calculated 

Adjustments

Final Adjustments 
With Working Cash 

Release
Calculated 

Adjustments

Final Adjustments 
With Working Cash 

Release
7/1/11 to 7/1/12 6.6% 6.6% 13.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7/1/12 to 7/1/13 5.9% 3.8% 4.6% 3.8% -1.0% -1.0%
7/1/13 to 7/1/14 3.4% 1.3% 7.2% 5.1% 3.9% 1.8%
7/1/14 to 7/1/15 3.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0%
7/1/15 to 7/1/16 7.2% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% -2.8% -2.8%
7/1/16 to 7/1/17 7.1% 5.5% -0.3% -0.3% 1.1% 1.1%
7/1/17 to 7/1/18 8.5% 8.5% 0.1% 0.1% 0.8% 0.8%
7/1/18 to 7/1/19 -0.1% -0.1% -4.0% -4.0% -0.3% -0.3%
7/1/19 to 7/1/20 2.8% 2.8% 3.3% 3.3% 3.7% 3.7%
7/1/20 to 7/1/21 5.7% 5.7% 4.3% 4.3% 1.3% 1.3%
7/1/21 to 7/1/22 1.1% -0.1% -2.2% -2.9% 0.3% -4.1%
7/1/22 to 7/1/23 7.5% 7.5% 9.7% 9.7% 3.7% 3.7%
7/1/23 to 7/1/24 10.4% 10.4% 7.5% 7.5% 2.6% 2.6%
7/1/24 to 7/1/25 7.3% 7.3% 8.8% 8.8% 6.3% 6.3%
7/1/25 to 7/1/26 Final 6.9% 6.9% 5.2% 5.2% 4.0% 4.0%
5 Year Average 6.6% 6.4% 5.8% 5.7% 3.4% 2.5%
15 Year Average 5.6% 4.8% 4.2% 3.9% 1.6% 1.1%

EBC
Exhibit 20

Historical Rate Adjustments 

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc.  There are many variables that can affect future health costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  
This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  Please see your policy or contact us for specific information or further details in this regard.

PPO Average HMO Average Dental Average 
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Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Illinois, a Division of Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company, an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association 

EBC Final Renewal Meeting
March 19, 2025
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This communication is intended for informational purposes only. It is not intended to provide, 
does not constitute, and cannot be relied upon as legal, tax or compliance advice. Furthermore, 
this communication is not intended to provide tax advice, and any tax-related statements that 
may be contained herein is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the 
purposes of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, 
or recommending to another party any transaction or matters herein. Please consult with your 
legal, compliance and tax professionals to understand your legal, compliance and tax obligations 
under the law.

2025 Legislative Updates
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Effective 1/1/2025 regardless of renewal date

Applies to: 
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: sets a cap on how much a member can pay for covered epinephrine injectors, such as 
EpiPens®. Member cost-sharing cannot be more than $60 for a twin-pack.
The cost-sharing cap is per twin-pack, not per prescription. For example, a member filling a prescription for two twin-
packs would pay no more than $120.
Members of high-deductible health plans must meet their deductible before the cost-sharing cap applies.

What’s the impact to our plans?
Impacted plans whose members currently pay more than $60 will have benefits adjusted to limit the member cost-
sharing to $60 per twin-pack. Plans that impose a lower cost-share than the $60 cap will not require a benefit change – 
the cap is the most a member can pay, not the least. The cap applies regardless of whether a plan has a copay or 
coinsurance – either way, members cannot pay more than $60.
Members must fill the prescription at an in-network pharmacy to have their cost-sharing capped.

Illinois House Bill 3639 Epinephrine Injectors (EpiPen) Cap 
Mandate
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Effective 7/1/2025 regardless of renewal date

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: sets a cap on how much a member can pay for insulin.
Member cost-sharing for covered prescription insulin cannot be more than $35 for a 30-day supply.
This mandate replaced the previous cap of $100.

What’s the impact to our plans?
Impacted plans will have benefits adjusted to limit the member cost-sharing to $35 per 30-day prescription.
Members of high-deductible health plans do not have to meet their deductible before the cost-sharing cap applies.

Illinois House Bill 2189 Insulin Cap Mandate

124



Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal
Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: 
Illinois House Bill 2443 requires coverage of medically necessary hearing instruments and related services when 
prescribed by a hearing care professional. The mandate also removes the age limit on hearing aid coverage, requiring 
coverage for all impacted members, not just those under 18.

Illinois House Bill 5493 is an omnibus bill that amends multiple provisions of the Illinois insurance code, including the 
repeal of a requirement for certain insurance policies to offer optional coverage for hearing instruments and related 
services.

What’s the impact to our plans?
Medically necessary hearing aids and related services will be covered (one aid per ear every 24 months) regardless of 
age. Any existing dollar limits for hearing aids and related services will be removed.

Illinois House Bill 2443/5493 Hearing Aid Changes
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Effective 1/1/2025 regardless of renewal date

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires plans to cover at least one FDA-approved vaginal estrogen at the same cost-share level 
as covered prescriptions for erectile dysfunction (ED).

What’s the impact to our plans?
Current coverage of vaginal estrogen products is generic Estrace covered at the non-preferred generic Tier 2 cost share. 
This bill mandated that we move that product to Tier 1 preferred generic to match the ED cost share 

Preferred and Non-Preferred generics with the same member share; No member impact

Illinois House Bill 1565 Vaginal Estrogen Coverage
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires coverage of medically necessary compression sleeves to prevent or mitigate 
lymphedema. 

What’s the impact to our plans? 
 • Compression sleeves will be covered to prevent or mitigate lymphedema when medically necessary. 

 • Benefit booklets were updated to include mitigating lymphedema as a medical necessity. 

 • All applicable CPT codes for mitigating lymphoma have been flagged for medical necessity review. 

Illinois House Bill 1527 Compression Sleeves
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires coverage of preventive liver screenings for individuals 35-65 years old who are at high 
risk for liver disease, without cost sharing. 

 • Members of high-deductible health plans must meet their deductible before the screenings are covered without   
cost sharing. 

 
What’s the impact to our plans? 
Liver ultrasounds and alpha-feroprotein blood tests will be covered for members who are at high risk for liver disease. 

Illinois House Bill 1282 Liver Disease Screening
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires coverage of medically necessary home saliva cancer screening every 24 months for 
individuals who are asymptomatic and at risk for or who show symptoms of the cancer being screened. (detects oral, 
throat and potential prostate cancer)

What’s the impact to our plans? 
Home saliva cancer screenings will be covered every 24 months for members who are asymptomatic and at risk for, or 
show symptoms of, the cancer being screened. 

Illinois House Bill 3202 Home Saliva Cancer Screening
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Already in place

Applies to:
PPO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: this is an expansion of a previously implemented house bill (HB 5318 (PA 102-1073) and 
amends existing language to remove gender references from requirements around pap tests and prostate cancer 
screenings. 

What’s the impact to our plans? 

There are no benefit changes to BCBSIL plans as a result of this mandate.

Illinois House Bill 2350 Pap Test and Prostrate Cancer Screenings
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Applies to:
PPO effective 7/1/2025
HMO plans are effective January 1, 2025 regardless of renewal date.
Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered plans

What you need to know: requires coverage without cost sharing for an annual mental health preventive and wellness visit for children 
and adults.

• Only mental health screening services recommended by the United States Preventive Services Task Force or by the Bright Futures 
Guidelines will be eligible for coverage without cost sharing under this law.

• The visit is in addition to an annual preventive physical exam/well-child visit.

• Members of high-deductible plans must meet their deductible to have this visit covered without cost sharing if such coverage would 
disqualify their plan from HSA eligibility.

What’s the impact to our plans? 
• For non-grandfathered plans, this is a benefit booklet change. The Affordable Care Act already requires coverage for mental health 

screenings without cost sharing.

• Note that ACA Preventive Services are covered without cost sharing pre-deductible, even for HDHP plans. Because this benefit is 
covered under ACA as a preventive service, members of a high-deductible plan don’t need to meet their deductible first to have the 
benefit covered without cost sharing

Illinois House Bill 2847 Mental Health Equity Access and Prevention Act
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EBC Stop Loss Analysis
Chuck Bertolina, Division Vice President, Stop Loss & Captives  
March 19, 2025
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Stop-loss optimization is a key strategy in designing and 
maintaining an effective and sustainable self-funded 
healthcare benefit program. Gallagher brings enhanced 
resources and expertise in stop loss, including:

• Stop Loss Subject Matter Experts
• Consulting (Client Education and Strategy)
• Actuaries
• Clinicians
• Financial Consultants
• Underwriters
• Reporting and Claim Specialists

Redefining excellence in managing Stop Loss coverage

We have more than $1.5 billion of in-force 
stop loss premiums across 2,500+ self-funded 
clients.

Gallagher’s Stop Loss Center of Excellence
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Standalone Carriers (unbundled) MGUs (Currently <200 Lives)

BUCAs (bundled)

Other (Captives, Consortiums)

Panel 
Partners

Gallagher Stop Loss Panel Carriers
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Gallagher is a top 3  
broker partner to Symetra

With recent M&A activity, 
Gallagher will likely be #1

$165 Million 
 premium with Symetra 

175,000+
Covered lives 

from 274 self funded 
employers

Gallagher is a member of 
Symetra’s broker panel 

Direct relationships with 
key decision makers

• Stop loss underwriting
• Claims/Clinical

About the Gallagher/Symetra Relationship
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Gallagher is a Top 3  
Broker Partner to HCSC

With Recent M&A 
Activity, Gallagher Will 

Likely Be #1

$188 Million 
 premium with HCSC

200,000+
Subscribers

From 201 Self Funded 
Employers

Gallagher Is A Member Of 
HCSC Broker Panel 

Direct Relationships With 
Key Decision Makers

• Stop loss underwriting
• Claims/Clinical
• Administration

About the Gallagher/HCSC Relationship
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Current Deductible: Specific Stop Loss Marketing
Firm Quote Firm Quote Firm Quote Firm Quote Illustrative Quote Firm Quote Illustrative Quote Illustrative Quote

Expires 02/21/25 Expires 03/07/25 Expires 03/24/25 Expires 04/10/25 Expires No date shown Expires 03/20/25 Expires No date shownExpires No date shown

EBC (21,331 Employees) Current Initial Renewal Renewal  LAFO Option 1 Option 2 BAFO Option 3
Preliminary Option 4 BAFO Option 5 Option 6

Symetra Symetra Symetra BCBSIL (24/12) BCBSIL (Paid) Voya (24/12) Voya (24/12) Sun Life (24/12) Wellpoint (24/12)

Specific Individual Stop Loss

Contract Basis Paid Paid Paid 24/12 Paid 24/12 24/12 24/12 24/12

Run-in Limit No No No No No No No No No

Contract Includes Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx

Specific Deductible $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Renewal Rate Cap 60% 60% 50% 45% 45% 50% 50% 50% 60%

No New Laser Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Proposed Lasers No No No No No No No No No

Specific Annual Maximum Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited

Specific Lifetime Maximum Liability Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited

Aggregating Specific Stop Loss ($) $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $475,000 $475,000 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565

REINSURANCE COSTS

Specific Premium

Employee (12000) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Employee + Spouse (1104) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Employee + Child(ren) (1237) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Family (6990) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Monthly Reinsurance Total $335,110 $296,074 $277,943 $284,769 $267,917 $321,885 $295,861 $316,125 $335,110
Annual Reinsurance Total $4,021,320 $3,552,891 $3,335,315 $3,417,226 $3,215,008 $3,862,617 $3,550,332 $3,793,505 $4,021,320
Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$468,429 -$686,005 -$604,094 -$806,312 -$158,703 -$470,988 -$227,815 $0
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -11.65% -17.06% -15.02% -20.05% -3.95% -11.71% -5.67% 0.00%

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS RISK

Additional Laser Liability and Agg Spec $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $475,000 $475,000 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565
Total Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$468,429 -$686,005 -$602,659 -$804,877 -$158,703 -$470,988 -$227,815 $0
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -10.42% -15.26% -13.41% -17.91% -3.53% -10.48% -5.07% 0.00%
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Current Deductible: Specific Stop Loss Marketing
Firm Quote Firm Quote

Expires 03/07/25 Expires 04/10/25
EBC (21,331 Employees) Current Renewal LAFO Option 2 BAFO

Symetra Symetra BCBSIL (Paid)
Specific Individual Stop Loss
Contract Basis Paid Paid Paid
Run-in Limit No No No
Contract Includes Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx
Specific Deductible $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Renewal Rate Cap 60% 50% 45%
No New Laser Yes Yes Yes
Proposed Lasers No No No
Specific Annual Maximum Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited
Specific Lifetime Maximum Liability Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited
Aggregating Specific Stop Loss ($) $473,565 $473,565 $475,000

REINSURANCE COSTS
Specific Premium

Employee (12000) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 
Employee + Spouse (1104) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 
Employee + Child(ren) (1237) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 
Family (6990) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 

Monthly Reinsurance Total $335,110 $277,943 $267,917
Annual Reinsurance Total $4,021,320 $3,335,315 $3,215,008
Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$686,005 -$806,312
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -17.06% -20.05%

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS RISK
Additional Laser Liability and Agg Spec $473,565 $473,565 $475,000
Total Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$686,005 -$804,877
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -15.26% -17.91%
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Renewal Symetra
   Total fixed costs decreasing -17% for approximate annual decrease of $686,005 

– Symetra also offered a potential dividend for a load to renewal of approx. $41,000

– Potential dividend of approx. $400,000 (no stop loss reimbursements) 

– Symetra renewal includes:
 Aggregating Specific $473,565

 No lasers with renewal rate cap at 50%

Market Results & Competitive quote from HCSC (BCBSIL)
– Declined to Quote (DTQ) due to uncompetitive rates: BCS Financial, HM Life Insurance, Tokio Marine, Optum 

– Provided proposals: HCSC, Sun Life, Voya and Wellpoint, with HCSC being competitive

HCSC total costs decreasing -20% for approximate annual decrease of $806,312
– HCSC quote includes:

– Aggregating Specific $475,000

– No lasers with renewal rate cap at 45%

Stop Loss Executive Summary
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Stop Loss Executive Summary

Current YTD
• Rate- $15.71 with a 9% 

increase from previous 
policy year

• Loss Ratio- 0% (thru 
12/31) with $0 in claim 
reimbursements 

2023/2024
• Rate- $14.45 with a 5% 

increase previous policy 
year

• Loss Ratio- 31% with 
$1,090,674 in claim 
reimbursements

2022/2023
• Rate- $13.76 with a 5% 

increase from previous 
policy year

• Loss ratio- 40% with 
$1,228,403 in claim 
reimbursements 

2021/2022
• Rate- $13.09 with a 25% 

increase from previous 
policy year 

• Loss Ratio- 0% with $0 
in claim reimbursements 

Rate Histories and Loss Ratios
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High-Cost Claim Trends

Top 20 Conditions
• 72% of all stop-loss claims came 

from the top 10 conditions.
• Cardiovascular has moved to the 

#2 spot for highest 
reimbursement over the four-year 
view: Leukemia, Lymphoma, and 
Multiple Myeloma is now #3

• During 2019-2022, policy years, 
87% of employers experienced a 
high-cost claim

High-Cost Injectable Drugs
• Five new drugs are on the 20 

high-cost injectable drugs list in 
2023; 2 are used primarily in the 
treatment of cancer, 1 for 
immunodeficiency disorders, one 
for gout, 1 for blood disorders

• The top 10 injectable drugs all 
had over $10M in total spend; 
Keytruda still at #1 with $69.7M 
in spend

$1.5 Million+ Claims
• Million-dollar claims rose 8% on 

a claims per million covered 
employees basis over the past 
year and are up 50% over the 
last 4 years

• 32 members had a claim over 
$3M; 9 of those claims were over 
$4M, with the highest claim over 
$11M

• 16 of 32 of our members with a 
$3M+ claim were impacted by 
Congenital Anomalies
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Since 2020, we've
seen a:

37.2%
Increase in newborn 
claims

23.8%
Increase in congenital 
anomaly
claims

With The Higher-than-average Female Population, Newborn Care And The Associated Costs 
Need To Be Monitored And Managed

Newborn Care And Congenital Anomalies

2024 HIGH-COST CLAIMS AND INJECTABLE DRUG TRENDS ANALYSIS-Sun Life

•  In 2023, over 500 members had Newborn/Infant Care claims 
(avg. cost $470.8K) and over 400 had Congenital Anomaly claims 
(avg. cost $236.2K).

• Newborn/Infant Care had the 5th highest million-dollar+ claims 
and ranked 3rd in high-cost stop-loss reimbursements.

• Nationally, congenital anomalies affect 3% of babies and 1.4 
million adults live with congenital heart defects.

• High-risk births can have significant financial impact but holistic 
care and services in early years can improve outcomes and help 
manage long-term costs.
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What is coming?
Clinical Trials on the Rise

Source: https://ClinicalTrials.gov

• Approximately 3,900 gene therapy trials ongoing or completed worldwide across 46 countries. The US has the majority at 
2,054

• 112,200 studies on cancer (including completed, terminated/withdrawn, active)
• 13,651 in Autoimmune Diseases
• 63,065 in Cardiovascular Diseases
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Cell and Gene Therapy Costs
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Thank you 

Chuck Bertolina, Division Vice President, Stop Loss & Captives 145



EDUCATIONAL BENEFIT COOPERATIVE
Proposed Budget

For the Year Ending June 30, 2026

Projected Budget Proposed
Seven Months Twelve Months Year Budget

Ended Ending Ending Year Ending
January 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2026

Operating revenues
Member contributions:
  Health - PPO 249,075,790$   426,987,069$   392,484,369$   458,745,974$   
  Health - HMO 97,990,137       167,983,092     150,455,907     174,993,009     
  Dental 8,723,714         14,954,938       14,575,360       15,766,093       
  Life 1,697,681         2,910,310         2,700,000         3,200,000         
    Total 357,487,322     612,835,409     560,215,636     652,705,076     
Wellness credit 250,000            250,000            250,000            1,000,000         
    Total operating revenues 357,737,322     613,085,409     560,465,636     653,705,076     

Operating expenses
PPO Claims Payments 240,807,416     412,812,713     371,507,450     435,887,826     
HMO Claims Payments 64,991,234       111,413,544     97,603,840       116,929,737     
HMO Physician service fees 26,918,334       46,145,715       40,821,551       43,864,516       
Excess Carrier Stop-Loss Premiums 5,270,173         9,034,582         8,876,563         9,097,025         
  Total Medical Insurance/Claims 337,987,157     579,406,554     518,809,404     605,779,104     
Life Insurance Premiums 1,697,681         2,910,310         2,700,000         3,200,000         
Dental Claims Payments 8,107,023         13,897,754       14,008,203       15,164,776       
    Total Insurance/Claims Disbursements 347,791,861     596,214,618     535,517,607     624,143,880     

Administration fees 9,742,804         16,701,950       14,913,652       17,022,894       
Healthcare reform fees/reporting 154,486            264,833            269,011            310,826            
Member rewards/incentives 238,569            408,975            216,475            413,344            
BVA (Benefit Value Advisor) 297,282            509,626            458,901            512,304            
Cobra administration 137,977            236,532            222,236            236,360            
Consulting/GBS fees 2,734,137         4,738,407         4,195,103         4,839,797         
Wellness 1,024,184         1,222,000         1,222,000         1,400,000         
Wellness incentive rebate -                        1,413,000         1,413,000         1,700,000         
Billing and eligibility administration 750,463            1,286,508         1,237,688         1,317,830         
Dependent audit 308,838            308,838            274,828            125,000            
Teladoc 388,810            666,531            692,000            760,000            
Bank fees 51,319              87,975              90,000              95,000              
Accounting fees 145,775            252,150            250,000            265,000            
Audit fees 13,800              13,800              14,000              15,000              
Legal fees 4,174                7,155                5,000                5,000                
Surety/fidelity bond fees 31,680              54,309              50,000              55,000              
  Total operating expenses 363,816,159     624,387,207     561,041,501     653,217,235     
Operating income (loss) (6,078,837)        (11,301,798)      (575,865)           487,841            
Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Realized investment income (loss) 2,478,799         4,249,370         3,000,000         4,200,000         
Unrealized fair value gain (loss) 1,034,314         1,773,110         -                        -                    
  Total nonoperating revenue (expenses) 3,513,113         6,022,480         3,000,000         4,200,000         
Net change in net position (2,565,724)        (5,279,318)        2,424,135$       4,687,841$       
Net position, beginning of period 38,482,952       38,482,952       
Net position, end of period 35,917,228$     33,203,634$     
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EBC
Analysis of Revenues, Expenses and Net Position
FYE 2016 - 2026 Budget

Projected Budget
2016 * 2017 * 2018 * 2019 * 2020 * 2021 * 2022 * 2023 * 2024* 2025 @ 2026

Revenues 284,829,439$ 308,377,792$ 368,470,124$ 377,129,555$ 413,508,882$ 441,603,087$ 437,305,751$ 471,563,005$ 556,996,565$ 619,107,889$ 657,905,076$ 

Expenses 287,061,073   305,543,316   355,434,255   372,639,598   397,794,792   431,844,501   480,081,428   498,188,191   531,746,082   624,387,207   653,217,235   

Actual/Projected net income/(loss) (2,231,634)$    2,834,476$     13,035,869$   4,489,957$     15,714,090$   9,758,586$     (42,775,677)$  (26,625,186)$  25,250,483$   (5,279,318)$    N/A

Budgeted net income/(loss) (4,269,621)      (4,690,185)      (1,164,502)      (1,310,511)      (865,635)         (747,441)         (6,768,182)      (2,369,878)      (1,934,822)      2,424,135       4,687,841       

Net position - total 40,662,239$   43,496,715$   56,532,584$   61,022,541$   76,736,631$   86,495,217$   43,719,540$   17,094,354$   42,344,837$   33,203,634$   37,891,475$   

Net position - total - as % of expenses 14.17% 14.24% 15.91% 16.38% 19.29% 20.03% 9.11% 3.43% 7.96% 5.32% 5.80%

* - excludes fair value adjustments
@ - projection based upon January 25 financial statements

3/3/2025
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Annual Approval Motion 

 Date:  March 19, 2025  
 
 

 
I move that the following items be approved in the 2025-2026 EBC final renewal: 
 
 

• Contribution adjustments from the members for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 2025 be set at 6.9% for PPO, 5.2% for HMO, and 4.0% for dental 
 

• Gallagher Five-Year Contract commencing 7/1/2025 
 

• Hinge Health commencing 7/1/2025 
 

• Stop Loss contract with BCBS (HCSC) commencing 7/1/2025 
 

• Proposed budget for 2025-2026 
 

 
 
That no funds be allocated this fiscal year from reserve funds (working cash), and 
that contribution fees be collected from each Member in accordance with this 
motion. 
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DISCLOSURES   
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Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company  
 

Coverage Life, AD&D, Dependent Life and AD&D, Supplemental Life and 
AD&D, and LTD 

Funding Type Insured 

Insurer Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company 

AM Best Rating A++ (Superior) 

 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois, Symetra, and Metropolitan Life Insurance 
Company  
 

Symetra - Stop-Loss Policy Provisions 
 

Symetra has agreed the employer’s plan document will be used for claim determination purposes. 

 

While Gallagher does not guarantee the financial viability of any health insurance carrier or market, it is an area we 
recommend that clients closely scrutinize when selecting a health insurance carrier. There are a number of rating 
agencies that can be referred to including, A.M. Best, Fitch, Moody's, Standard & Poor's, and Weiss Ratings (The 
Street.com). Generally, agencies that provide ratings of Health Insurers, including traditional insurance companies and 
other managed care organizations, reflect their opinion based on a comprehensive quantitative and qualitative 
evaluation of a company's financial strength, operating performance and market profile. However, these ratings are 
not a warranty of an insurer's current or future ability to meet its contractual obligations. 

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a proposal for coverage or a guarantee of future expenses, 
claims costs, managed care savings, etc. There are many variables that can affect future healthcare costs including 
utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, healthcare trend increases, etc. This analysis does 
not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts. See your policy or 
contact us for specific information or further details in this regard. 

Gallagher may receive supplemental compensation from insurance carriers and vendors, normally calculated at the 
end of each calendar year, that are contingent on a number of factors including the overall number of employer plans 
represented, plan retention rates, and overall premium growth. Historically, supplemental compensation has ranged, 
on average, between 0-3% based on specific carrier programs. These plans have no effect on premiums. Further, 
Gallagher may receive non-cash compensation from plan vendors or service providers that are not in connection with 
any particular client. If you have any questions regarding direct or indirect compensation received by Gallagher, please 
contact your dedicated Gallagher advisor or refer to the Gallagher Global Standards of Business Conduct 
(https://www.ajg.com/us/about-us/global-standards). 
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Gallagher Benefit 
Services Contact 

 

 
Role 

 
Phone 

 
Email 

John Araujo 
Area President, Illinois Branch 

Executive Contact 630-353-2308 john_araujo@ajg.com 

Dania Aviles 
Sr. Account Manager 

Account Management 847-378-2921 dania_aviles@ajg.com  

Miriam Bates 
Benefit Consultant 

Account Management 630-694-5350 miriam_bates@ajg.com   

Nancy Bellosa 
Sr. Benefit Consultant 

Account Management 630-285-3991 nancy_bellosa@ajg.com 

Alyssa De Long 
Sr. Account Manager 

Account Management 630-239-2337 alyssa_delong@ajg.com 

Mel Diaz 
Area Exec. Vice President 

Strategic Lead  
Account Management 

630-285-4195 mel_diaz@ajg.com 

Victoria Dowling 
Area Sr. Vice President 

Manager 
Account Management 

630-285-3604 
 

victoria_dowling@ajg.com 

Allison Evors 
Sr. Benefit Consultant 

Account Management 630-228-6759 allison_evors@ajg.com  

Brian Franz 
Account Manager 

Account Management 847-378-5920 brian_franz@ajg.com  

Brian Lomas 
Regional President, Great Lakes 

Executive Contact 630-694-5256 brian_lomas@ajg.com 

Cindy Maloberti 
Benefit Consultant 

Account Management 847-378-5849 cindy_maloberti@ajg.com 

Erica Mendoza 
Sr. Benefit Consultant 

Account Management 630-647-3086 erica_mendoza@ajg.com 

Lesley Pasillas 
Account Manager 

Account Management 630-285-4240 lesley_pasillas@ajg.com 

Amna Siddiqui 
Account Manager 

Account Management 630-228-6770  amna_siddiqui@ajg.com 

Kelsey Smith 
Benefit Consultant 

Account Management 630-647-3074 kelsey_smith@ajg.com  
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Executive Committee 

Member 
Contact Info Term Comment 

Jeff Feyerer 
Chairperson 
Fairview SD 72 
 

Email: jfeyerer@fairview.k12.il.us  
Phone: 847-929-1050 

7/1/17 - 6/30/18 
7/1/18 – 6/30/20 
7/1/18 – 6/30/19 
7/1/19 – 6/30/21 
7/1/21 – 6/30/23 
7/1/23 – 6/30/25 

Appointed (At-Large) 
Re-elected (At-Large) 
Appointed (Vice-Chair) 
Re-elected (Vice-Chair) 
Elected (Chair) 
Re-elected (Chair) 
 

Jessica Donato 
Vice-Chairperson 
Northbrook SD 28 

Email:  jdonato@northbrook.net  
Phone: 847-504-3403 

1/1/22– 6/30/22 
7/1/22 – 6/30/24 
7/1/24 – 6/30/25 
 

Appointed (At-Large) 
Re-elected (At-Large) 
Appointed (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

Tage Shumway 
Treasurer 
SWCCCASE  
 

Email: tshumway@swcccase.org  
Phone: 708-342-5336 

7/1/16 – 6/30/18 
7/1/18 – 6/30/20 
7/1/18 – 6/30/19 
7/1/19 – 6/30/21 
7/1/21 – 6/30/23 
7/1/23 – 6/30/25 

Elected (At-Large) 
Re-elected (At-Large) 
Appointed (Treasurer) 
Re-elected (Treasurer) 
Re-elected (Treasurer) 
Re-elected (Treasurer) 
 

Jordi Camps 
At-Large Member 
East Maine SD 63 
 

Email: jcamps@emsd63.org  
Phone: 847-493-8402 

7/1/20– 6/30/22 
7/1/22 – 6/30/24 
7/1/24 – 6/30/26 

Elected (At-Large) 
Re-elected (At-Large) 
Re-elected (At-Large) 

Mike Loftin 
At-Large Member 
Oak Lawn-Hometown SD 
123 
 

Email: mloftin@d123.org  
Phone: 708-952-4284 

8/1/23– 6/30/24 
7/1/24 – 6/30/26 

Appointed (At-Large) 
Re-elected (At-Large) 
 

Barbara Germany 
At-Large Member 
Lemont-Bromberek SD 
113A 
 

Email: bgermany@sd113a.org   
Phone: 630-257-2286 

7/1/24– 6/30/26 
 

Elected (At-Large) 
 
 

Abe Singh 
At-Large Member 
Grayslake HSD 127 
 

Email: asingh@d127.org   
Phone: 847-986-3445 

7/1/24– 6/30/26 
 

Appointed (At-Large) 
 
 

 
 

152

mailto:jfeyerer@fairview.k12.il.us
mailto:jdonato@northbrook.net
mailto:tshumway@swcccase.org
mailto:jcamps@emsd63.org
mailto:mloftin@d123.org
mailto:bgermany@sd113a.org
mailto:asingh@d127.org


Presented: March 19, 2025
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July 1, 2025
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Agenda

Public Comments

Approve 1/29/2025 Preliminary 
Renewal Meeting Minutes

Final Renewal Projections
July 1, 2025

BCBS Legislative Updates
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2

3

4

Stop Loss Marketing Results
July 1, 2025

2025-2026 Budget

Approval Items

Executive Committee Officer 
Positions
July 1, 2025
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Public Comments
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Public Comments

• Address the Board of Directors only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Chairman of the 
Board of Directors.  A period of up to 30 minutes for public comment will be allowed.

• Identify oneself and be brief.  Each speaker will be permitted to speak for no more than 3 minutes.

• Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by EBC Policy.

• If members of the public wishing to address the EBC focus their views on a particular issue, the Chairman or other presiding officer, shall 
endeavor to allow alternate or multiple views to be addressed.

• Members of the public not able to speak at EBC meetings because the time was taken up by others, may write to the Chairman of the 
EBC their views, which will be distributed to all EBC members. 

• In the event that members of the public should violate the provisions of this policy or otherwise disturb meetings of the EBC, the 
Chairman or other presiding officer on his or her own discretion or as directed by a motion and vote of the Membership permitted to vote, 
may require a member of the public to follow these rules and to not otherwise cause a disturbance to the meeting and may take any steps 
permitted by law to cause such a person to be silenced or removed from the meeting.

The individuals appearing before the Board of Directors are expected to follow these guidelines:

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 4
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Approve January 29, 2025 
Preliminary Renewal Meeting 
Minutes
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3
Final Renewal
July 1, 2025
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Final Renewal Projections – July 1, 2025

PPO Medical HMO Medical Dental Basic Life/AD&D

+6.9%
EBC Final Average 

Adjustment

EBC Trend:  
+8.0%

EBC Average Loss 
Ratio: 104.1%

+5.2%
EBC Final Average 

Adjustment

EBC Trend:  
+7.0%

EBC Average Loss 
Ratio: 100.0%

+4.0%
EBC Final Average 

Adjustment

EBC Trend:  
+4.0%

EBC Average Loss 
Ratio: 94.2%

0.0%
Current rates extended 

through 6/30/2027

Executive Summary

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 7
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Exhibit A: EBC Experience Period 
1/1/2024 – 12/31/2024

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.

8

PPO
A Revenue $407,452,115
B Claims Under $1,000,000 $424,277,733
C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B/A) 104.1%

Pool Loss Ratio which becomes the center of the Banding Formula (Exhibit C)

HMO
A Revenue $ 156,032,686
B Claims Under $350,000 plus 

Physician Services Fees
$ 155,992,755

C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B/A) 100.0%
Pool Loss Ratio which becomes the center of the Banding Formula (Exhibit C)

DENTAL
A Revenue $  14,505,462
B Claims $  13,661,781
C Paid Claim Loss Ratio (B/A) 94.2%

Pool Loss Ratio which becomes the center of the Banding Formula (Exhibit C)
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Exhibit A: Experience Period - PPO

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.
9

Experience Period % of Total
1/1/24 - 12/31/2024 Plan Costs

A. Average Enrollment 20,881                                               
B. Revenue $407,452,115
C. Claims under $75,000 $349,936,172
D. Claims $75,000 - $1,000,000 + $74,341,561
E. Claims under $1,000,000 (C + D) = $424,277,733
F. Rx Rebate + ($56,853,954)
G. Adjusted Claims (E - F) = $367,423,779 94.6%
H. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $12,322,916
     2.  Reinsurance Premium/Liability + $4,317,296
     3.  Consulting Fees + $2,752,743
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $129,216
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $1,378,577
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $20,900,749 5.4%

I. Total Plan Costs (G + H5) = $388,324,528
J. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (E / B) 104.1%
K. Total Cost Loss Ratio (I / B) 95.3%
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Exhibit A: Experience Period - HMO

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.

10

Experience Period % of Total
1/1/24 - 12/31/2024 Plan Costs

A. Average Enrollment 10,610                                        
B. Revenue $156,032,686
C. Claims under $75,000 $95,476,101
D. Claims $75,000 - $350,000 $18,558,213
E. Claims under $350,000 (C+D) $114,034,313
F. Physician Service Fees + $41,958,442
G. Total Claims and Physician Service Fees = $155,992,755
H. Rx Rebate + ($15,558,527)
I. Adjusted Claims (G-H) = $140,434,229 91.1%
J. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $7,017,102
     2.  Reinsurance Premium + $4,586,169
     3.  Consulting Fees + $1,441,454
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $0
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $709,240
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $13,753,964 8.9%

K. Total Plan Costs (I + J5) = $154,188,192
L. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (G / B) 100.0%
M. Total Cost Loss Ratio (K / B) 98.8%

HMO Experience Period Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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Exhibit A: Experience Period - Dental

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.
11

Experience Period % of Total
1/1/24 - 12/31/2024 Plan Costs

A. Average Enrollment 16,743                                        
B. Revenue $14,505,462
C. Claims $13,661,781 95.5%
D. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $650,758
     2.  Consulting Fees + $0
     3.  Total Plan Expenses = $650,758 4.5%

E. Total Plan Costs (C + D3) = $14,312,539
F. Paid Claim Loss Ratio (C / B) 94.2%
G. Total Cost Loss Ratio (E / B) 98.7%

Dental Experience Period Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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Exhibit B: EBC Final Renewal Projection 
1/1/2024 – 12/31/2024

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.

12

PPO
A Projected Revenue $429,090,295
B Projected Total Costs (Claims + Expenses) $458,745,974
C Rate Increase (B/A) 6.9%

Pool Average Rate Increase which becomes the center of the Banding Formula 
(Exhibit C)

HMO
A Projected Revenue $ 166,380,780
B Projected Total Costs (Claims + Expenses) $ 174,993,009

C Rate Increase (B/A) 5.2%
Pool Average Rate Increase which becomes the center of the Banding Formula 

(Exhibit C)

DENTAL
A Projected Revenue $  15,160,105
B Projected Total Costs (Claims + Expenses) $  15,766,093
C Rate Increase (B/A) 4.0%

Pool Average Rate Increase which becomes the center of the Banding Formula 
(Exhibit C)
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Exhibit B: Renewal Projection - PPO

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.
13

Experience Period % of Total
7/1/25 - 6/30/2026 Plan Costs

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (#EEs) 21,346                                       
B. Projected Annual Revenue $429,090,295
C. Claims under $1,000,000 $491,270,449
D. Estimated Annual Rx Rebates + ($55,382,624)
E. Adjusted Annual Claims under $1,000,000 (C + D) = $435,887,825 95.0%
F. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $12,888,723
     2.  Reinsurance Premium/Liability + $3,692,269
     3.  Consulting Fees + $3,199,551
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $155,583
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $2,922,022
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $22,858,149 5.0%

G. Total Plan Costs (E + F6) $458,745,974
H. Pool Average Rate Adjustment (G / B) 6.9%
I. Working Cash Fund Release
J. Revised Total Cost (G + I) $458,745,974
K. Revised Average Rate Adjustment (J / B) 6.9%

PPO Renewal Projection Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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Exhibit B: Renewal Projection - HMO

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 14

Experience Period % of Total
7/1/25 - 6/30/2026 Plan Costs

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (#EEs) 10,943                                      
B. Projected Annual Revenue $166,380,780
C. Claims under $350,000 $133,228,317
D. Physician Service Fees + $46,400,591
E. Total Claims and Physician Service Fees (C + D) = $179,628,908
F. Estimated Annual Rx Rebates + ($20,656,007)
G. Adjusted Annual Claims under $350,000 (E + F) = $158,972,901 90.8%
H. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $7,477,133
     2.  Reinsurance Premium + $5,404,755
     3.  Consulting Fees + $1,640,246
     4.  Healthcare Reform Fees + $0
     5.  Cooperative Charges + $1,497,973
     6.  Total Plan Expenses = $16,020,108 9.2%

I. Total Plan Costs (G + H6) = $174,993,009
J. Pool Average Rate Adjustment (I / B) 5.2%
K. Working Cash Fund Release
L. Revised Total Cost (I + K) $174,993,009
M. Revised Average Rate Adjustment (L / B) 5.2%

HMO Renewal Projection Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal
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Exhibit B: Renewal Projection - Dental

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 15

Experience Period % of Total
7/1/25 - 6/30/2026 Plan Costs

A. Projected Monthly Enrollment (#EEs) 17,339                                      
B. Projected Annual Revenue $15,160,105
C. Claims $15,164,776 96.2%
D. Plan Expenses

     1.  Claim Administration $601,317
     2.  Consulting Fees + $0
     3.  Total Plan Expenses = $601,317 3.8%

E. Total Plan Costs (C + D3) = $15,766,093
F. Pool Average Rate Adjustment (E / B) 4.0%
G. Working Cash Fund Release
H. Revised Total Cost (E + G) $15,766,093
I. Revised Average Rate Adjustment (H / B) 4.0%

Dental Renewal Projection Summary for 2025 to 2026 Renewal

Note:  For details on the district-specific renewal increases for PPO, HMO, and Dental, please refer to Exhibits 
16, 17, & 18 of the Appendix. These exhibits are based on the banding formula and can be found in your renewal 
binder. 
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Exhibit C: PPO Final Rate Adjustments
(See Appendix Exhibit 16,17, & 18 for Individual District Rate Adjustments)

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 16

PPO Average Loss Ratio = 104.1%

Paid Claim Loss Ratio Rate Adjustment # of Members in Band

0.0% to 74.1% 1.9% 3

74.2% to 80.6% 2.9% 3

80.7% to 87.1% 3.9% 4

87.2% to 93.6% 4.9% 10

93.7% to 100.1% 5.9% 25

100.2% to 108.1% 6.9% 38

108.2% to 114.6% 7.9% 23

114.7% to 121.1% 8.9% 8

121.2% to 127.6% 9.9% 5

127.7% to 134.1% 10.9% 0

134.2% + 11.9% 3
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Exhibit C: HMO Final Rate Adjustments
(See Appendix Exhibit 16,17, & 18 for Individual District Rate Adjustments)

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 17

HMO Average Loss Ratio = 100.0%

Paid Claim Loss Ratio Rate Adjustment # of Members in Band

0.0% to 70.0% 0.2% 7
70.1% to 76.5% 1.2% 4
76.6% to 83.0% 2.2% 8
83.1% to 89.5% 3.2% 7
89.6% to 96.0% 4.2% 17

96.1% to 104.0% 5.2% 26
104.1% to 110.5% 6.2% 16
110.6% to 117.0% 7.2% 12
117.1% to 123.5% 8.2% 7

123.6% to 130.0% 9.2% 3
130.1% + 10.2% 1
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Exhibit C: Dental Final Rate Adjustments
(See Appendix Exhibit 16,17, & 18 for Individual District Rate Adjustments)

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO. 18

DENTAL Average Loss Ratio = 94.2%

Paid Claim Loss Ratio Rate Adjustment # of Members in Band

0.0% to 64.2% -1.0% 0

64.3% to 79.2% 1.5% 6

79.3% to 109.2% 4.0% 60

109.3% to 124.2% 6.5% 5

124.3% + 9.0% 0
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4
BCBS Legislative Updates
2025

171



Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Illinois, a Division of Health Care Service Corporation, a Mutual Legal Reserve Company, an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association 

EBC Final Renewal Meeting
March 19, 2025
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21

This communication is intended for informational purposes only. It is not intended to provide, 
does not constitute, and cannot be relied upon as legal, tax or compliance advice. Furthermore, 
this communication is not intended to provide tax advice, and any tax-related statements that 
may be contained herein is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the 
purposes of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, 
or recommending to another party any transaction or matters herein. Please consult with your 
legal, compliance and tax professionals to understand your legal, compliance and tax obligations 
under the law.

2025 Legislative Updates
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Effective 1/1/2025 regardless of renewal date

Applies to: 
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: sets a cap on how much a member can pay for covered epinephrine injectors, such as 
EpiPens®. Member cost-sharing cannot be more than $60 for a twin-pack.
The cost-sharing cap is per twin-pack, not per prescription. For example, a member filling a prescription for two twin-
packs would pay no more than $120.
Members of high-deductible health plans must meet their deductible before the cost-sharing cap applies.

What’s the impact to our plans?
Impacted plans whose members currently pay more than $60 will have benefits adjusted to limit the member cost-
sharing to $60 per twin-pack. Plans that impose a lower cost-share than the $60 cap will not require a benefit change – 
the cap is the most a member can pay, not the least. The cap applies regardless of whether a plan has a copay or 
coinsurance – either way, members cannot pay more than $60.
Members must fill the prescription at an in-network pharmacy to have their cost-sharing capped.

Illinois House Bill 3639 Epinephrine Injectors (EpiPen) Cap 
Mandate
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Effective 7/1/2025 regardless of renewal date

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: sets a cap on how much a member can pay for insulin.
Member cost-sharing for covered prescription insulin cannot be more than $35 for a 30-day supply.
This mandate replaced the previous cap of $100.

What’s the impact to our plans?
Impacted plans will have benefits adjusted to limit the member cost-sharing to $35 per 30-day prescription.
Members of high-deductible health plans do not have to meet their deductible before the cost-sharing cap applies.

Illinois House Bill 2189 Insulin Cap Mandate
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal
Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: 
Illinois House Bill 2443 requires coverage of medically necessary hearing instruments and related services when 
prescribed by a hearing care professional. The mandate also removes the age limit on hearing aid coverage, requiring 
coverage for all impacted members, not just those under 18.

Illinois House Bill 5493 is an omnibus bill that amends multiple provisions of the Illinois insurance code, including the 
repeal of a requirement for certain insurance policies to offer optional coverage for hearing instruments and related 
services.

What’s the impact to our plans?
Medically necessary hearing aids and related services will be covered (one aid per ear every 24 months) regardless of 
age. Any existing dollar limits for hearing aids and related services will be removed.

Illinois House Bill 2443/5493 Hearing Aid Changes
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Effective 1/1/2025 regardless of renewal date

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires plans to cover at least one FDA-approved vaginal estrogen at the same cost-share level 
as covered prescriptions for erectile dysfunction (ED).

What’s the impact to our plans?
Current coverage of vaginal estrogen products is generic Estrace covered at the non-preferred generic Tier 2 cost share. 
This bill mandated that we move that product to Tier 1 preferred generic to match the ED cost share 

Preferred and Non-Preferred generics with the same member share; No member impact

Illinois House Bill 1565 Vaginal Estrogen Coverage
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires coverage of medically necessary compression sleeves to prevent or mitigate 
lymphedema. 

What’s the impact to our plans? 
 • Compression sleeves will be covered to prevent or mitigate lymphedema when medically necessary. 

 • Benefit booklets were updated to include mitigating lymphedema as a medical necessity. 

 • All applicable CPT codes for mitigating lymphoma have been flagged for medical necessity review. 

Illinois House Bill 1527 Compression Sleeves
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires coverage of preventive liver screenings for individuals 35-65 years old who are at high 
risk for liver disease, without cost sharing. 

 • Members of high-deductible health plans must meet their deductible before the screenings are covered without   
cost sharing. 

 
What’s the impact to our plans? 
Liver ultrasounds and alpha-feroprotein blood tests will be covered for members who are at high risk for liver disease. 

Illinois House Bill 1282 Liver Disease Screening
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Effective with 7/1/2025 renewal

Applies to:
PPO and HMO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: requires coverage of medically necessary home saliva cancer screening every 24 months for 
individuals who are asymptomatic and at risk for or who show symptoms of the cancer being screened. (detects oral, 
throat and potential prostate cancer)

What’s the impact to our plans? 
Home saliva cancer screenings will be covered every 24 months for members who are asymptomatic and at risk for, or 
show symptoms of, the cancer being screened. 

Illinois House Bill 3202 Home Saliva Cancer Screening

180



Already in place

Applies to:
PPO, Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered

What you need to know: this is an expansion of a previously implemented house bill (HB 5318 (PA 102-1073) and 
amends existing language to remove gender references from requirements around pap tests and prostate cancer 
screenings. 

What’s the impact to our plans? 

There are no benefit changes to BCBSIL plans as a result of this mandate.

Illinois House Bill 2350 Pap Test and Prostrate Cancer Screenings
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Applies to:
PPO effective 7/1/2025
HMO plans are effective January 1, 2025 regardless of renewal date.
Grandfathered and Non-Grandfathered plans

What you need to know: requires coverage without cost sharing for an annual mental health preventive and wellness visit for children 
and adults.

• Only mental health screening services recommended by the United States Preventive Services Task Force or by the Bright Futures 
Guidelines will be eligible for coverage without cost sharing under this law.

• The visit is in addition to an annual preventive physical exam/well-child visit.

• Members of high-deductible plans must meet their deductible to have this visit covered without cost sharing if such coverage would 
disqualify their plan from HSA eligibility.

What’s the impact to our plans? 
• For non-grandfathered plans, this is a benefit booklet change. The Affordable Care Act already requires coverage for mental health 

screenings without cost sharing.

• Note that ACA Preventive Services are covered without cost sharing pre-deductible, even for HDHP plans. Because this benefit is 
covered under ACA as a preventive service, members of a high-deductible plan don’t need to meet their deductible first to have the 
benefit covered without cost sharing

Illinois House Bill 2847 Mental Health Equity Access and Prevention Act
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Stop Loss Marketing Results
July 1, 2025
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EBC Stop Loss Analysis
Chuck Bertolina, Division Vice President, Stop Loss & Captives  
March 19, 2025
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Stop-loss optimization is a key strategy in designing and 
maintaining an effective and sustainable self-funded 
healthcare benefit program. Gallagher brings enhanced 
resources and expertise in stop loss, including:

• Stop Loss Subject Matter Experts
• Consulting (Client Education and Strategy)
• Actuaries
• Clinicians
• Financial Consultants
• Underwriters
• Reporting and Claim Specialists

Redefining excellence in managing Stop Loss coverage

We have more than $1.5 billion of in-force 
stop loss premiums across 2,500+ self-funded 
clients.

Gallagher’s Stop Loss Center of Excellence
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Standalone Carriers (unbundled) MGUs (Currently <200 Lives)

BUCAs (bundled)

Other (Captives, Consortiums)

Panel 
Partners

Gallagher Stop Loss Panel Carriers
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Gallagher is a top 3  
broker partner to Symetra

With recent M&A activity, 
Gallagher will likely be #1

$165 Million 
 premium with Symetra 

175,000+
Covered lives 

from 274 self funded 
employers

Gallagher is a member of 
Symetra’s broker panel 

Direct relationships with 
key decision makers

• Stop loss underwriting
• Claims/Clinical

About the Gallagher/Symetra Relationship
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Gallagher is a Top 3  
Broker Partner to HCSC

With Recent M&A 
Activity, Gallagher Will 

Likely Be #1

$188 Million 
 premium with HCSC

200,000+
Subscribers

From 201 Self Funded 
Employers

Gallagher Is A Member Of 
HCSC Broker Panel 

Direct Relationships With 
Key Decision Makers

• Stop loss underwriting
• Claims/Clinical
• Administration

About the Gallagher/HCSC Relationship
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Current Deductible: Specific Stop Loss Marketing
Firm Quote Firm Quote Firm Quote Firm Quote Illustrative Quote Firm Quote Illustrative Quote Illustrative Quote

Expires 02/21/25 Expires 03/07/25 Expires 03/24/25 Expires 04/10/25 Expires No date shown Expires 03/20/25 Expires No date shownExpires No date shown

EBC (21,331 Employees) Current Initial Renewal Renewal  LAFO Option 1 Option 2 BAFO Option 3
Preliminary Option 4 BAFO Option 5 Option 6

Symetra Symetra Symetra BCBSIL (24/12) BCBSIL (Paid) Voya (24/12) Voya (24/12) Sun Life (24/12) Wellpoint (24/12)

Specific Individual Stop Loss

Contract Basis Paid Paid Paid 24/12 Paid 24/12 24/12 24/12 24/12

Run-in Limit No No No No No No No No No

Contract Includes Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx

Specific Deductible $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Renewal Rate Cap 60% 60% 50% 45% 45% 50% 50% 50% 60%

No New Laser Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Proposed Lasers No No No No No No No No No

Specific Annual Maximum Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited

Specific Lifetime Maximum Liability Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited

Aggregating Specific Stop Loss ($) $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $475,000 $475,000 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565

REINSURANCE COSTS

Specific Premium

Employee (12000) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Employee + Spouse (1104) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Employee + Child(ren) (1237) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Family (6990) $15.71 $13.88 $13.03 $13.35 $12.56 $15.09 $13.87 $14.82 $15.71 

Monthly Reinsurance Total $335,110 $296,074 $277,943 $284,769 $267,917 $321,885 $295,861 $316,125 $335,110
Annual Reinsurance Total $4,021,320 $3,552,891 $3,335,315 $3,417,226 $3,215,008 $3,862,617 $3,550,332 $3,793,505 $4,021,320
Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$468,429 -$686,005 -$604,094 -$806,312 -$158,703 -$470,988 -$227,815 $0
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -11.65% -17.06% -15.02% -20.05% -3.95% -11.71% -5.67% 0.00%

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS RISK

Additional Laser Liability and Agg Spec $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $475,000 $475,000 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565 $473,565
Total Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$468,429 -$686,005 -$602,659 -$804,877 -$158,703 -$470,988 -$227,815 $0
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -10.42% -15.26% -13.41% -17.91% -3.53% -10.48% -5.07% 0.00%
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Current Deductible: Specific Stop Loss Marketing
Firm Quote Firm Quote

Expires 03/07/25 Expires 04/10/25
EBC (21,331 Employees) Current Renewal LAFO Option 2 BAFO

Symetra Symetra BCBSIL (Paid)
Specific Individual Stop Loss
Contract Basis Paid Paid Paid
Run-in Limit No No No
Contract Includes Medical & Rx Medical & Rx Medical & Rx
Specific Deductible $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Renewal Rate Cap 60% 50% 45%
No New Laser Yes Yes Yes
Proposed Lasers No No No
Specific Annual Maximum Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited
Specific Lifetime Maximum Liability Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited
Aggregating Specific Stop Loss ($) $473,565 $473,565 $475,000

REINSURANCE COSTS
Specific Premium

Employee (12000) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 
Employee + Spouse (1104) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 
Employee + Child(ren) (1237) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 
Family (6990) $15.71 $13.03 $12.56 

Monthly Reinsurance Total $335,110 $277,943 $267,917
Annual Reinsurance Total $4,021,320 $3,335,315 $3,215,008
Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$686,005 -$806,312
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -17.06% -20.05%

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS RISK
Additional Laser Liability and Agg Spec $473,565 $473,565 $475,000
Total Dollar Increase From Current N/A -$686,005 -$804,877
Percentage Increase From Current N/A -15.26% -17.91%
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Renewal Symetra
   Total fixed costs decreasing -17% for approximate annual decrease of $686,005 

– Symetra also offered a potential dividend for a load to renewal of approx. $41,000

– Potential dividend of approx. $400,000 (no stop loss reimbursements) 

– Symetra renewal includes:
 Aggregating Specific $473,565

 No lasers with renewal rate cap at 50%

Market Results & Competitive quote from HCSC (BCBSIL)
– Declined to Quote (DTQ) due to uncompetitive rates: BCS Financial, HM Life Insurance, Tokio Marine, Optum 

– Provided proposals: HCSC, Sun Life, Voya and Wellpoint, with HCSC being competitive

HCSC total costs decreasing -20% for approximate annual decrease of $806,312
– HCSC quote includes:

– Aggregating Specific $475,000

– No lasers with renewal rate cap at 45%

Stop Loss Executive Summary
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Stop Loss Executive Summary

Current YTD
• Rate- $15.71 with a 9% 

increase from previous 
policy year

• Loss Ratio- 0% (thru 
12/31) with $0 in claim 
reimbursements 

2023/2024
• Rate- $14.45 with a 5% 

increase previous policy 
year

• Loss Ratio- 31% with 
$1,090,674 in claim 
reimbursements

2022/2023
• Rate- $13.76 with a 5% 

increase from previous 
policy year

• Loss ratio- 40% with 
$1,228,403 in claim 
reimbursements 

2021/2022
• Rate- $13.09 with a 25% 

increase from previous 
policy year 

• Loss Ratio- 0% with $0 
in claim reimbursements 

Rate Histories and Loss Ratios
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High-Cost Claim Trends

Top 20 Conditions
• 72% of all stop-loss claims came 

from the top 10 conditions.
• Cardiovascular has moved to the 

#2 spot for highest 
reimbursement over the four-year 
view: Leukemia, Lymphoma, and 
Multiple Myeloma is now #3

• During 2019-2022, policy years, 
87% of employers experienced a 
high-cost claim

High-Cost Injectable Drugs
• Five new drugs are on the 20 

high-cost injectable drugs list in 
2023; 2 are used primarily in the 
treatment of cancer, 1 for 
immunodeficiency disorders, one 
for gout, 1 for blood disorders

• The top 10 injectable drugs all 
had over $10M in total spend; 
Keytruda still at #1 with $69.7M 
in spend

$1.5 Million+ Claims
• Million-dollar claims rose 8% on 

a claims per million covered 
employees basis over the past 
year and are up 50% over the 
last 4 years

• 32 members had a claim over 
$3M; 9 of those claims were over 
$4M, with the highest claim over 
$11M

• 16 of 32 of our members with a 
$3M+ claim were impacted by 
Congenital Anomalies
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Since 2020, we've
seen a:

37.2%
Increase in newborn 
claims

23.8%
Increase in congenital 
anomaly
claims

With The Higher-than-average Female Population, Newborn Care And The Associated Costs 
Need To Be Monitored And Managed

Newborn Care And Congenital Anomalies

2024 HIGH-COST CLAIMS AND INJECTABLE DRUG TRENDS ANALYSIS-Sun Life

•  In 2023, over 500 members had Newborn/Infant Care claims 
(avg. cost $470.8K) and over 400 had Congenital Anomaly claims 
(avg. cost $236.2K).

• Newborn/Infant Care had the 5th highest million-dollar+ claims 
and ranked 3rd in high-cost stop-loss reimbursements.

• Nationally, congenital anomalies affect 3% of babies and 1.4 
million adults live with congenital heart defects.

• High-risk births can have significant financial impact but holistic 
care and services in early years can improve outcomes and help 
manage long-term costs.
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What is coming?
Clinical Trials on the Rise

Source: https://ClinicalTrials.gov

• Approximately 3,900 gene therapy trials ongoing or completed worldwide across 46 countries. The US has the majority at 
2,054

• 112,200 studies on cancer (including completed, terminated/withdrawn, active)
• 13,651 in Autoimmune Diseases
• 63,065 in Cardiovascular Diseases
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Cell and Gene Therapy Costs
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Thank you 

Chuck Bertolina, Division Vice President, Stop Loss & Captives 197
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2025-2026 Budget
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Approval Items
July 1, 2025
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Approval Items

I move that the following items be approved in the 2025-2026 EBC final renewal:

• Contribution adjustments from the members for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 be set at 6.9% for 
PPO, 5.2% for HMO, and 4.0% for dental

• Gallagher five-year contract commencing 7/1/2025

• Hinge Health commencing 7/1/2025

• Stop loss contract with BCBS (HCSC) commencing 7/1/2025

• Proposed budget for 2025-2026

That no funds be allocated this fiscal year from reserve funds (working cash), and that contribution fees be collected from 
each Member in accordance with this motion.

Annual Approval Motion
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Executive Committee Officer Positions

Incumbents:

 Chairperson:  Jeff Feyerer (Fairview SD 72)

 Vice Chairperson:  Jessica Donato (Northbrook SD 28)

 Treasurer:  Tage Shumway (Southwest Cook County CASE)

Term:  7/1/2025 to 6/30/2027
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Thank you

©2025 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.

Consulting and insurance brokerage services to be provided by Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc. and/or its affiliate Gallagher Benefit Services (Canada) 
Group Inc. Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc. is a licensed insurance agency that does business in California as “Gallagher Benefit Services of California 
Insurance Services” and in Massachusetts as “Gallagher Benefit Insurance Services.” Neither Arthur J. Gallagher & Co., nor its affiliates provide 
accounting, legal or tax advice.
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